CJM&UL CITY

INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

DATE: August 24, 2017
6 ) CHIEF OF POLICE, via the Chain of Command
FROM: LIEUTENANT WILLIAM BROWNE, Professional Standards Unit

SUBJECT: OFFICER JACK WITTER SHOOTING INVESTIGATION
COMPLAINT #17-009

During the early morning hours of June 12, 2017, Officer Jack Witter, along with
his training officer, responded, to a radio call of an “In-progress” burglary at the
BevMo store, 5634 Sepulveda Boulevard. Shortly after their arrival, Officer
Witter discharged his duty weapon, one time, at the suspect’s vehicle, as it drove
towards him. The driver and other occupants of the vehicle were not struck and
fled the area; however, they were later apprehended, by other officers, in the City
of Los Angeles.

A criminal investigation was conducted and the Los Angeles County District
Attorney filed charges against all three suspects that included assault with a
deadly weapon upon a peace officer and attempt murder.

| conducted a thorough administrative investigation for possible policy violations
that included, “Shooting at, or from a moving vehicle” and “Unreasonable and
Unwarranted Force to a Person Encountered or a Person Under arrest.” My
findings for both allegations were, “Not-Sustained.”

Based on the totality of the circumstances surrounding this incident, including my
investigative findings, | believe Officer Witter would be best served by attending
additional training in firearms, tactics and use of force options and decision
making.

Respectfully sul:zmitted,
Lieutenant William Browne ﬂtﬂ \ ?//

Professional Standards Unit

9770 CULVER BOULEVARD CULVER CITY, CA 90232-0507
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INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

DATE: June 12, 2017
TO: ASSISTANT CHIEF RON lIZUKA

FROM: LIEUTENANT BILL BROWNE
Professional Standards Unit

SUBJECT: OFFICER INVOLVED SHOOTING, DR#17-9590/C17-008
Officer Jack Witter #1153

SUMMARY OF ALLEGATIONS

A. Itis alleged that Officer Jack Witter violated Culver City Policy Department
Policy Manual Section 300.4.1, “Shooting at or From a Moving Vehicle.” Based
on my investigation, the allegation that Officer Witter violated the above policy
is: NOT SUSTAINED :

B. Itis alleged that Officer Jack Witter violated Culver City Policy Department
Policy Manual Section 322.5.4(b), ”Unreasonable and Unwarranted Force to a

Person Encountered or a Person Under arrest.” Based on my investigation, the
allegation that Officer Witter violated the above policy is: NOT SUSTAINED

INTRODUCTION AND SYNOPSIS

On June 12, 2017 at approximately 0205 hours, I received notification from Assistant
Chief lizuka that a “Non-hit” Officer Involved Shooting (OIS) occurred earlier in the
evening. Assistant Chief lizuka told me that, Officer Vince Michel #1036 and his partner,
Officer Jack Witter #1153, responded to a burglary alarm call at BevMo, 5634 Sepulveda
Boulevard, Culver City. Officers Michel and Witter took a position to the rear of the
location while Officer Mitch Weissman #861 responded to the front of the location.
While Officers Michel and Witter were at the rear, a van appeared from the loading dock
area and drove towards Officer Witter. Officer Witter fired one shot at the van, from his
department issued duty weapon (.45 caliber Glock 21SF) that did not strike any of the
suspect(s) inside the van. No one was injured as result of Officer Witter discharging his
duty weapon. After the van drove past Officer Witter it continued out of the parking lot
and onto southbound Hannum Avenue where other CCPD units pursued the vehicle to its
final destination in the city of Los Angeles. At that location three male suspects were
taken in custody for numerous violations P.C. 459 and P.C. 245(c).

Assistant Chief lizuka advised me to respond to the station and conduct the
administrative investigation.
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INVESTIGATION
REVIEW OF CCPD REPORTS

CCPD Detective Ryan Thompson provided me with a copy of all of the reports related to
this incident (CCPD DR# 2017-9590). Ireviewed the report, which contained an initial
crime report taken by Officer Mitch Weissman on the day of the incident (June 12, 2017).
The report also contains Detective Thompson’s follow-up investigation that included
statements from Officers Steven Armenta #1131, Officer Weissman #861, Officer Michel
#1036 and Officer Witter #1153. See Detective Thompson’s attached report (See
Attachments “A” for further).

PHOTOGRAPHS

On June 12, 2017, Forensic Technician Nicole Muller #644, responded to BevMo (5634
Sepulveda Boulevard and took photographs of the scene; including photographs of the
police vehicle 1590, which Officers Michel and Witter used when this incident occurred.

At the time Forensic Technician Muller took the photographs of unit 1590 it was not in
the original position it was when Officers Michel and Witter first arrived at the location.
After Officer Witter fired the shot, the suspect vehicle fled the area with Officers Michel
and Witter in pursuit of them. Officers Michel and Witter returned to the location and
parked their vehicle near the position it was when they first arrived.

Upon reviewing the photographs Forensic Technician Muller took, I saw pictures
depicting the suspect’s vehicle; Depicted in those
pictures I saw pieces of glass on the front passenger seat and floorboard of the van.
Later that same day, I responded to the location and also took photographs of the scene.
(See Attachment “B,” DVD, for further).

REVIEW OF THE SCENE

This incident occurred at the rear of BevMo, 5634 Sepulveda Boulevard. BevMo is one
of several businesses within a large lot surrounded by adjacent and adjoining businesses.
Playa Street runs east/west along the north side of the lot, Hannum Avenue runs
north/south along the east side, Slauson Avenue runs east/west along the south side and
Sepulveda Boulevard runs north/south along the west side of the lot.

The front entrance of the business has west facing glass doors with numerous partitioned
panes of glass surrounding the doors.
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The rear (east side) of the business has a long driveway that runs south into the north side
of the business and leads to a loading dock area that is hidden from the east side, by a
large block wall. Also, within this area is a loading dock for Office Depot and a service
door for BevMo.

East of BevMo’s loading dock is a loading dock for Sprout’s Market, which has its own
block wall that separates it from BevMo’s loading area. BevMo and Sprouts are
adjoining businesses and east of Sprouts is Hooman Chevrolet’s dealership service
center. Adjacent to the loading docks and service center (north) is an area that Hooman
Chevrolet parks vehicles waiting for service. See below photographs for further.

Front Doors of BevMo
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‘BevMo & Sprouts Loading Dock (Looking South)

Concrete Wall (Looking West)
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NOTICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LEAVE

Based on the seriousness of the incident that Officer Jack Witter was involved in, the
decision was made to place him on paid administrative leave. On June 12, 2017, I
presented Officer Witter with a “Notice of paid Administrative Leave and Related
Orders,” that he read and signed. (See Attachment “C” for further).

REVIEW OF SOUTH BAY REGIONAL PUBLIC
COMMUNICATIONS AUTHORITY CAD REPORT AND RADIO
TRANSMISSIONS

On June 12,2017, I received a copy of the CAD report and a DVD containing the radio
transmissions from the South Bay Regional Public Communications Authority, also
known as the “RCC.” The times listed are approximates and taken from the CAD report.

Upon reviewing the report and listening to the radio transmissions, Ilearned that on June
12, 2017 at 00:27:27 hours Officer Weissman (4L4M) and Officers Steven Armenta and
Steve Badour (4A2M) were assigned a radio call of a “459 audible at BevMo, 5640
Sepulveda Boulevard.” The alarm covered the, “Right front motion, left front motion,
receiving motion and receiving hall motion.” At 00:28:38 Officer Weissman advised he
arrived at the location. At 00:29:05 Officers Armenta and Badour advised they were
responding from Washington Boulevard and Zanja Avenue. At 00:29:21 Officer Witter
advised he and Officer Michel were in route from Centinela and Culver.

At 00:30:39 Officer Weissman advised a front window of the location was smashed and
that the address was actually 5634 Sepulveda Boulevard. At 00:30:57 Officer Witter
advised they were responding Code 3 from Centinela Avenue and Jefferson Boulevard.
At 00:31:20 Sergeant Bellante acknowledged the Code 3 response by Officers Michel
and Witter and advised that he would also be responding to the location with an arrival
time of approximately one minute.

At this point of the RCC recording there are a lot of unintelligible radio transmissions.
This may have been caused by the officers talking over each other (Stepping on each
other) and trying to transmit at the same time. Additionally the radio transmissions made
by the officers that are on the DVD do not appear to occur in the same order as they are
listed on the CAD report. This discrepancy is most likely due the fact that a dispatcher
inputs the radio transmissions into the CAD system when they are able to and not always
as it occurs.

At 00:31:50 Officer Weissman coordinated the call and requested one unit to respond to

Hannum Avenue and take a position at the rear of the location. He also requested another
unit to respond northbound Sepulveda Boulevard and cover the south side of the location.
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Officer Michel advised he had arrived in the area and confirmed with Officer Weissman
that he wanted him to take the rear position. At 00:31:35 Officers Gamboa and Umutyan
(4A1M) advised they were in the area.

Officers Armenta and Badour advised they arrived in the area and asked Officers Michel
and Witter if they should take the rear. Shortly thereafter a voice is heard, possibly
Officer Michel’s, advising a vehicle fled southbound. Officer Badour then advised a
vehicle fled the area and they were behind the suspects who were in a llllllll and were
westbound on the 90 freeway. Officer Michel advised that his partner fired one shot at
the vehicle and that they were okay. He further advised they were in the pursuit on the
westbound 90 freeway getting ready to transition to the northbound 405 freeway.

I later learned during my interview with Officer Michel, that after they were involved in
the pursuit for several minutes, Officer Michel gave his cell phone to Officer Witter. He
told him to call Lieutenant Lopez to find out if he wanted them to leave the pursuit and
return to BevMo, which they did.

The remainder of the recording mainly consists of a lot of periods of silence and radio
transmissions related to the pursuit. (See Attachments “D & E,” CAD report and
DVD for further details).

REVIEW OF MAV RECORDING

On June 12, 2017, I received a copy of the Mobile Audio/Video (MAV) recording from
unit 1590. The entire recording is 98 minutes and 27 seconds in duration. I reviewed the
recording and saw Officers Michel and Witter (4A3M) begin to respond Code 3 to the
location from Centinela Avenue and Jefferson Boulevard at approximately 00:30:21
hours. They continued eastbound Jefferson Boulevard to Hannum Avenue then south on
Hannum Avenue to the rear driveway of Hooman Chevrolet. There they drove west to the
rear of the location (BevMo) and parked their vehicle, facing west, at approximately
00:31:45 hours.

At approximately 00:31:46 hours I could hear, what I believe were the sounds of their
vehicle being placed in “Park” and the front doors of their vehicle opening. At
approximately 00:31:47 I saw the suspect’s vehicle drive out from the direction of the
loading dock area that is concealed behind a large concrete wall and towards the officer’s
vehicle. At approximately 00:31:49 hours, I heard the voice of Officer Witter yell, “Stop,
Stop, Stop!” At approximately 00:31:51 hours, I heard the sound of one gunshot being
fired. At Approximately 00:31:52 hours, the suspect’s vehicle passed by the officer’s
vehicle and is out of view of the MAV. At approximately 00:31:54 hours, I heard Officer
Michel broadcast over the radio, “Shots fired, suspect vehicle just went, ah.” At
approximately 00:31:58 hours, Officer Michel began to drive out of the lot and in pursuit
of the suspect vehicle.
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Based on this time frame of the above described actions, approximately six seconds
elapsed from the time the officers arrived on scene to the time Officer Witter discharged
his duty weapon. From approximately 00:31:58 hours until 00:51:49 hours
(approximately 20 minutes), Officers Michel and Witter were involved in the vehicle
pursuit of the suspect. When they first returned back to BevMo at approximately
00:51:50 hours, I saw Officer Michel exit their vehicle and walk towards BevMo. I saw
him look towards Officer Witter and heard him say, “Hey, get your fucking head in the
game, okay, Shit.” Shortly thereafter, I heard Officer Michel ask Officer Witter, “You
see something? Hold on.” 1 then heard the sound of something metal bouncing on the
pavement. After that I heard Officer Michel tell Officer Witter, “You want to preserve
that, okay.”

From approximately 00:51:49 hours until approximately 01:23:12, when both officers’
microphones stopped operating, I heard them occasionally talk to each other, saw them
hold a perimeter position and walk around the rear of the location as they performed their
duties. From approximately 00:52:00 hours until 01:12:10 hours both officers held a
perimeter position at the northeast corner of BevMo while Officer Weissman and
Officers from LAPD cleared the interior of the location. At approximately 00:57:50
hours, while holding the perimeter position with Officer Witter next to him, I heard
Officer Michel tell someone, possibly over his portable radio or cell phone, that Officer
Witter fired one shot at the back of the suspect’s vehicle. Officer Witter said words to the
effect of, “I shot at the front window, front or front passenger window.” Officer Michel
then relayed that information to who he was talking to on his radio.

At approximately 01:02:57 hours, while both officers were still holding their perimeter
position, Officer Michel asked Officer Witter, “Did it look like you made contact with
anyone in the car?” Officer Witter appeared to only shrug his shoulders and tilt his head
to his right and say, “I'd like to know if I did though.” At approximately 01:12:10 hours I
heard an officer broadcast over the radio that the interior of BevMo was “Clear.”

From approximately 01:12:10 hours I heard Officers Michel, Witter and Weissman talk
about setting up crime scene tape and shutting down the area. At approximately 01:23:12
hours Officers Michel and Witter’s microphones stop recording and there is no more
sound on the MAYV recording. At 02:08:16 the recording ends.

(See Attachment “F,” thumb drive, labeled “Unit 1590 MAV?” for further).

REVIEW OF HOOMAN CHEVROLET SURVEILLANCE VIDEO

On June 12, 2017, Detective Ivan Hermandez provided me with a DVD copy of the
Hooman Chevrolet surveillance video recording. I reviewed the recording, which showed
two camera angles. The first angle (Back Lot Entrance) showed a rear angle view of the
incident as it occurred. At approximately 00:17 hours, a-can be seen as it
traveled westbound, through the lot.
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The JJiithen backed into the BevMo loading dock and is momentarily out of view. The
Bl then traveled (North) out from the loading dock and (West) towards the front of the
business. The[Jgets parked in a space adjacent the front of BevMo and a person can be
seen exiting the van and walking towards to the front doors of the business. A few
moments later (00:26) the-backed into the loading dock again, and is out of view.

At approximately 00:31:47 hours, Officers Michel and Witter can be seen as they first
arrived to the rear of BevMo. They drove in from Hannum Avenue and traveled west
through the lot and stopped. A few seconds later (00:31:53, I saw the front driver’s side
and passenger doors of their police vehicle open and Officer Witter exit the car. As this
occurred, I saw the van begin to drive out from the loading dock and towards Officer
Witter. I saw Officer Witter step to his right and away from their vehicle, while facing the
- His arms were extended out, away from his chest, and he appeared to be holding his
duty weapon in both hands. The driver of the[jjjfjdrove towards and past Officer Witter.
The llpassed between the officer’s police vehicle and a chain and pole that was set up
adjacent the parked cars, near the north side of the lot. Officer Witter appeared to take a
couple steps back and move to his right and out of the path of the [} Officer Witter
continued to track the van, with his arms extended out and weapon drawn, as it drove out
of the lot and onto southbound Hannum Avenue (00:31:58).

Officer Witter can be seen getting back into their police car with Officer Michel driving
out of the lot and after the van.

The second angle (Back Lot PTZ) provides an overhead view of the incident. While
reviewing the incident from this angle I could basically see the same actions by both
officers, but just from an overhead perspective. (See Hooman DVD for further).

Later during my interview with Officer Witter, I showed him both angles of this
surveillance video and asked him at what point he discharged his duty weapon, and he
said he did not know. (See Attachment “G,” DVD, for further)

INTERVIEWS

Officer J Witter’s CCPD Criminal Investigation Interview

On June 13, 2017 at approximately 1618 hours, Detective Ryan Thompson interviewed
Officer Witter. This is a summary what he said:

On June 12, 2017 at approximately 0030 hours, Officer Witter, along with his training
officer, Officer Michel, responded to a radio call of “Confirmed” burglary at BevMo,
5643 Sepulveda Boulevard. Upon their arrival to the location, Officer Michel parked
their vehicle to the rear of the location. Officer Witter exited their vehicle and shortly
thereafter saw a-(Suspect’s vehicle) begin to drive towards him. Officer Witter
believed he had nowhere to go to get out of the vehicle’s path to avoid being run over.
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Officer Witter gave several commands for the driver to stop the [Jfto avail. In fear for
his life, Officer Witter fired one shot at the driver of the vehicle, at some point when it
drove towards him. Officer Witter was unsure if he struck the driver or the[llilwith the
shot he fired. After the lllleft the lot, he got back into the front passenger seat of their
police vehicle and Officer Michel went in pursuit of the JJjjjj(See Attachment “A” for
further).

Officer Jack Witter’s Internal Interview

On June 12, 2017, I met with Officer Witter and his attorney, Kimberly Riley and served
him with a Letter of Intent to Interview, which he signed in my presence (See
Attachment “H” for further).

On June 13, 2017 at approximately 1330 hours, I and Lieutenant Manuel Cid interviewed
Officer Witter in the Administrative Conference Room located on the second floor of the
police station. Officer Witter was accompanied by his legal representative, Kimberly
Riley, who was present for the entire interview. I completed the Personnel Investigation
Checklist with Officer Witter (See Attachment “I” for further). The interview was
recorded (audio) and the following is a summary of what was said:

Officer Witter graduated the Los Angeles County Sheriff’s Academy Class #420, on May
5,2017. He had been assigned to the Operations Bureau as a patrol officer for
approximately three weeks when this incident occurred and his field training officer was
Officer Vince Michel.

On Sunday June 11, 2017, Officer Witter worked his scheduled morning watch shift with
Officer Michel, who was also worked his scheduled morning watch shift. They were
assigned to district three and their unit designation was 4A3M. (See Attachment “J,”
Line up for further).

Officer Witter remembered, at approximately 00:30 hours, responding to a radio call of a
“Confirmed” burglary at BevMo, 5634 Sepulveda Boulevard. He said that Officer
Weissman (4L4M) arrived at the location first and they were second on scene. Officer
Weissman directed them to take a position to the rear of BevMo. He said having the
information that the situation was a “Confirmed” burglary heightened his sense of
awareness and elevated the severity of the circumstances.

Officer Witter said within seconds of their arrival to the location, he exited their vehicle
and saw a [Jjdrive out from behind the BevMo loading dock area. He said the [Jjdrove
directly towards him and Officer Michel.

As Officer Witter explained this part of the incident and what occurred he became very
emotional and began to cry.

Officer Witter said he was standing directly in front of the -as it drove towards him,
and he loudly yelled, “Stop” three or four times. He hoped that the [Jjj would stop, but it
did not, but instead sped up. He hoped that his commands would have worked, but they
didn’t. It was at that moment, when the driver of the [Jjjjfailed to yield to his commands
that he believed his safety was threatened.
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He believed he was in a “Tight” position and knew he couldn’t move backward, because
their police vehicle was behind him and he couldn’t move further to the right, because
that would’ve put him further in the path of the -and he would’ve gotten hit.

Officer Witter believed he exhausted all of his options to escape and he had nowhere to
g0, so he aimed his duty weapon at the driver of the JilJand fired one shot at him. He
said he discharged his duty weapon with the intent to stop the driver of the -and save
his own life. He did not know exactly when he discharged his duty weapon or if he struck
anything, because everything happened so quickly.

After Officer Witter discharged his duty weapon the [JJfled out of the lot. He got back
into their police vehicle and Officer Michel went in pursuit of the [lilJalong with other
police units. He said for the next five to ten minutes he just sat in the passenger seat,
scared, and didn’t say much. He thought about the severity of the incident he just
experienced and was thankful that he was still alive. He knew there was a lot going on,
but with everything that just happened he was shaking.

After a short period of time Officers Michel and Witter were called to respond back to
BevMo to help secure the location with Officer Weissman who was still on scene.
Shortly after they arrived back at BevMo, other officers (LAPD) arrived and cleared the
inside of the location while he and Officer Michel held a position on the perimeter.

Officer Witter said after the business was cleared Lieutenant Lopez arrived and he
provided a public safety statement to him. Lieutenant Lopez also checked his duty
weapon and counted how many rounds he had left in his magazines.

Officer Witter believed he first saw the -as he exited their police vehicle, and that the
entire incident lasted approximately five to ten seconds. He remembered that his weapon
was already drawn, because of the severity of the situation. He said based on his
academy training he learned that burglaries are violent, dangerous crimes, and that
suspects are often armed. He said he was holding his duty weapon because he wanted to
be ready in case armed suspects appeared and tried to assault them.

Officer Witter could not remember how many people were in the - but could say they
were “African American.” He believed the occupants of the JJfjwere probably the
burglary suspects based on the manner in which they drove at him with the intent to kill
him.

He believed the van was approximately “Three car lengths” out in front of him and that
he was approximately one arm’s length away from his police vehicle when the -drove
at him. He was not sure how far away from the Jjhe was as it drove past him.

Officer Witter estimated that the [Jfwas traveling at approximately thirty miles per hour
when it began to drive towards him and estimated that approximately two to seven
seconds elapsed from the time he first saw the lilJuntil it was within close proximity to
him.

Officer Witter said he knew the policy section on shooting at vehicles before this incident
occurred and was comfortable with his knowledge of the policy. He basically explained
that the policy stated it was discouraged to shoot at or from a moving vehicle because it
was ineffective.
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And that other options should be considered before discharging a firearm at a vehicle or
its occupants and that an officer should never shoot to disable a vehicle.

I then showed Officer Witter a copy of policy section 300.4.1, “Shooting at or from
moving vehicles,” which he read aloud (See Attachment “K” for details). He was then
asked while having the policy in mind, if he believed his actions were within the policy,
when he discharged his duty weapon given the circumstances he was confronted with and
if so, why.

Officer Witter basically said he believed his actions were within policy because
everything happened so fast and that he did not have any other way to get out of the path
of the van. He was in fear for his life and believed he had no other option, but to
discharge his duty weapon at the driver of the-

Using a laptop computer, we showed Officer Witter the MAV recording taken from the
vehicle (1590) he and Officer Michel used that night. This would be the second time he
viewed the video; the first time he saw it was on the day of the incident.

The recording basically begins with Officer Michel driving Code 3 to BevMo. Officer
Witter said he had no recollection of responding Code 3 or the route they took to the
location. As the recording continued Officer Witter recognized the rear of BevMo and
remembered the surroundings and where the [Jfjdrove at him from. He recognized the
sound of his voice and the command, “Stop,” that he yelled at the driver of the .

While playing back the MAV recording on the laptop, the sound and video were out of
sync with each other. After several unsuccessful attempts at trying to get the recording in
sync, we stopped playing the MAV recording and moved on to the Hooman Chevrolet
surveillance video recording.

The Hooman Chevrolet video recording has two camera angles of footage. We first had
Officer Witter view the overhead camera angle, marked, “12. Back Lot PTZ.” As Officer
Witter viewed the video he identified himself and said at the point when he exited their
police vehicle is when he first he saw the suspect’sfjj He knew this because the light
on his duty weapon was illuminated. We slowly played the recording (frame by frame)
and back and forth several times. Within the time frame of, 12:31:56, but more towards
the end of that one second time frame, is when Officer Witter believed is the point when
he discharged his duty weapon at the suspect’s vehicle.

During the above-mentioned, one second time frame (12:31:56), when Officer Witter
described that he believed is when he discharged his duty weapon, his body is facing the
window of the front passenger side door.

We then showed Officer Witter the rear camera angle marked, “10. Back Lot Entrance.”
Officer Witter identified himself within this recording and again basically said that at
approximately the point when he exited his police vehicle is about when he first saw the
suspect’s - Based on the angle of this video recording, Officer Witter was unable to
describe his actions. He saw the suspect’s vehicle drive at him, and said he had no other
options available to him except to discharge his duty weapon to prevent from being
struck by the suspect’s vehicle.
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I basically concluded the interview by asking Officer Witter if there was anything he
would’ve done differently if he had the opportunity to respond to the same situation all
over again and he said he would do everything the same.

(See Attachment “L” DVD, for further)

Officer Vince Michel #1036

On Monday June 19, 2017 at approximately 0500 hours, I interviewed Officer Vince
Michel in my office. Because Officer Michel was Officer Witter’s training officer and
involved with the incident, I read him the Department Investigation Checklist, but only
advised him of the Lybarger Warning and not the Miranda Warning. Officer Michel said
he understood the checklist and signed it in my presence (See attachment #11). I audio
recorded the interview and this is a summary of what was said:

Officer Michel has been a police officer for approximately nine and one half years. He
has been assigned to the Operations Bureau as a patrol officer, the Investigations Division
as a Crime Impact Team Detective, a member of the Gang Intelligence Unit as well as a
field training officer (FTO) on two occasions. He is currently assigned to the Operations
Bureau as a field training officer and has been assigned as such for approximately six to
eight months.

On June 11, 2017, Officer Michel was assigned to train Officer Jack Witter and had been
doing so for approximately three weeks when this incident occurred. Their shift started
on Sunday June 11, 2017 at 1900 hours and was scheduled to end at 0730 hours on June
12th. They were assigned to district three as 4A3M and used a marked black and white
police vehicle (Unit 1590), which Officer Michel drove during the shift. At
approximately 0030 hours Officer Michel heard a radio call being assigned to Officer
Weissman (4L4M) to respond to BevMo, 5634 Sepulveda Boulevard. He said the
coverage included the front glass break and several other activations inside the business.
Officer Weissman was the primary unit assigned to the call, but Officer Michel started to
respond to BevMo once he heard all of the alarm activations. Due to all of the alarm
activations at the location, Officer Michel believed the business had been burglarized. He
was aware that a BevMo in Manhattan Beach had been burglarized in May 2017 and the
Watch was since asked to extra patrol the Culver City location.

They (4A3M) initially responded from Centinela Avenue and Washington Place, but
upgraded their response to Code 3 at Centinela Avenue and Jefferson Boulevard when
Officer Weissman advised that the front window of the location was broken. Officer
Michel drove Code 3 to approximately Sepulveda Boulevard and Playa Street and turned
off all of his vehicle’s lights and siren (blacked out) and asked Officer Weissman where
he wanted them to respond to on the perimeter. Officer Weissman told them to take a
position to the rear of the location. Officer Michel knew where the rear door was and was
familiar with the business because he had previously responded there for alarms calls in
the past.
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He drove down Hannum Avenue, entered the lot from the Hannum Avenue entrance, shut
down his vehicle, put his keys on his belt and began to remove his patrol rifle from its
rack; all while still seated in the vehicle. Their vehicle was facing towards Sepulveda
Boulevard (west) and they were approximately 20 — 30 feet away from BevMo’s loading
dock concrete wall. Officer Michel stopped there to provide concealment and cover as
they exited their vehicle.

I asked Officer Michel if while in route to the location if he gave Officer Witter any
direction on what he should do upon their arrival or if he talked to him about tactical
considerations before arriving, and he said he didn’t recall. Officer Michel said after he
turned off their vehicle, Officer Witter exited the car and began to walk towards the
loading dock area. He said Officer Witter left his door open and walked to about where
the vehicle’s front bumper was (approximately 4 feet), while holding his duty weapon in
his hands. Officer Michel said while he was trying to remove his rifle from the rack, he
suddenly saw a [ drive out from behind the loading dock area and directly
towards them. Officer Michel believed he yelled at Officer Witter to get back in their car
and heard the suspect’s vehicle begin to accelerate. Officer Michel believed there were
only a few feet for the [lilfto pass by them and thought the [Jjwas going to hit their car
or run over Officer Witter. He knew that Officer Witter was standing somewhere between
their vehicle’s front bumper and the front passenger door of their vehicle. He heard
Officer Witter yell, “Stop, police, stop,” as he backed up and then heard the sound of a
gunshot. He estimated the suspect drove the-past them at approximately 20 — 40
miles per hour.

Officer Michel made eye contact with the driver of the [JJand described him as a male
Black with light complexion, but he could not remember if anyone else was in the [}
Officer Michel did not see Officer Witter discharge his duty weapon, but believed he
fired the shot at the[lwhen it was next to their police vehicle, or as it was almost past
their vehicle. Officer Michel estimated that approximately 10 seconds passed from the
time they arrived to the rear of the location until he heard Officer Witter discharge his
duty weapon.

Once the -passed them, Officer Michel asked Officer Witter if he was okay and told
him to get in the car so they could pursue the[JjJj Officer Michel said Officer Witter
told him he was okay and that he thought the[Jfjwas going to hit him. Officer Michel
saw that Officer Witter was visibly shaken and they did not say much to each other while
they were in the pursuit. They stayed in the pursuit for several minutes until they were
told by Lieutenant Lopez (via cellphone) to return to BevMo preserve the crime scene
with Officer Weissman.

Officer Michel believed they were gone from BevMo for approximately 8-10 minutes
until they arrived back at the scene. Upon their return to BevMo, Officer Witter exited
their vehicle and accidently kicked the expended shell casing that was left on the ground
from when he discharged his duty weapon at the - They then took a perimeter position
at the northeast corner of the business until other officers cleared the interior of the
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location. Once the inside was clear, they set up crime scene tape and waited to be relieved
from their position.

At this point in my interview with Officer Michel I turned off my audio recorder and we
drove to BevMo to conduct a walk-through of area.

Upon our arrival to the rear of BevMo, Officer Michel attempted to park his vehicle in
the same position it was on the night of the incident. I measured (9 paces) approximately
27 feet from the front of the police vehicle to the edge of the brick loading dock wall
where the suspect vehicle was seen driving from. Officer Michel said thefjjjjjdrove out
from behind the wall at an “Arch” towards their vehicle. He remembered poles connected
to a chain on the opposite side of their vehicle as well as cars from the automobile
dealership parked in the lot. I measured (approximately 3 paces) approximately nine to
ten feet of space between their car, the poles with chains and the dealership vehicles that
were parked in the same area on the night of the incident. I took several photographs of
the scene while I was there. (See Attachment “M,” DVD, for further).

Officer Michel showed me where he stood on the perimeter (northeast corner of BevMo)
and where Officer Weissman stood (northwest corner of BevMo).

He told me that while they were out there he and Officer Weissman spoke on their
cellphones, because the radio traffic was very busy.

Officer Michel then re-positioned his vehicle to show me where he believed he parked it
when he returned to the area after being in the pursuit. This time he parked his vehicle
further away (east) from the BevMo loading dock wall and closer (south) to the entrance
gate of Hooman Chevrolet service department. At this point I concluded the walk-
through of the scene and we returned to the station.

Once back in my office I asked Officer Michel if there was anything else he could tell me
that would help me with my investigation. Officer Michel added that Officer Witter was
really shaken up and that everything happened so quickly. Ireminded Officer Michel not
talk to anyone about my interview with him and then concluded my interview with him.
(See Attachment “N,” DVD for further).

Lieutenant Leon Lopez # 879

On Tuesday June 20, 2017 at approximately 0645 hours, I interviewed Lieutenant Leon
Lopez in my office. Irecorded the interview and this is a summary of what was said:

Lieutenant Lopez said he was working his morning watch patrol shift on June 11, 2017.
He remembered sometime during the shift hearing a radio call broadcasted for Officer
Weissman (4L4M) to respond to a burglary alarm call, with multiple sensor activations,
at BevMo, 5634 Sepulveda Boulevard. He said Officer Weissman was close by and
arrived first at the location and approached from the front.
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Officer Weissman quickly advised that he saw a broken window at the front of the
business and began to set up a perimeter. The next unit on scene was Officers Michel
and Witter (4A3M) who approached from the business from the rear. As other officers
were responding to the location, Officer Michel advised that a vehicle was fleeing the
area and a gunshot had been fired. At that point the other responding officers went in
pursuit of the fleeing vehicle.

Lieutenant Lopez responded to BevMo approximately forty-five minutes to one hour
after Officer Michel stated a shot had been fired. Lieutenant Lopez spoke to Officers
Michel and Witter and learned that Officer Witter had discharged his duty weapon at the
suspect’s vehicle. He obtained a “Public Safety” statement from Officer Witter and
inspected his duty weapon, to confirm that he only fired his weapon one time.

Per my request on June 12, 2017, Lieutenant Lopez completed an Interdepartmental
Correspondence (IDC) detailing his contact with Officer Witter after this incident
occurred (See Attachment “QO” for details).

Lieutenant Lopez directed the officers to start preserving the scene by marking the
location of the expended shell casing. He then transported Officer Witter to the police
station and left Officer Michel behind to assist with maintaining security of the scene.

I asked Lieutenant Lopez to describe Officer Witter’s demeanor and how he was while he
talked to him. Lieutenant Lopez described him as being, “In shock” and ‘Out of sorts.”
He said Officer Witter was able to answer his “Public Safety” related questions without
much of a problem and that he (Officer Witter) had a lot of questions about the
subsequent investigative process that was going to occur.

Once at the station Lieutenant Lopez made notifications to members of the Command
Staff and called surrounding police agencies for assistance with searching BevMo and
answering radio calls for service.

I asked Lieutenant Lopez if there was anything else he could tell me that would help me
with my investigation and he said there was not. I concluded my interview with
Lieutenant Lopez by advising him not to talk to anyone about this interview.

(See Attachment “P,” DVD, for further)

Officer Mitch Weissman #861

On June 21, 2017 at approximately 0600 hours, I interviewed Officer Mitch Weissman
#861 in my office, regarding this incident. I recorded the interview and this is a summary
of what was said:

At the time of incident, Officer Weissman was assigned to the Operations Bureau as a

patrol officer on the morning watch shift. On June 11, 2017 Officer Weissman worked
his scheduled shift from 1900 to 0730 hours and was assigned to district three, with a call
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sign of 4L3M. During that shift he received a radio call of a burglary alarm, with multiple
activations, at BevMo, 5634 Sepulveda Boulevard. He was originally the only unit
assigned the call and responded from the area of Berryman Avenue and Segrell Way.

He arrived to the front of BevMo within approximately one minute of receiving the call
and upon his arrival saw that the front window of the business was smashed. He advised
his observations to dispatch (RCC) and requested additional officers to respond and set
up a perimeter. Officers Michel and Witter (4A3M) arrived in the area within
approximately one minute after he said that the front window was smashed. They were
the first unit in the area and officer Weissman requested they take a position to the rear
(east side) of the location. Shortly after Officers Michel and Witter’s arrival to the rear of
the location, Officer Weissman heard Officer Witter yell, “Stop,” a couple of times and
the sounds of screeching tires, “like a car peeling out real quick.” He then heard the
sound of a gunshot and Officer Michel’s radio transmission stating that a shot had been
fired and that they were in pursuit.

‘Officer Weissman maintained his position at the front of the location in case there were
still suspects inside.

He waited there until officers from the Los Angeles Police Department arrived and for
Officers Michel and Witter to return; so he could assist with clearing the inside of the
business.

Officer Weisman did not see Officer Witter discharge his duty weapon, but believed he
(Officer Witter) did because of what Officer Michel said over the radio about a shot
being fired.

After the inside of the business was cleared; Officer Weissman briefly spoke to Officer
Witter while he (Officer Weissman) and Officer Michel set up crime scene tape. Officer
Weissman saw that Officer Witter paced around a lot and that he seemed, “Antsy” and
appeared visibly concerned and nervous. Shortly thereafter, Lieutenant Lopez arrived at
the scene and transported Officer Witter to the police station.

I concluded my interview with Officer Weissman by ordering him to not talk about the
interview with anyone. (See Attachment “Q,” DVD, for further).

CRIMINAL CHARGES FILED AGAINST SUSPECTS

On June 14, 2017 Detective Ryan Thompson presented this case against suspects, Sheon
James, David Banks and Tyrone Woods to the Los Angeles County District Attorney’s
Office, for consideration of charges to be filed against them. The district attorney filed
the following charges:

1. A violation of penal code section 245(c), assault upon a peace officer (Officer
Witter). (Sheon Banks only)

2. A violation of vehicle code section 2800.2, felony evading of a peace officer.

3. A violation of penal code section 459, in the second degree.
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4. A violation penal code 487(a), grand theft.

A violation of penal code section 1489a) (1), delaying, resisting a peace officer.

6. On June 28, 2017 a violation of penal code 664/187(a), attempt murder was added
to all four of the suspect’s charges. (No filing sheet available for this new charge)

(See attachment “R” for details)

b

CONCLUSION

Based on my investigation, there is insufficient evidence that Officer Jack Witter
committed violations of the Department’s policies pertaining to shooting at or from a
moving vehicle and use of excessive force, for the following reasons:

Officer Witter and his training officer, Officer Michel responded, Code 3, to what Officer
Witter believed was a “Confirmed” burglary that just occurred. Officer Witter believed
he was responding to a dangerous situation with possible armed suspects still at the
location. His sense of awareness and emotions were heightened by the circumstances
surrounding the call, coupled with the Code 3 response. I believe given Officer Witter’s.
tenure in the field training program up to that date, that his tactics and actions were
reasonable for the circumstances he was confronted with at the time.

Based on the MAYV recording and Hooman Chevrolet surveillance footage, coupled with
Officer Witter’s statement, it is unclear exactly when Officer Witter discharged his duty
weapon at the suspect’s vehicle. Within approximately two seconds from the time he
arrived at the location he saw the suspect vehicle begin to drive towards him, causing him
to fear for his life. Within approximately four more seconds, the driver of the [jjjijfailed
to yield to Officer Witter’s commands to stop. This caused Officer Witter to experience
greater concern and fear for his safety, as well as for the safety of Officer Michel.

When Officer Witter stepped to his right, he was stepping to get around the open door of
his police vehicle. He was going to start approaching the rear of the business and his
actions were not with the intent of putting himself in front of the moving van. It just
happened that as Officer Witter was stepping around the open door of his vehicle that the
suspect’s vehicle appeared at the same time and the driver began driving at him.

The fear that Officer Witter described he experienced, along with the fact that he believed
he had nowhere to escape from the van that was moving towards him with the intent to
kill him, forced him to discharge his duty weapon at the driver in order to save his life.
Officer Witter’s state of mind was such that he feared for his life and the safety of Officer
Michel, and he discharged his duty weapon with the intent to stop the driver from killing
him and possibly Officer Michel.
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ATTACHMENTS

Officer Weissman’s Crime Report with Detective Thompson’s follow- up
investigation. DR# 2017 — 9590
DVD containing Forensic Technician Muller’s Photographs
Notice of Paid Administrative Leave to Officer Jack Witter
RCC CAD report
DVD containing RCC radio transmission
Thumb drive, labeled “Unit 1590 MAV”
DVD containing Hooman Chevrolet surveillance video
Notice of Interview to Officer Jack Witter
Investigative Checklist — Officer Jack Witter
Operations Bureau Daily Line
DVD containing Interview with Officer Jack Witter
Department Policy 300.4.1

. Investigative Checklist — Officer Vince Michel
DVD containing photographs of scene taken by Lt. Browne
DVD containing Interview with Officer Vince Michel
Interdepartmental Correspondence from Lieutenant L. Lopez
DVD containing Lieutenant Lopez’ interview
DVD containing Officer Mitch Weissman’s interview
Felony compliant and list of charges against suspects
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PSYCHOLOGICAL CONSULTING ASSOCIATES, INC.
10940 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 1600 Los Angeles, California 90024
Office: 424-289-0299 Cell: 310-951-1282

Email: pcaincorporated@gmail.com
Website: www.HelpForPolice.com

Gina L. Gallivan, Ph.D., A.B.P.P.
Licensed Clinical Psychologist PSY18184

June 14, 2017
Chief Scott Bixby
Culver City Police Department

4040 Duquesne Avenue
Culver City, California 90232

Re: Officer Involved Shooting Debriefing

Dear Chief Bixby:

Officer Witter is ready to resume his full and unrestricted duties. He was asked to return for a
follow up session in two to three weeks.

Please contact me if you have any questions.
Thank you for the opportunity to serve your department.

Sincerely,

Gina L. Gallivan, Ph.D., ABPP
Board Certified in Police & Public Safety Psychology
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Notice of Interview to Officer Jack Witter

Investigative Checklist — Officer Jack Witter
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DVD containing Interview with Officer Jack Witter
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CULVER CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT
CASE REPORT CASE? 2017-00009580

4040 Duquesne Ave
Culver City CA 90232

NARRATIVE

On 06/12/2017 at approximately 0027 hours, | (Officer Weissman # 861) received a radio call of a 459 audible alarm,
with multiple motion activations at BEVMO, located at 5634 Sepulveda Blvd.

I arrived on scene approximately one minute after the call was dispatched. As | approached the front of the store, |
observed a front window, adjacent to left side of the front door, approximately 3ft in length and 2ft in width had been
broken. | immediately notified dispatch of the glass break and began setting up a perimeter.

I had 4A3M (Officer’s Michele # 1036 and Witter #1153 enter off of Hannum Ave to observe the rear of the location. It
was at that time | heard, what appeared to be Officer Michele ye lling commands to stop and then tires screeching. |
then heard, what appeared to be a single gunshot. Officers then went in pursuit of the suspect vehicle while | secured
the front of the location.

At approximately 0055 hours, LAPD SGT Kasbean #34871 (Pacific Division) arrived on scene with additional LAPD
Officers to assist in clearing and securing the business without incident.

BEVMO'S Reginal Manager -and Store Manager -arrived on scene.-dvised me that

BEVMO has had an ongoing investigation for the past year and a half on a burglary team that has caused a merchandise
loss of over half a million dollars.

Approximately 0200 hours ID Tech Nicole Muller arrived on scene to conduct ID Services.

Detective Ivan Hernandez arrived on scene and was able to download surveillance video of the incident.

Insmn'nneorﬂcen DATE REVIEWED BY
Mitchel Weissman 6/12/2017 n870[{Thompson, Ryan|6/12/2017(06:32
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CULVER CITY

POLICE DEPARTMENT Case #2017-9590

CASE SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT

4040 Duquesne Avenue
Culver City, CA 90232

L NARRATIVE

FOLLOW UP INVESTIGATION / DET. THOMPSON #870

On 06/12/17 at approximately 0125 hours, I (Det. Thompson #870) received a phone call at home from Lt.
Lopez, who requested I respond to CCPD to investigate a an officer involved shooting, which took place
following a burglary at Bevmo, located at 5634 Sepulveda Blvd, along with a lengthy police pursuit.

I arrived at CCPD at approximately 0240 hours, and met with Lt. Lopez, who told me that three suspects had
been arrested following the pursuit which terminated in the area of 2914 Jefferson Blvd, Los Angeles.

Lt. Lopez told me that CCPD Officers had received a radio call of a burglary alarm at Bevmo. Upon arriving at
Bevmo, the suspect vehicle drove toward a CCPD Officer (Ofc. Witter), almost striking him with the vehicle
when an officer involved shooting occurred resulting in no one being struck. Following the shooting, CCPD
pursued the suspect vehicle for about seventeen miles, until the pursuit terminated in the area of 2914 Jefferson
Blvd, Los Angeles (LAPD Jurisdiction).

OFC. ARMENTA - VEHICLE PURSUIT / ARREST

At approximately 0030 hours, Officer Armenta #1131 and Officer Badour #1147 arrived in the area of Bevmo.
As they approached the rear of Hooman Chevrolet (6101 Slauson Avenue) they observed a

Ellitraveling at a high rate of speed from behind Bevmo, onto southbound Hannum Avenue. Believing that the
vehicle was involved in the aforementioned burglary, Officer Armenta maneuvered his vehicle behind the
aforementioned The [lllproceeded southbound on Hannum Avenue and made an eastbound turn
onto Slauson Avenue through a stale red light, a violation of VC 21453(a). At this time Officer Armenta who
was driving a marked black and white police vehicle activated his overhead rotating lights and siren (which
remained activated for the duration of the pursuit).

The vehicle continued eastbound on Slauson Avenue making a right hand turn onto the SR-90 West freeway.
The vehicle traveled westbound on the SR-90 in the number two lane at approximately 95 MPH and then veered
right onto the I-405 N on ramp, still traveling approximately 95 MPH. The vehicle continued northbound on
the 1-405 at a speed of approximately 115 MPH in the number four lane of traffic as it approached the Culver
Boulevard off ramp. The vehicle veered right onto the Culver Boulevard off ramp, weaving across traffic at
speeds of approximately 120 MPH, a violation of VC 22350(a), unsafe speed.

The vehicle continued on the northbound off ramp and proceeded through the intersection of the off ramp and
Culver Boulevard at approximately 80 MPH against a stale red light, a violation of CVC 21453(a).

The vehicle then reentered the I-405 N on ramp and merged into the number four lane of traffic at
approximately 90 MPH. At the time of the pursuit there were several vehicles traveling northbound on the I-
405 at the legal posted speed limit. The vehicle merged right onto the Venice Boulevard/ Washington
Boulevard off ramp at approximately 95 MPH. As the vehicle approached Sepulveda Boulevard, it made a
right hand turn onto southbound Sepulveda Boulevard at approximately 50 MPH, failing to stop for the stale red
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light. The vehicle continued southbound on Sepulveda Boulevard and began traveling southbound at
approximately 60 MPH, in the northbound lanes of oncoming traffic as it continued southbound passed
Washington Boulevard, a violation of VC21650. As the vehicle approached a stale red light at the intersection
of Sepulveda Boulevard and Culver Boulevard it proceeded through the intersection and made an eastbound
turn onto Culver Boulevard at approximately 54 MPH. At this time Sergeant Bellante #886 joined the pursuit
and broadcasted it for its duration.

The vehicle continued eastbound on Culver Boulevard and made a southbound turn onto Coombs Avenue at
approximately 45 MPH. The vehicle continued southbound on Coombs Avenue at approximately 55 MPH
through a posted stop sign at Wagner Street without making any attempt to slow at the intersection. As the
vehicle continued southbound at approximately 55 MPH, it once again proceeded through a posted stop sign, a
violation of CVC 24250(a), at Barman Avenue, without slowing at the intersection. The vehicle failed to stop
at several posted stop signs it passed through the intersections of Braddock Drive, Garfield Avenue, and
Franklin Avenue.

The vehicle made a right hand turn onto Farragut Avenue through the stop sign without stopping and continued
westbound on Farragut Avenue towards Elenda Street at approximately 45 MPH. The vehicle turned
northbound onto Elenda Street without stopping at the posted stop sign at approximately 45 MPH. As the
vehicle continued northbound on Elenda Avenue at approximately 45 MPH, it drove through the posted stop
sign at Braddock Drive. The vehicle continued northbound through a solid red light at Culver Boulevard at
approximately 45 MPH.

The vehicle made an eastbound turn onto Culver Boulevard from Elenda Street at approximately 40 MPH
through a stale red light. The vehicle made an immediate left turn onto Girard Avenue and proceeded through a
posted stop sign at the intersection of Matteson Avenue at approximately 40 MPH without slowing or stopping.
As the vehicle approached the intersection at Venice Boulevard at approximately 50 MPH, it continued through
a stale red traffic light, nearly colliding with two pedestrians on the north crosswalk of Venice Boulevard. The
vehicle continued northbound on Midvale Avenue at approximately 45 MPH and made an eastbound turn onto
Charnock Avenue at approximately 45 MPH. The vehicle continued through the stale red li ght at Overland
Avenue and made a northbound turn onto Overland Avenue, and accelerated northbound at approximately 85
MPH. The vehicle continued northbound through the intersection of National Boulevard and made a right turn
onto the I-10 E on ramp at approximately 50 MPH.

The vehicle traveled eastbound at approximately 80 MPH in the number two lane. As the vehicle approached
the Robertson Boulevard it began swerving through lanes of traffic, passed eastbound traffic at approximately
110 MPH. The vehicle continued eastbound and continued swerving through lanes of traffic at approximately
100 MPH. As the vehicle traveled eastbound, approaching the La Brea Avenue off ramp, it was traveling
approximately 115 MPH. The vehicle continued swerving through lanes of traffic and exited the freeway at the
Crenshaw Boulevard off ramp at approximately 95 MPH. The vehicle continued through the solid red light at
Crenshaw Boulevard at approximately 50 MPH (nearly rear ending vehicles stopped at the red light) and re-
entered the I-10 E on ramp. The vehicle continued eastbound on the 110 freeway at approximately 100 MPH in
the number four lane.

As the vehicle approached the Arlington Avenue off ramp, it changed lanes and went around vehicles in the
number four and number three lanes. The vehicle then merged back into the number five lane of traffic and
exited the freeway at Arlington Avenue at approximately 80 MPH. The vehicle made a northbound turn onto
Arlington Avenue through a stale red light at approximately 55 MPH. The vehicle continued northbound on
Arlington Avenue at approximately 60 MPH and made a westbound turn onto 17% Street. The vehicle
continued westbound through a posted stop sign at the intersection of 4® avenue at approximately 50 MPH
without stopping or slowing. The vehicle continued through an additional posted stop sign at 6 Avenue at
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approximately 40 MPH, without slowing or stopping. The vehicle made southbound turn onto 7™ Street
through the posted stop sign without stopping or slowing at approximately 40 MPH. The vehicle continued
southbound on 7™ Street and continued through the stop sign at the intersection Washington Boulevard before
making an eastbound turn onto Washington Boulevard at approximately 40 MPH. The vehicle made a
southbound turn onto 6™ Avenue at approximately 45 MPH.

As the vehicle continued southbound on 6™ Avenue, the rear occupant began throwing what appeared to be
glass bottles out of the rear door of the van. The vehicle continued southbound through the posted stop sign at
the intersection of 25™ Street at approximately 60 MPH.

The vehicle continued southbound on 6" Avenue and proceeded through a stale red light at Adams Boulevard.
The vehicle made a right turn onto Adams Boulevard and then an immediate southbound turn onto 7" Avenue.
As the vehicle approached Montclair Street at 40 MPH, it made a westbound turn onto Montclair Street without
stopping or slowing at the posted stop sign at the intersection. The vehicle continued westbound on Montclair
Avenue at approximately 45 MPH and made a southbound turn onto 10™ Avenue at approximately 35 MPH
through the posted stop sign w1thout slowing or stopping. As the vehicle continued southbound at 35 MPH, it
made a westbound turn onto 30™ Street through the posted stop sign without slowing or stopping. The vehicle
continued to travel through the surrounding residential neighborhood at speeds of approximately 40 MPH
without slowing at intersections or stopping for posted stop signs. As the vehicle traveled southbound on 9%
street, it made a westbound turn onto Jefferson Boulevard and drove into the driveway of an apartment building
located at 2910 Jefferson Boulevard. Officer Armenta followed the vehicle into the driveway and collided with
the rear end of the vehicle at approximately 10 MPH as the vehicle came to a stop. Officer Armenta and Officer
Badour observed three male black subjects flee from the vehicle and run westbound away from the vehicle.

Officer Armenta observed one subject (later identified as Sheon James) exit the driver seat of the vehicle and
jump a wrought iron fence which is adjacent to 2914 Jefferson Boulevard. James was wearing a black ski
mask, a black shirt and dark colored pants. Sergeant Bellante (who was positioned west of the location)
observed James jump on top a trailer and then onto the roof of the 2914 Jefferson Boulevard. James was later
located on the roof of that business by LAPD Air-3. LAPD Air-3 ordered James to exit the roof and he was
taken into custody without incident.

Officers Gamboa and Umutyan conducted an article search on top of the roof James was located at. Under an
air conditioning vent, Officers Umutyan and Gamboa located the following items:

-Black ski mask

-(1) pair of black gloves

-Black wallet containing: CDL card in the name of Sheon James (#A9858814) and other miscellaneous credit/
debit cards and $31 in U.S. currency

-Head band Flash light

-Bluetooth earpiece

At CCPD Officers Umutyan and Gamboa booked the above listed items into property as evidence.

It should be noted that one of the suspect’s seen burglarizing Bevmo wore what appeared to be a black ski mask
and gloves covering both hands.

While the Officers were preparing to contact Sheon on the roof, LAPD Air-3 notified CCPD units that they
located a third subject lying on the ground between two nearby buildings. Officer Armenta, Officer Umutyan,
Officer Gamboa and Sergeant Bellante contacted the subject (later identified as David Banks) and ordered him
to exit the location. Banks was subsequently taken into custody without incident.
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The entire vehicle pursuit lasted approximately seventeen minutes and traveled a distance of about fifteen miles.
The pursuit in its entirety was captured on Officer Armenta’s MAV system.

TYRONE WOODS USE OF FORCE/ARREST

After the termination of the pursuit, Officers Umutyan #1110, and Gamboa #1083 located a subject (later
identified as Tyrone Woods DOB: 3/5/76) hiding inside of a large trash bin to the rear 2910 W Jefferson Blvd.
Officers Gamboa , Umutyan, and Badour # 1147, ordered Woods out of the trash bin, however he did not
comply.

Upon opening the trash bin Officers saw Woods facing down inside the trash can and upon seeing the Officers,
Woods began reaching into his waistband. It should be noted that during the vehicle pursuit, information was
broadcasted that a gun shot was possibly discharged from the suspect vehicle. Fearing that Woods was possibly
armed with a firearm, Officer Umutyan delivered approximately five strikes to Woods® upper torso. Again, they
continued to give Woods multiple commands to remove his hands from his waistband and place his hands up,
however he did not comply. Officer Gamboa then delivered approximately 5 strikes to Woods® back torso.
Officers Gamboa, Umutyan, and Badour then used their combined strength to remove Woods from the trash bin
and onto the ground.

Woods then turned onto his stomach as Officer Badour attempted to grab Woods’ arm and place it behind his
back. Woods continued to tense up his arms and would bring them down towards his waistband area. Fearing
that Woods was still attempting to arm himself with a firearm Officer Umutyan delivered approximately four
knees to Woods’ upper right torso.

At that time Woods finally stopped resisting and Officers Gamboa and Umutyan were able to take control of
Woods’ hands and place them behind his back, where he was handcuffed without further incident.

While conducting a search of Woods® person Officer Umutyan removed a White Samsung (Unknown IMEI)
from his front right pocket. Officer Umutyan later provided me with the white Samsung cell phone.

DETECTIVE OBSERVATIONS

At approximately 0305 hours, I arrived at 2914 Jefferson Blvd. I noticed the suspect vehicle, ||| N NN
B it attached Carmax paper platesm had its passenger side rear
door ripped off and was lying on the sidewalk. F 1C Technicians took numerous photos of the scene at

2914 Jefferson Blvd, and the suspect vehicle was impounded pursuant to CVC 22655.5 (Evidence) and towed to

CCPD by I

When I arrived at 2914 Jefferson Blvd, Woods and Banks were both seated in the backseat of Ofc. Umutyan
and Ofc. Gamboa’s police vehicle. Banks was transported to CCPD where he was booked for PC 459, with the
approval of Lt. Lopez.

Woods asked Ofc. Armenta if he had located his phone, when Ofc. Armenta showed him the white Samsung
cell phone which had been recovered from his person. Woods identified the phone as belonging to him and
asked me if Icould get some numbers out of it for him. Woods then spontaneously stated, “Man I can’t believe
he did that.” Woods went on to tell me that he was high on drugs and down on his luck because of his recent
drug use.

WOODS ON SCENE INTERVIEW
I advised Woods of the Miranda Warning and asked him if he understood his rights to which he replied, “Yes.”
Woods said the “bigger bald headed dude” was driving the suspect vehicle. Woods said he knew the guy as
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“Sheon,” and said he did not know the guy in the back seat with him (Banks). Woods said, “They came
together.” Woods said, “They pretty much talked me into it.” Woods said this was the first time he had done
something like this.

Woods said he was, “Just kind of standing by, just kind of looking.” Woods said, “I was pretty much just a
watch out,” and denied entering the business.

Woods identified “Sheon” as having a nickname of “Country.” Woods said he had been using drugs for the last
three years or know.

I asked Woods if he had Sheon’s phone stored in his phone, and he said he had his number stored in his phone
as “Country.”

I believed my audio recorder was working the entire time, however about a minute or so of the beginning
portion of the interview was not recorded as I received a phone call which interrupted the recording. 1 also
received another phone call which interrupted the last few seconds of the audio recording of the interview.

BEVMO SURVEILLANCE
At approximately 0340 hours, Detective Hernandez #1077 responded to the BevMo store located at 5634
Sepulveda Boulevard and met with store manager,‘

-downloaded the surveillance footage via e-mail which was sent to him from BevMo Loss Prevention
Manager, _from BevMo headquarters located in Concord, CA. The surveillance footage was
downloaded onto a flash drive and subsequently downloaded onto a DVD at CCPD.

as also able to provide Detective Hernandez with an initial estimate of the property loss. Lara estimated
the loss at approximately $7,252; however, he had yet to include the alcohol taken from the rear storage room.

WOODS CCPD INTERVIEW

At approximately 0450 hours, I met with Woods inside the CCPD jail interview room. Due to the fact the first
Miranda Warning was not recorded, I once again advised Woods of the Miranda Warning. I asked Woods if he
understood his rights to which he replied, ‘Yeah,” as he nodded his head up and down in the affirmative.

Woods told me the vehicle they were in was a rental vehicle he rented from Hertz a day and a half before.
Woods told me that he was talked into what the other suspects did. Woods told me that he met up with the
other two suspects, and together they went to eat at Norm’s.

CRIME SCENES PROCESSED

Forensic Technician Muller responded to Bevmo to process the scene where the shooting occurred, and
processed the crime scene. Forensic Technician Muller located one expended shell casing from the rear parking
lot (see her supplemental report for further) which was attributed to being fired from Ofc. Witter’s firearm.

Lt. Lopez told me he had inspected Ofc. Witter’s firearm following the shooting, and found his twelve round
magazine had eleven rounds, indicating one round was fired during the shooting.

Forensic Technicians Mendoza and Gonzalez responded to 2914 Jefferson Blvd, Los Angeles, where the
suspect vehicle was located at the termination of the pursuit (see supplemental report for further).

JAMES BAIL INCREASE
Upon reviewing James® arrest history (CII 08762332), I learned that James had two previous felony strikes

Page 5 of 12



(Case # VA030939602 for PC 211/ Case # 00WF1524 for PC 211). Based on Woods’ statements that James
was the driver of the suspect vehicle, coupled with Ofc. Armenta’s seeing him exit the driver’s seat of the
suspect vehicle, James was booked for PC 245(c), Assault with a Deadly Weapon on a Peace Officer, and his
bail was increased to $1,000,000 based on his two previous felony strikes.

EVIDENCE RECOVERY FROM JAIL
At 0550 hours, Detective Hernandez responded to the CCPD Jail and collected the following items from the
following suspect’s personal property:

e Black hooded sweatshirt from the personal property of Sheon James.

e Black zip up hooded sweatshirt from personal property of David Banks.

e $657.00 in US Currency (5 x $100, 6 x $20, 1 x $10, 3 x $5, 12 x $1) from the personal property of
Tyrone Woods.

All the above listed items were booked into CCPP Property as evidence by Detective Hernandez.

OFC. WEISSMAN STATEMENT
On 06/12/17 at approximately 0630 hours, I spoke with Ofc. Weissman who told me the following:

Upon arriving on scene and discovering the front window pane was smashed, Ofc. Weissman began setting up a
perimeter and specifically requested a police unit respond to the rear of the business. When Officer Witter and
Michel (4A3M) arrived on scene, he could not see them as he was standing in the front of the business. Seconds
later, Ofc. Weissman heard Ofc. Witter yelling commands to “stop,” followed by the sounds of tires screeching
followed by the sound of one gun shot.

Ofc. Weissman continued to stand in the front of the business and did not see the suspect vehicle flee the area.

HOOMAN CHEVROLET SURVEILLANCE

At approximately 0850 hours, Detective Hernandez responded to Hooman Chevrolet which is the neighboring
business located southeast of the BevMo loading docks.

Detective Hernandez met with Hooman Chevrolet General Manager_n regards to possibly
recovering surveillance footage. Motevosian advised him that the dealership’s surveillance cameras were
monitored by a third party alarm company, ||} 2nd provided him with their contact information.

Detective Hernandez contactedHand spoke to in regards to obtaining the
surveillance from the Hooman Chevy surveillance cameras. advised him, that he could provide him the
footage via e-mail.

At approximately 0944, Detective Hernandez received the footage from -md downloaded the footage onto
aDVD.

The DVD’s containing the surveillance footage from both BevMo and Hooman Chevrolet were booked into
CCPOD Property as evidence by Detective Hernandez.

I viewed the footage, which showed two different camera angles.

The footage showed the suspect vehicle quickly make the right (eastbound) turn out of the loading dock area
and drive straight toward Ofc. Witter who had just exited the passenger side of his police vehicle. The suspect
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vehicle continued veering further right, almost colliding with Ofc. Witter who is standing in front of the suspect
vehicle with his gun drawn. Ofc. Witter is forced to take two large steps back (south) toward his police vehicle

to prevent from being struck by the suspect vehicle which accelerates right past the place where Ofc. Witter was
previously standing (see incorporated video for further).

OFC. MICHEL STATEMENT
On 06/12/17 at approximately 0945 hours, I met with Ofc. Michel, along with Union Attorney Kim Riley. Ofc.
Michel told me the following:

Ofc. Michel is the Training Officer of Ofc. Witter, who he has worked with for the last three weeks. After
hearing Ofc. Weissman request additional units and confirming a window had been smashed, Ofc. Michel drove
to the rear of the business, east of Bevmo, north of Hooman Chevrolet. Ofc. Michel knew the rear doors to the
business were located on the north side of the building near the delivery dock.

After parking and turning off the ignition to his vehicle, Ofc. Michel began trying to remove his M-6 in order to
prepare clearing the building. From his peripheral, Ofc. Michel noticed a vehicle driving extremely fast out of
the loading dock area associated with Bevmo and out toward the rear (north parking lot). Ofc. Michel noticed
that Ofc. Witter had already exited the vehicle and was standing somewhere along the passenger side (north) of
their police vehicle. Ofc. Michel heard the sound of the suspect vehicle accelerating toward Ofc. Witter and
their police vehicle when he yelled for Ofc. Witter to get back in the vehicle.

Ofc. Michel said the suspect vehicle accelerated toward them, and he believed the suspect was going to ram
their police vehicle. Ofc. Michel heard Ofc. Witter yell, “Stop police,” as the suspect vehicle continued driving
eastbound toward their vehicle and Ofc. Witter. Ofc. Michel said after hearing Ofc. Witter’s commands, he
heard a gunshot, and did not know who had shot, and was unsure if the suspect’s had shot at their vehicle or
Ofc. Witter had shot at the suspect vehicle.

Ofc. Michel said he asked Ofc. Witter if he was okay and if he was hit, and Ofc. Witter told him he was not hit.
Ofc. Michel immediately broadcast that shots were fired, and got in his vehicle and began pursuing the suspect
vehicle. Ofc. Michel was involved in the pursuit, before returning back to the rear parking lot of Bevmo.

MAV FOOTAGE REVIEW / OFC. ARMENTA

I reviewed MAV footage from Ofc. Armenta’s vehicle (Unit # 1777), in an attempt to see if footage showed the
suspects exiting the suspect vehicle at the termination of the pursuit. When I reviewed the footage, which
showed the suspect vehicle colliding with a parked vehicle at approximately 00:46:25 hours, the video angle
does not capture footage of the suspects exiting the vehicle.

It appears at times during the pursuit as though the suspects in the rear of the vehicle were discarding bottles of
liquor while being pursued by CCPD Units.

Ofc. Armenta’s MAYV footage captured the pursuit.

MAYV FOOTAGE REVIEW / OFC. MICHEL & OFC. WITTER

I reviewed MAV footage from Police Unit (#1590) which was the vehicle associated with Ofc. Michel and Ofc.
Witter. Upon review of the footage, it appeared as though the suspect vehicle quickly accelerated northbound
from the loading dock area of Bevmo into the rear (north) parking lot. The suspect vehicle then makes a right
turn and drives east accelerating toward the police vehicle and Ofc. Witter who is out of footage view. Ofc.
Witter can be heard yelling, “Hey, stop, stop, stop,” in a very loud voice, as the vehicle continues accelearing
toward the passenger side of the police vehicle. The suspect vehicle continues driving east along the passenger
side of Unit #1590, while neither Ofc. Michel or Ofc. Witter is seen within the footage. As the suspect vehicle
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passes the police vehicle along the passenger side (out of MAV footage view) a single gunshot is heard. Both
Officers get back into the vehicle, and they begin pursuing the suspect vehicle (see video for further).

SCENE DESCRIPTION

The shooting occurred in the rear parking lot of the Bevmo store, located at 5634 Sepulveda Blvd, Culver City.
The parking lot is accessible from Hannum Ave to the east, and another larger main parking lot to the west. A
loading dock with an accompanying long driveway is located along the north side of Bevmo, but view of the
loading dock is blocked by a large cinder block wall from the east. The main loading dock driveway is also
blocked from view from the west, as it runs south from the main building Bevmo building.

Directly east of the loading dock for Bevmo, is a loading dock for Sprout’s. There is a large cinder block wall
which separates each of the loading docks for Bevmo and Sprout’s.

Directly east of the loading dock for Sprouts, is a large building associated with Hooman Chevrolet.

Hooman Chevrolet keeps several vehicles parked in the rear parking lot area where the incident occurred
involving the suspect vehicle and CCPD Officers.

Upon reviewing the MAV footage of Unit #1590 and believing the single gunshot was likely fired in a northern
direction, an area check was conducted of the numerous parked Hooman vehicles in an attempt to locate the
fired round with negative results.

SEARCH WARRANT

On 06/12/17 at approximately 0830 hours, I obtained a search warrant for the suspect vehicle q
the white Samsung cell phone recovered from Woods, in addition to any cell phones recovered from
the suspect vehicle; the search warrant was signed by the Honorable Judge Andrew Cooper.

At approximately 1100 hours, Forensic Technicians Mendoza and Gonzalez took numerous photos of the
suspect vehicle and items found inside.

I recovered the following items as evidence from the suspect vehicle:
SUSPECT VEHICLE SEARCH
A search of the suspect vehicle revealed seven intact cases of various liquors, along with more than 100 bottles

of various champagnes and liquors. Bevmo employe esponded to CCPD and the bottles of
liquor and champagne were released to him (see below photos).

S = ol
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I also recovered the following items from the suspect vehicle which were booked into CCPD property as
Evidence by Ofc. Kutylo:

FROM SIDE COMPARTMENT FROM BLACK BAG
-Tom Tom GPS unit, S/N # GU4262A05782
-Garmin GPS unit, S/N # 3898349940

LEFT REAR PASSENGER SEAT
-LG cell phone, IMEI # 357588088655819

REAR FLOORBOARD
-Black flashlight with wrist strap
-Orange handled bolt cutters

We attempted to check the front passenger window for evidence of the bullet striking the window but the front
window would not roll up. There were broken shards of glass found on the front passenger seat and front
passenger floorboard. It should be noted that the driver side rear sliding door was completely removed from the
suspect vehicle, as the door was found on the north sidewalk west of 2914 Jefferson Blvd.

SUSPECT CLOTHING PHOTOS - CCPD JAIL

Det. Hernandez responded to the jail with Forensic Technician Mendoza and Gonzalez. Photos were taken of
each of the suspects in their respective clothing, along with their respective sweatshirts which were placed in
their property bags.

Woods was wearing a black t-shirt, blue jeans, and black and white shoes.

Banks was wearing a black zippered hooded sweatshirt, blue jeans, and multi colored shoes.

James was wearing a black hooded sweatshirt, and black jeans (ripped).

I created two documents showing the clothing worn by both Banks and James, compared to the surveillance
footage of the two suspects who entered Bevmo. It should be noted that the clothing worn by Banks and James

was the same clothing worn by the suspects inside Bevmo who committed the burglary.

The clothing worn by Banks and James further corroborates Woods previous statement to me that he was a
“watchout,” and never entered Bevmo.
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- TYRONE WOODS DAVID BANKS SHEON JAMES

BANKS INTERVIEW
On 06/12/17 at approximately 1135 hours, I attempted to speak with Banks inside the CCPD jail and he refused
an interview.

JAMES INTERVIEW

On 06/12/17 at approximately 1140 hours, Det. Hernandez and I met with James inside the CCPD jail interview
room.

[ advised James of the Miranda Warning and asked him if he understood his rights to which he replied, “Yeah.”

[ asked James if he knew why he was in jail and he said he did. When I asked him why he was in jail he said, “I
don’t know, we was in a high speed chase.” James said he was seated in the front passenger seat in the vehicle
during the pursuit.

I told James that the evidence we obtained showed (as a ruse) that he was the driver of the vehicle. James said,
“I'wasn’t driving the car.” I asked James how he knew the other suspects in the vehicle and he said, “They’re
old friends, but I'm just gonna wait til my lawyer gets here to talk with y’all.”

[ told James not to say another word, as he had just invoked his right to an attorney.

I told James that surveillance footage showed him driving the vehicle which drove toward CCPD Officers, and
leading them on a lengthy pursuit.

Our interview of James ended and no further questions were asked.

WOODS PHONE CALL
On 06/13/17 at approximately 0815 hours, I received a phone call from Tyrone Woods. The entire phone call
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was audio recorded.

Woods told me that he was wondering what happened to his house keys, which were on his person when he was
arrested. Woods told me that he also wanted to know what he could to get his money returned, which he
indicated was money he made from his job which he had proof of.

I asked Woods again about the fact he told us James was driving the vehicle. James told me that he was too
high to drive to the car, and definitely was not driving. I told James that surveillance footage corroborated his
statement that he did not enter the Bevmo. James told me that he was in the front passenger seat of the suspect
vehicle when the other two went inside Bevmo. James said he was also inside the front passenger seat “when
he almost lost his life” and added “that woke me up.”

I asked Woods if he was referring to when the Officer shot at the vehicle. I asked Woods what James said, if
anything, while driving toward the Officer standing in front of him. Woods said that James just hopped in the
car and said, “Let’s go, let’s go.” Woods said he was so under the influence he was not fully aware, until the
shot was fired which went thru the front passenger window which broke. Woods said he was arguing with
James to “pull the fuck over.”

I asked Woods from his view, did it look like James almost hit the Officer and he replied, “Not from what I
seen, you know I was just really nervous to be honest with you.” I told Woods that there was footage of their
suspect vehicle almost colliding into the Officer and he replied, “Oh wow.” I told Woods that I was trying to
get a better understanding of what was going on in the suspect vehicle when the incident occurred.

I asked Woods who was throwing the bottles of booze out of the van while they were driving down the 10
freeway. Woods replied, “His friend (referring to Banks),” and again said he was in the front passenger seat
when the pursuit occurred.

Woods claimed that Officers beat him up, and added that “When people are on drugs they make bad decisions,
and I just need help.”

I told Woods that he could provide my information to _egarding the rental vehicle which was
involved and impounded.

I downloaded my audio recorded interview of Woods.

Following my interview, I tracked down Woods’ keys which were mistakenly booked into the personal property
bag of Banks. Det. Gamboa recovered the keys and provided them to me. I called Woods (

OFC. WITTER STATEMENT
On 06/13/17 at approximately 1618 hours, I met with Ofc. Witter who told me the following:

On 06/12/17 at approximately 0030 hours, Ofc. Witter responded to a radio call of a confirmed burglary at
BevMo (5634 Sepulveda Blvd) with his partner Ofc. Michel (his Field Training Officer).

When they arrived at Bevmo, Ofc. Michel parked in the rear position behind the business. Ofc. Witter exited
his vehicle and shortly after exiting his vehicle noticed the suspect vehicle accelerating toward him, making no
attempt to stop or slow down. Ofc. Witter recognized that he had nowhere to go to avoid a collision as his
police vehicle was parked to his left (south) giving him no avenue of escape. Ofc. Witter gave several loud
verbal commands for the driver to stop, and the driver made no attempt to stop or slow down following Ofc.
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Witter’s verbal commands. Ofc. Witter who was in fear for his life from the suspect vehicle which was driving
directly toward him, fired one shot at the suspect. Ofc. Witter was unsure of where or if his shot struck the

suspect or vehicle.

Immediately following the suspect vehicle nearly colliding with him, Ofc. Witter got back into his police
vehicle with Ofc. Michel, and they pursued the suspect vehicle.

STOLEN MERCHANDISE INVENTORY
On 06/13/17, BevMo employee [ I 1 2ilcd Det. Hernandez an inventory list of all items stolen

from the Burglary on the morning of 06/12/17. The inventory list indicated that the suspects stole and damaged
$16,049.55 worth of Bevmo merchandise (see below inventory list for further).

Sku Desc Stolen |COST LOSS
2922 |Veuve 750 180 $42.69 $7,684.20
2921 (Veuve 375 12 $24.08 $288.96
77521 |Macallan 17 1| $203.77 $203.77
4975|Macallan 18 1| $192.61 $192.61
73403 |Macallan 21 2| $422.30 S844.60
83814 |Ace of Spades Gold 1| $226.80 $226.80
107918 |Macallan Rare Cas 1| $228.30 $228.30
94207 |Moet Nectar Rose 12 S47.83 $573.96
107241 |Moet ICE 1 $45.00 $45.00
1394|Patron Silver 750 24| S33.50 $804.00
1384 (Patron Anejo 750 12 $41.44 $497.28
66867|Don Julio 1942 18| $118.33 $2,129.94
115137 |Macallan 2 12 $80.23 $962.76
73349(Macallan 10 12 $37.19 S$446.28
50420|Mac 12 (375) 12 $24.23 $290.76
112174|Dom Perignon 4| $134.02 $536.08

Damaged during the burglary

113865|Suntory Toki 2|  S34.00 $68.00
10860|Dr Pepper 12 pack 5 $5.25 $26.25
TOTAL 312 $16,049.55

REPORTING OFFICER
R. THOMPSON #870

DATE

06/13/17

REVIEWED BY

LT. VICKREY #650
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Case Number: 17-009590 SI
CULVER CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT

Case Date; 6/12/17

FORENSIC UNIT
’s Date: 13/17
SERVICE REPORT Today's Date: 6/
Location: 5634 SEPULVEDA BLVD.
CallOut: 0100 Requested By: LT. LOPEZ #879 Scene Reporting: WEISSMAN #861
Arrived: 0155 Offense: PC 245/459 Forensic Specialist: N. MULLER #644
Weather: NIGHT | Victim(s): BEVMO
Completed: 0355 Suspect(s): UNKNOWN
DETAILS OF INVESTIGATION:
#OF Photographs Taken X

Scene Photos: 62 Latent Prints Obtained
Evidence Photos: Latent Prints AFIS Quality
Chemical Prints: Suspects Tool Marks Observed X
DNA Samples: Suspect Footprints Observed
Latent Print Cards: Suspect Tire Tracks Observed
Evidence Tagged: 4 Physical Evidence Collected X

DNA Evidence Collected

Evidence To Property Room X

NARRATIVE: On 6/12/17 1, Forensic Specialist N. Muller #644, responded to 5634 Sepulveda Blvd. in
reference to the charge of PC 245/459. At this time, I took overall and close up photographs of the scene;
including the driveway N of the loading bay, the loading bay, the exterior and interior of the business.

I photographed and took measurements of the resting spot of an expended bullet casing, EV 1, on the
ground in the driveway NE of the loading bay. During my investigation, it was brought to my attention
that the expended bullet casing had been accidently kicked from its original point of rest. I took
additional photographs and measurements with a white EV 1 number stand to represent the original
point of rest per Officer V. Michel #1036.

During my investigation, I observed and photographed a broken window at the entrance of the business,
an open display case, pried office and stock room doors, a one dollar bill, and cut pad lock.

I collected the expended bullet casing, a sample of broken glass from the interior point of entry, a one
dollar bill found on a the floor near the roll up door, and a cut pad lock found on the floor below the roll
up door. I booked the evidence items into the CCPD Property Room on 6/13/17.

Photographs pertaining to this case may be viewed and will be retained in the CCPD Forensic Services

digital archive.

E | | ] | Evidence| 1 [ to | 4
1 | Expended bullet casing with base marking “Winchester 45 auto” found in driveway NE of loading bay
2 | Sample of broken glass found on floor at point of entry

3 | $1.00 found on floor near point of exit

4 | Cut pad lock found on floor below roll up door at point of exit

Page 10of1




Case Number: 17-009590 SII
CULVER CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT

Case Date:  06/12/2017

FORENSIC UNIT >
d Date: /12/2017
SERVICE REPORT Today’s Date: 06
Location:  JEFFERSON BLVD & 10"" AVE
Call Out: 0145 Requested By: LT. LOPEZ # 879 Scene Reporting: ARMENTA #1131
Arrived: 0300 Offense: PC 245/459 Forensic Specialist: E. GONZALEZ #1154
T. MENDOZA #1044
Weather: NIGHT | Victim(s): BEVMO
Completed: 0341 Suspect(s): WOODS, TYRONE  JAMES, SHEON  BANKS, DAVID

DETAILS OF INVESTIGATION:

#OF Photographs Taken X
Scene Photos: 65 Latent Prints Obtained
Evidence Photos: Latent Prints AFIS Quality
Chemical Prints: Suspects Tool Marks Observed
DNA Samples: Suspect Footprints Observed
Latent Print Cards: Suspect Tire Tracks Observed
Evidence Tagged: 1 Physical Evidence Collected X
DNA Evidence Collected
Evidence To Property Room X

NARRATIVE: On 06/12/2017, Sr. Forensic Specialist, T. Mendoza #1044, and I, Forensic Specialist, E.
Gonzalez #1154, responded to Jefferson Blvd. and 10™ Ave., Los Angeles, in reference to the charge of PC
245/459. At this time, I took overall and close up photographs of the scene including the streets, the

driveway of the apartment complex (2910 W Jefferson Blvd.), and the vehicle involved, _
# including the traffic collision damage, the interior of the vehicle and
the items observed in plain sight.

I performed the following under the supervision of Sr. Forensic Specialist, T. Mendoza:

During my investigation, I observed a car door on the sidewalk, in front of 2906 W Jefferson Blvd. I also
observed several pieces of debris in the driveway of the apartment complex (2910 W Jefferson Blvd.).

I collected black plastic interior vehicle parts that were found in the driveway of 2910 W Jefferson Blvd. I
booked the evidence item into the CCPD Property Room, on 06/12/2017.

Photographs pertaining to this case may be viewed and will be retained in the Forensic Services section
case file.

E | | | |  Evidence| 1 [ to | -

1 | Black plastic interior vehicle parts found in driveway.
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Case Number: 17-009590 SIII
CULVER CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT

Case Date:  06/12/2017

FORENSIC UNIT

’ : 17
SERVICE REPORT Today’s Date:  06/12/20

Location: CCPD JAIL

Call Out: 0550 Requested By: I. HERNANDEZ #1077 | Scene Reporting: 1. HERNANDEZ #1077

Arrived: 0555 Offense: PC 245/459 Forensic Specialist: E. GONZALEZ # 1154
T. MENDOZA #1044

Weather: N/A Victim(s): BEVMO
Completed: 0622 Suspect(s): WOODS, TYRONE  JAMES, SHEON BANKS, DAVID
DETAILS OF INVESTIGATION:
#OF Photographs Taken X

Scene Photos: 20 Latent Prints Obtained
Evidence Photos: Latent Prints AFIS Quality
Chemical Prints: Suspects Tool Marks Observed
DNA Samples: Suspect Footprints Observed
Latent Print Cards: Suspect Tire Tracks Observed
Evidence Tagged: Physical Evidence Collected

DNA Evidence Collected

Evidence To Property Room

NARRATIVE: On 06/12/2017, Detective I. Hernandez #1077, Sr. Forensic Specialist, T. Mendoza #1044,
and I, Forensic Specialist, E. Gonzalez, responded to the CCPD Jail in reference to the charge of PC
245/459. At this time, I took identification photographs of TYRONE WOODS, SHEON JAMES, and
DAVID BANKS (suspects).

Photographs pertaining to this case may be viewed and will be retained in the Forensic Services Section
digital archive.

Page 1 0of 1




Case Number: 17-009590 SV
CULVER CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT

Case Date:  06/12/2017

FORENSIC UNIT

SERVICE REPORT Today’s Date:  06/12/2017

Location: CCPD SOUTH LOT

Call Out: 1030 Requested By: R. THOMPSON #870 | Scene Reporting: R. THOMPSON #870
. HERNANDEZ #1077

bot

Arrived: 1035 Offense: PC 245/459 Forensic Specialist: E. GONZALEZ #1154
T. MENDOZA #1044

Weather: CLEAR | Victim(s): BEVMO

Completed: 1120 Suspect(s): WOODS, TYRONE = JAMES, SHEON BANKS, DAVID

DETAILS OF INVESTIGATION:

#OF Photographs Taken X

Scene Photos: 52 Latent Prints Obtained
Evidence Photos: Latent Prints AFIS Quality
Chemical Prints: Suspects Tool Marks Observed
DNA Samples: Suspect Footprints Observed
Latent Print Cards: Suspect Tire Tracks Observed
Evidence Tagged: Physical Evidence Collected

DNA Evidence Collected

Evidence To Property Room

NARRATIVE: On 06/12/2017, Detectives R. Thompson #870 and I. Hernandez #1077, Sr. Forensic
Specialist, T. Mendoza #1044, and I, Forensic Specialist, E. Gonzalez #1154 responded to the CCPD

South Lot in reference to the charge of PC 245/459. At this time, I took overall and close up photographs
o hexerin and inteio o
_ as well as items found within.

Photographs pertaining to this case may be viewed and will be retained in the Forensic Services section
case file.

Page1of1
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SUSPECT PHOTO & SURVEILLANCE FOOTAGE

CCPD DR# 17-9590

SHEON JAMES




SUSPECT PHOTO & SURVEILLANCE FOOTAGE

CCPD DR# 17-9590

DAVID BANKS




. SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
PROBABLE CAUSE DETERMINATION (DECLARATION)
' Location Booked: Booking No.: Arrest File No.:
Culver City Police Department 5002106 17-9590
Arrestee/Suspect (Last, First, Middle): DOB:

Address:

PC 459 ) Supplemental Holds/Warrants
Booking Charge(s): Misdemeanor [] Felony Charges: ~/#
Date/Time of Arrest: 48 Hour Expiration Date and Time:
06/12/2017 03:27 06/14/2017 03:27
Arresting Agency/Division: Arresting Officer(s): Employee No.:
Culver City Police Dept. _ DETS UMUTYAN 1110
Supervisor(s) Approving: Employee No.: Date/Time: Contact Phone No.:
LT. VICKREY 650 06/12/2017 __ 06:45 3102536302

Facts establishing elements of offense(s)/violation(s). Information identifying/connecting arrestee/suspect by
name with the violation(s) listed:

STORE BANKS WAS IN VEHICIE INVOI VED IN AQ‘%AULT WITH DEADLY WEAPON ON A
POLICE OFFICER, AND ELED ON FOOT FOLLOWING PURSUIT. BANKS CLOTHING MATCHES

| LIQUOR

[ See attached reports incorporated herein by reference.
I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Executed on _(06/12/2017 06:50 in the County of Los Angeles, California.
(date) (time)
/7,2 P 72/ A7
R. THOMPSON 870

(Signature) (Print Name) (Employee No.)

Telephonic Determination ONLY Probable Cause Determination
On , | was placed under oath and read the On the basis of either reports reviewed and/or officer’s
contents of the foregoing, including the contents of any attached | declaration I hereby determine that there
reports or declaration, verbatim to the Honorable ( ) IS ( ) ISNOT probable cause to believe this

. The Judicial Officer arrestee has committed a crime.

advised me that there
( ) IS ( )ISNOT probable cause to believe this
arrestee has committed a crime.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and — —
correct. Executed in Los Angeles County, California, on (Judicial Officer’s Signature) (Date)

(Signature) (Employee No.) (Block Stamp) (Time)
CRIM 064 Revised: 01-08-08




PAGE 01 TO: CUCP FROM: CLETS 06/12/17 08:06:33
éBgMR.CUCO.

MSG:001 CULVER GITY POLICE DEPARTMENT

DAT:061217 TIM:0806 INI:JN

gxﬁknggAv?glFICATlOle YOUR AUTHORITY, PURSUANT TO PC 3455 (C) TO HOLD:
WITHOUT BAIL PENDING THEIR FIRST APPEARANCE DATE IN DEPARTMENT 83 OF THE
CENTRAL ARRAIGNMENT COURT

REF:DPO II J. NICHOLS
#PB036934--626-308-5105

AGY:LOS ANGELES COUNTY PROBATION-PRC- AB109
200 W. WOODWARD AVE

ALHAMBRA, CA 91801



PAGE 01 06/12/17 11:42:06 CUPW PRINT REQUESTED BY TERMINAL CUOW
T0: CUOW FROM: CLETS 06/12/17 11:42:05
4CUCOCUOWP. UP

APS RECORD ENTERED:

EVIDENCE

SER/3898349940

TYP/EGPOSYS BRA/GARMIN ENT/1

ORI/CA0191800 CULVER CITY PD MNE/CUCO TELEPHONE 310 837-1221
0CA/17-9590 DOT/20170612 FCN/2501716300471

NOA/N

M1S/BLACK

NTERED BY 27457

a3
}Bﬂ
Lowm

W [113



PAGE 01 06/12/17 11:41:31 CUPW PRINT REQUESTED BY TERMINAL CUOW
T0: CUOW FROM: CLETS 06/12/17 11:41:28
4CUCOCUOWN. [P

APS INQUIRY SER/3898349940

RESPONSE TO QAB INQUIRY

NO DATA ON APS FILE

#3kCHECKING NCIC+xx
END OF APS RESPONSE



PAGE 02

T0: CUOW FROM: NCIC 06/12/17 11:41:28
4CUCOCUOWN. 1J

CA0191800

NO RECORD SER-0AN/3898349940 TYP/OTELEPH



PAGE 01 06/12/17 11:41:13 CUPW PRINT REQUESTED BY TERMINAL CUOW
T0: CUOW FROM: CLETS 06/12/17 11:41:11
4CUCOCUOWM. UP

APS RECORD ENTERED:

EVIDENCE

SER/GU4262A05782

TYP/EGPOSYS BRA/TOMTOM ENT/1

ORI/CA0191800 CULVER CITY PD MNE/CUCO TELEPHONE 310 837-1221
0CA/17-9590 DOT/20170612 FCN/2501716300470

NOA/N

MIS/BLACK




PAGE 01 06/12/17 11:40:13 CUPW PRINT REQUESTED BY TERMINAL CUOW
T0: CUOW FROM: CLETS 06/12/17 11:40:09
4CUCOCUOWL. 1P

APS INQUIRY SER/GU4262A05782

RESPONSE TO QAB_INQUIRY

NO DATA ON APS FILE

*1kCHECKING NCIGootok
END OF APS RESPONSE



PAGE 02

TO: CUOW FROM: NCIC 06/12/17 11:40:09
4CUCOCUOWL. IJ

CA0191800

NO RECORD SER-OAN/GU4262A05782 TYP/EGPOSYS



PAGE 01 06/12/17 11:38:52 CUPW PRINT REQUESTED BY TERMINAL CUOW
TO: CUOW FROM: CLETS 06/12/17 11:38:50
4CUCOCUOWT. UP

APS RECORD ENTERED:

EVIDENCE

SER/357588088655819

TYP/OTELEPH BRA/LG ENT/1

ORI/CA0191800 CULVER CITY PD MNE/CUCO TELEPHONE 310 837-1221
0CA/17-9590 DOT/20170612 FCN/2501716300465

NOA/N

MIS/SILVER

ENTERED BY_atro¢ ¥

W13



PAGE 01 06/12/17 11:38:02 CUPW PRINT REQUESTED BY TERMINAL CUOW
T0: CUOW FROM: NCIC 06/12/17 11:37:58
4CUCOCUQWH. 1J

CA0191800

NO RECORD SER-O0AN/357588088655819 TYP/OTELEPH



PAGE 02 .

T0: CUOW FROM: CLETS
4GUCOCUOWH. TP

APS INQUIRY SER/357588088655819
RESPONSE TO QAB INQUIRY

NO DATA ON APS FILE

FkkCHECKING NCICsx
END OF APS RESPONSE

06/12/117

11:37:59



euﬁfm CITY ¢’

INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

DATE: JUNE 12, 2017
TO: OFFICER JACK WITTER
FROM: BILL BROWNE, PSU LIEUTENANT

SUBJECT: NOTICE OF PAID ADMINISTRATIVE LEAVE AND RELATED ORDERS

The purpose of this memorandum is to place you on notice that effective

immediately upon service of this memorandum, you are removed from active status as
a Police Officer for the City of Culver City, and are placed into a paid administrative:
leave status. This administrative leave determination has been made in conjunction with
a pending administrative investigation regarding your conduct on June 12, 2017 in the
City of Culver city, California. You shall be advised of further proceedings that may arise
in this matter.

During the time that you are in a paid administrative leave status, the following
ORDERS shall be, applicable. Your failure to strictly comply with each of the following
ORDERS shall be a disciplinable act of insubordination. The ORDERS are:

1. You are relieved of any and all law enforcement duties;

2. You are prohibited from performing any peace officer functions on behalf of the
City of Culver City;

3. You are not authorized to carry a concealed weapon;

4. You are required to immediately relinquish your badge, identification card and
any and all keys to the Police Department/City facilities; and

5. You are prohibited from entering any part of any Police Department/City facility
which is not open to the general public;

6. You are prohibited from discussing with any City of Culver City employee (other
than a singular person that you may have designated as a representative) any
aspect of the pending investigation and/or any aspect of this ORDER.

7. During your paid administrative leave status, you're assigned to your residence
during daytime hours, Monday through Friday, from 0900 to 1700 hours.
Additionally, you will provide a phone number where you may be reached during
this time. To leave for any reason will require approval by either the Watch
Commander or the Assistant Chief of Police.

YOUR FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH ANY OF THE ABOVE ORDERS SHALL
IN AND OF ITSELF RESULT IN A DISCIPLINABLE ACT OF INSUBORDINATION.

Received: /}’ (TGS #\55 June 12, 2017

Name/Ser# Date
9770 CULVER BOULEVARD CULVER CITY, CA 90232-0507




Printed for: SUP1/R672

)

Mon Jun 12 10:59:16 2017

13

-

CHIQ PAGE NO.0001 R672 SUP1 06-12-2017 10:59
SP AGENCY - HWPD GAPD DUPD MBPD HBP
CALLS-FOR-SERVICE INQUIRY RESPONSE

INITIATE: 00:26:45 06-12-2017 CALL NUMBER: 171630019

ENTRY : 00:27:27 CURRENT STATUS: CLOSED

DISPATCH: 00:27:53 PRIMARY UNIT: 4D21

ON SCENE: 00:28:38 CASE NUMBER: 170009590 +

CLOSE: 10:28:25 DISPOSITION: BKG

LOCATION: 5634 SEPULVEDA BL. , CUL ( JEFFERSON BL & DEAD END )

DAREA : P4

BEAT : Cu9 TYPE: 459A 459PC

RD : Cu21l10 PRIORITY: 1

FIRE: CU33 PRIOR HISTORY

CP: STANLEY SECURITY #3125

ADDRESS :

PHONE : 800 689 4984

06-12-2017

00:27:27 SB10 ENTRY TEXT:BUSN BEVMO... COVERS RIGHT FRONT MOTION, LEFT FRONT
MOTION, RECEIVING MOTION, RECEIVING HALL MOTION

00:27:27 SB10 PRIOR SP 902T 06/10/17 @ 14:38:28 (6 MORE)

00:27:53 SB11l DISPATCH 4L4M 4A2M

00:27:53 SB11 ID 4L4M (CU0861)WEISSMAN, MITCHEL

00:27:53 SB11 ID 4A2M (CU1131)ARMENTA, STEVEN (CU1147)BADOUR, STEVE

00:28:05 SB10 UPDATE COMP: -

00:28:05 SB10 SUPP TEXT:NO
SECURIT

00:28:38 SB11l ONSCENE 41L4M, IN THE AREA

00:29:05 SB1ll ENROUTE 4A2M

00:29:21 SB1l BACK-ER 4A2M 4A3M, CENT/CULVER — €NdouTE

00:29:21 SB11 ID 4A3M (CU1153)WITTER, JACK (CU1036)MICHEL, VINCE

00:30:39 SB11 MISC-RAD 41L4M, FRONT WIND SMASH 5634 SEPULVEDA BL, BEVMO

00:30:57 SB11l MISC-RAD 4A3M, C3, 4S15 COPIED — &~ RouTe Cobr 3

00:31:20 SB11l BACK-ER 4A3M 4815

00:31:20 SB11 ID 4815 (CU0886)BELLANTE, ANDREW

00:31:24 SB11 CHGLOCOS 4A2M REAR

00:31:28 FDO3 MISCX .19, INT OVERHEARD DOOR AND BACK MOTION, ACTIVATED AT 002
9

00:31:28 SB10 SUPP TEXT:UPON STANLEY SECURITY, ADDRESS IS VALID

00:31:35 SB11l BACK-ER 4L4M 4AlM

00:31:35 SB11 ID 4A1M (CU1083)GAMBOA, MAURILIO (CU1110)UMUTYAN, MARK

00:31:46 SB10 SUPP TEXT:

00:31:50 SB11l MISC-RAD 414M, NEED UNIT HANNUM OFF REAR, ANOTHER OFF SEP NB COVER

7t/)0 ,

SOUTH SIDE

Page 1
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Printed tor: SUP1/R672
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33
34

34
34
34

34
34.:

34
34
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34
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35
35
35

:35:
35:
35:
35:
35;

:10
: 28
32:

57

:15
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:54
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:59
:14
:14

14

:14
:14
:18
:28
: 29
:37

45
53

:53
:53
:53
:53
35:
35:
00:35:08 SB1l CHGLOCAL 4A2M EB CULVER
¢35
:35
:35:
:35
:35
:35
00:
00:
00:
00:

01
08

08

: 08

08

:19
:19
:19
:19
:19
: 20
:23

29
29
29
29
29

FDO3
SB1ll
SB1l1
SB11
SB11
SUP1
SB1l1

FDO2
SB11
SB1l1l
SB11l
SB11
SB11
SB11
SUP1
SB11
SB11

SBll
SB11
SB11
SB1l1
SB11
SB1l1l
FDO2
SBll

SB11l
SB11
SB1l1
SB11
SB1l1l
SB11
SB11
SB11
SUP1
SBO2

SB11
SB11
SBl1
SBl1l
SB1l1l

MISC
CHGLOC
MISC-RAD
CHGLOC
CHGLOC
MISC
CHGLOC

MISCX
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
MISC-RAD
CHGLOCOS
CHGLOC
NEWLOC

MISC-RAD
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
MISCX

CHGLOCAL

CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
MISC-RAD
MISCX

CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL

Mon Jun 12 10:59:16 2017

5, WILL ATC RES[

.19,

**RESP

4A2M MINIVAN 90 WB

4A3M,

1 SHOT F

IRED, IN TP WB 90 AT SLAUSON

4A3M 405 NB 110 MPH
4A3M APPROACHING CULVER NB 405

.19,

PER 4815,

CONTACT LAPD AERO BUREAU

4A2M NB 405 #4 WASH EXIT

SUP1 06-

SP AGENCY - HW
CALLS-FOR-SERVICE INQUIRY RESPONSE

.19,
4A1M
4A3M
41.4M
4515
4A2M

LOCATION:5640 SEPULVEDA BL ,CUL-->SEPULVEDA BL/WASHINGTON

LASO AERO
SB SEP FR

12-2017 10:59
PD GAPD DUPD MBPD HBP

IS CHK'ING FOR AVAIL
OM 405

SB SEP FROM 405

SB SEP FROM 405

SB SEP FROM 405

SB SEP FROM 405

4A2M, PPR PLATES

4A2M N/B SEPULVEDA/WASHINGTON PL
4A2M SB SEP 70 MPH

PL ,CUL, WRONG SIDE

4A1M
4A3M
41.4M
4515
4A2M
.19,

4A1M

4A3M
4L.4M
4S15
4A1M
4A2M
4A3M
41.4M
4815
4815,
.19,

EB CULVER
EB CULVER
EB CULVER
EB CULVER
EB CULVER
LASO AERO
EB CULVER

EB CULVER
EB CULVER
EB CULVER

AT ELENDA
AT ELENDA
AT ELENDA
AT ELENDA
AT ELENDA
WAS ENRT BUT WAS CANCELLED

EB CULVER/ELENDA 70 MPH

EB CULVER
EB CULVER
EB CULVER
EB CULVER

I'LL CAL

LAPD AERO CHECKING TO SEE IF AIRSHIP IS AVAIL, WILL

RECALL

4A1M
4A2M
4A3M
41.4M
4515

SB COOMBS
SB COOMBS
SB COOMBS
SB COOMBS
SB COOMBS

/ELENDA 70 MPH
/ELENDA 70 MPH
/ELENDA 70 MPH
/ELENDA 70 MPH
L THE PURSUIT

-

WV . - . 1] 1

Page 2




Printed for: SUP1/R672

Mon Jun 12 10:59:16 2017
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:36
00:
:36
00:
00:
00:
00:
:36
36:
:39
36:
36:
36:
36:
36:
36:
36:
:36:
:36:
00:36:57 SB11 CHGLOCAL 4L4M SB ADDISON AT VENICE
:57
:37:
:37:
:37:
37:
37:
:37:
:37;

36

36

36

36

41
41

41
43

01l
06

13
13
13

:13
124

24
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: 24
: 24
:24
36:
36:
36:
:32
:32

32
32
32

35

45
45
45
45
45
51
57
57
57

02
10
28
33
33
33
33

SB11
SB1ll1
SB11
SB11
SB11
SUP1

FDO3
SUP1
SB11
SB11
SB11
SB1l1
SB11
SB11
SB11
SB1l1

SB11
SB11
SB11l
SB1l1l
SB1ll
SB11
SB11
SB11
SUP1
SUP1
SB11
SB1l1
SB11
SB11
SB11
SUP1
SB11
SB11
SB11

SB11
SUP1
SUP1
SUP1
SB11
SB1l1l
SB11
SB11

CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
MISC

MISCX

CHGLOCOS
MISC-RAD
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL

CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
ONSCENE

MISC-RAD
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
MISC-RAD
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL

CHGLOCAL
MISC-RAD
MISC-RAD
MISC-RAD
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL

4A1M
4A2M
4A3M
4L4M
4S15
.19,

SB
SB
SB
SB
SB
50

COOMBS/BRADDOCK
COOMBS /BRADDOCK
COOMBS/BRADDOCK
COOMBS/BRADDOCK
COOMBS/BRADDOCK
MPH

.19, CHP #Al16449 914N
4S15 WB FRANKLIN/COOMBS,
4A2M, REAR SLIDER OPEN
4A1M NB ELENDA BRADD
4A2M NB ELENDA BRADD
4A3M NB ELENDA BRADD
4L,4M NB ELENDA BRADD
4S15 NB ELENDA BRADD
4A1M CULVER/NBV ELENDA
4A2M CULVER/NBV ELENDA

50 MPH

SUP1 06-12-2017 10:59
SP AGENCY - HWPD GAPD DUPD MBPD HBP
CALLS-FOR-SERVICE INQUIRY RESPONSE

4A3M CULVER/NBV ELENDA
4L4M CULVER/NBV ELENDA
4S15 CULVER/NBV ELENDA
4A2M NB ELENDA/WASH

4A3M NB ELENDA/WASH

4L4M NB ELENDA/WASH

4S15 NB ELENDA/WASH

4A1M NB ELENDA/WASH

4A1M, TAKING OVER THE PURSUIT
4sS15, I'LL CALL IT

4A1M EBN WASH./ELENDA
4A2M EBN WASH./ELENDA
4A3M EBN WASH./ELENDA
4L4M EBN WASH./ELENDA
4S15 EBN WASH./ELENDA
4515, 50 MPH

4A1M SB ADDISON AT VENICE
4A2M SB ADDISON AT VENICE
4A3M SB ADDISON AT VENICE

4S15 SB ADDISON AT VENICE

4S15, 50 MPH

4S15, VEH BLEW RED AT VENICE BL
4S15, 70 MPH

4A1M EB CHARNOCK

4A2M EB CHARNOCK

4A3M EB CHARNOCK

41.4M EB CHARNOCK
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Mon Jun 12 10:59:16 2017

0:
00:
00:

00

00
00
00
00
00

37
37
37

:37
00:
00:
00:
00:

37
37
37
37

37

33
142
142
:42
:42
:42
:48
148
:37:
:37
:37
:37:
:37:
00:

48

:48
:48

55
55

:55

SB11
SB11
SB11
SB1l1l
SB1l1
SB11
SB11
SB11
SB11
SB11
SB11l
SB1l1
SB1l1
SB11

CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL

4515 EB CHARNOCK

4A1M EB CHAR/OVERLAND,
4A2M EB CHAR/OVERLAND,
4A3M EB CHAR/OVERLAND,
41.4M EB CHAR/OVERLAND,
4815 EB CHAR/OVERLAND,

4A1M NB OVER/THRU
4A2M NB OVER/THRU
4A3M NB OVER/THRU
4L4M NB OVER/THRU
4S15 NB OVER/THRU
4A1M OVER/PALM
4A2M OVER/PALM
4A3M OVER/PALM

00:37:55 SB11l CHGLOCAL 4L4M OVER/PALM

00:
00:

00
00

00:
00:

00

37:
38:
:38
:38:
38:
38:
:38
00:
00:
00:

38
38
38

CHIQ

00:
00:
00:

00

00:
00:
00:
00:

00
00

00
00

00:
00:
00:

00

38
38
38

38
38
38

38
38

38

55
03

: 08

08
08
08

: 08
:14
:26
:28

SB1ll
SUP1
SBll
SBll
SB11l
SB11l
SB11
SUP1
SUP1
SB11

CHGLOCAL
MISC-RAD
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
MISC-RAD
MISC-RAD
CHGLOCAL

4815 OVER/PALM
4815, 60 MPH

4A1M AT 10 FWY/NB
4A2M AT 10 FWY/NB
4A3M AT 10 FWY/NB
4L4M AT 10 FWY/NB
4S15 AT 10 FWY/NB
4S15, 70 MPH
4S15, NOTIFY LAPD
4A1M 10 FWY EB

RED
RED
RED
RED
RED

OVER
OVER
OVER
OVER
OVER

60
60
60
60
60

MPH
MPH
MPH
MPH
MPH

PACIFIC DIVISION

PAGE NO.0004 R672 SUP1 06-12-2017 10:59
SP AGENCY - HWPD GAPD DUPD MBPD HBP
CALLS-FOR-SERVICE INQUIRY RESPONSE

:28
:28
:28
:38:
00:

28

:35

:36
:46
:58
:58
:38:
:38
00:

58

:58
:58
:39:
:39:
39:
39:
39:
:39:

09
10
10
10
10
10

SB11
SB1l1l
SB11
SB11
SB10

SUP1
SB1l1
SB11l
SB1l1l
SB1l1
SB11
SB11
SUP1
SB1l1l
SB1l1l
SB11
SB11
SB1l1

CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
SUPP

MISC-RAD
MISC

CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
MISC-RAD
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL

4A2M 10 FWY EB
4A3M 10 FWY EB
4L4M 10 FWY EB
4S15 10 FWY EB

TEXT: PER ALARM COMPANY

IN BLU HONDA P/U
4S15, VEH SWERVED
.19, MALE LOOKING
4A1M EB 10 FWY #$#2
4A2M EB 10 FWY #2
4A3M EB 10 FWY #2
4L4M EB 10 FWY #2
45815 EB 10 FWY #2
4S15, 100 MPH

AROUND A VEH AT 80 MPH
BACK, UNSURE WHAT LOOKING FOR

4A1M EB 10/ROBERTSON,
4A2M EB 10/ROBERTSON,
4A3M EB 10/ROBERTSON,
4L4M EB 10/ROBERTSON,
4515 EB 10/ROBERTSON,
00:39:26 SB1l CHGLOCAL 4A1M ROBERTSON EXIT,

100
100
100
100
100

MPH
MPH
MPH
MPH
MPH

LIGHT TRAFFIC

Page 4




Printed for: SUP1/R672

00
00
00

00

00
00

00

00:
00:
00:
00:
00:

00:

00:
00:
00:

00:
00:

00:
00:
00:
00:
00:
00:

00:
00:
00:
00:
00:
00:
00:
00:
00:
00:
00:
00:

39

39:
:39:
:39
:39:
39:
39:
39:
39:
39:
:40:
40:
40:
40:
40:
40:
40:
00:40:24 SB1l1l CHGLOCAL 4A3M EB 10 AT LA BREA
:40
:40
00:
00:
00:
00:
00:
00:
00:
141

40

40
41

CHIQ

41

41

41

:26
39:
39:
39:
39:

26
26
26
27

29
39

41

41
41
41
41
56
59
09
09
09
09
09
24
24

: 24
:24
:36
40:
40:
40:
40:

54
54
54
54

:54
:19
:19

PAGE NO.0005 R672

:19
41 :
41:
41:
41:

19
19
24
24

:24
41:
41 :
41:
41:

24
24
41
41

141
41 :

41

SBI11
SB11
SB11
SB11
SB04

SUP1
SuUP1
SB11
SB1l1l
SB11
SB11
SB1l1
SUP1
SB1l1
SBl1l
SB1l1l
SB1ll
SB1ll
SB1l1l
SBl1ll
SBll

SB11
SB11
SB11
SB11
SB1l1
SB11
SB11
SB11
SB11
SB11

SB1ll
SBE11
SBl1l1l
SB1l1l
SB1ll
SB11
SB11
SB11
SB11
SB1l1l
SB11
SB11

CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
MISC-RAD

CHGLOCOS
MISC-RAD
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
MISC-RAD
MISC

CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL

CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
MISC-RAD
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL

CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL

4AZM ROBERTSON EXIT,
4A3M ROBERTSON EXIT,
4L4M ROBERTSON EXIT,
4S15 ROBERTSON EXIT,
***41,.4M IS ALL

4A3M,

URSUIT

17

LIGHT

TRAFFIC
LIGHT TRAFFIC
LIGHT TRAFFIC
LIGHT TRAFFIC
BY HIMSELF AT BEVMO
CAN SOMEONE CHECK ON HIM

Mon Jun 12 10:59:16 2017

AL UNITS IN P

1t

4815 EB 10 FWY/APP ROBERTSON, 100 MPH
VEH IS SWERVING IN AND
AT LA CIENEGA,
AT LA CIENEGA,
AT LA CIENEGA,
AT LA CIENEGA,
AT LA CIENEGA,
NEGATIVE ON CHP TAKING
SOMETHING METAL FROM THE VEH

4815,
4A1M
4A2M
4A3M
41.4M
4S15
4515,
.19,

4A1M FAIRFAX
4A2M FAIRFAX
4A3M FAIRFAX
41L.4M FATIRFAX
4S15 FAIRFAX

EB
EB
EB
EB
EB

10
10
10
10
10

EXIT
EXIT
EXIT
EXIT
EXIT

STILL
STILL
STILL
STILL
STILL

10
10
10
10
10

4A1M EB 10 AT LA BREA
4A2M EB 10 AT LA BREA

41.4M EB 10 AT LA BREA
4S15 EB 10 AT LA BREA
#2 LANE 100 MPH LIGHT TRAFFIC
CRENSHANW
CRENSHAW
CRENSHAW
CRENSHAW
CRENSHAW
4A1M CRENSHAW OFFRAMP
4A2M CRENSHAW OFFRAMP

4815,
4A1M
4A2M
4A3M
41.4M
4515

10
10
10
10
10

EB
EB
EB
EB
EB

SUP1

90
90
90
20
90

EB
EB
EB
EB
EB

06-12-2017 10:59

OUT OF LANES

MPH

MPH

MPH

MPH

MPH

OVER THE PURSUIT

SP AGENCY - HWPD GAPD DUPD MBPD HBP
CALLS-FOR-SERVICE INQUIRY RESPONSE

4A3M
4L4M
4515
4A1M
4A2M
4A3M
4L.4M
4515
4A1M
4A2M
4A3M
4L4M

CRENSHAW OFFRAMP
CRENSHAW OFFRAMP
CRENSHAW OFFRAMP

OFF AT
OFF AT
OFF AT
OFF AT
OFF AT

CRENSHAW
CRENSHAW
CRENSHAW
CRENSHAW
CRENSHAW

BACK ON EB 10
BACK ON EB 10
BACK ON EB 10
BACK ON EB 10
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00:
00:
00:
00:
00
00
00

00:
00
00
00
00:
00:
00
00
00:
00:
00:
00:
00:
00:
00:
00:
00:
00
00

00:
00:

41

42

142
142
142
42:
:16
124
124

42

:42
142
42:
124
: 24
124
42;

42
42
42

42
42
42
42

142
142

42

41
41:
41:
41 :
:41:
:41:
142

59
59
59
59
59

: 08

:14
:14
:14

14
14

24

43

143
:43
:43
:43
:43
:51

:52
42:

55

SB1I
SB11
SB11
SB11
SB11
SB11
FDO02

SB11
SB11
SB11
SB11
SB1l1
SUP1
SB1l1
SB1l1
SB11
SB11
SB11
SB1l1
SB1ll
SBll
SBll
SB1l1l
SB11l
SB11
SUP1

SUP1
SB11

CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
MISCX

CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
BACK-ER
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
MISC

MISC
CHGLOCAL

4515
4A1M
4A2M
4A3M
4L4M
4815
.19,
ROL
4A1M
4A2M
4A3M
4L4M
4815
4515
4A1M
4A2M
4A3M
41.4M
AIR3
4S15
4A1M
4A2M
4A3M
4L4M
ATIR3
4S15
.19,
CHED
.19,
4A1M

BACK ON EB 10

EB
EB
EB
EB
EB

LAPD WILL

10,
10,
10,
10,
10,

90
90
90
90
90

MPH
MPH
MPH
MPH
MPH

BE SENDING A UNIT TO STAND BY WITH THE PAT

THAT IS STILL AT BEVMO ***%%%*kxkkkk*
OFF AT ARLINGTON
OFF AT ARLINGTON
OFF AT ARLINGTON
OFF AT ARLINGTON
OFF AT ARLINGTON

AIR3,

NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB

ARLINGTON
ARLINGTON
ARLINGTON
ARLINGTON
ARLINGTON
ARLINGTON

FROM
FROM
FROM
FROM
FROM
FROM

ARLINGTON/WASH,

ARLINGTON/

WASH,

ARLINGTON/WASH,
ARLINGTON/WASH,
ARLINGTON/WASH,
ARLINGTON/WASH,

LAPD AIR UNIT

10
10
10
10
10
10
60
60
60
60
60
60

MPH
MPH
MPH
MPH
MPH
MPH

LAPD AIR3 UNIT ON CULVER CITY ACCESS CHANNEL WAS PAT
WITH CULVER CITY DISP1 CHANNEL

WB 17TH ST

FROM ARLINGTON

00:42:55 SB11 CHGLOCAL 4A2M WB 17TH ST FROM ARLINGTON

00
00:
00:
00:
00:
00:
00:
00:
00
00:

:42

42

42

CHIQ

00:43:
00:43:

00:43:

:55
:55
42:

55

:55
42
43
43
43:
:43:
43:

57
06
06
06
06
06

SB11
SB11
SB1l1
SB11
FDO2
SB11
SB11
SB11
SBl1l
SB11

CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
MISC

CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL
CHGLOCAL

4A3M
4L4M
ATR3
4S15
.19,
4A1M
4A2M
4A3M
41.4M
ATIR3

PAGE NO.0006 R672
SP AGENCY - HWPD GAPD DUPD MBPD HBP
CALLS-FOR-SERVICE INQUIRY RESPONSE

06 SB1l CHGLOCAL 4815 WB 17TH/3RD AV,

24 FDO3 MISC

25 FDO3 MISC

.19,

SUP1

WB 17TH ST
WB 17TH ST
WB 17TH ST
WB 17TH ST
LAPD INC #
WB
WB
WB
WB
WB

CHP OP #A15638 914N OF UPDATES AS INFO ONLY,,

G #101

.19,

17TH/3RD AV,
17TH/3RD AV,
17TH/3RD AV,
17TH/3RD AV,
17TH/3RD AV,

FROM
FROM
FROM
FROM
154.

ARLINGTON

ARLINGTON

ARLINGTON

ARLINGTON

FOR OFFICER GOING TO BEVMO
70 MPH

70 MPH

70 MPH

70 MPH

70 MPH

06-12-2017 10:59

70 MPH

CHP LO

Page 6




Printed for: SUP1/R672

Mon Jun 12 10:59:16 2017

00:43:26 FDO03 MISC .19,

00:43:27 SB11l CHGLOCAL 4A1M SB 7TH

00:43:27 SB11 CHGLOCAL 4A2M SB 7TH

00:43:27 SB11l CHGLOCAL 4A3M SB 7TH

00:43:27 SB11 CHGLOCAL 4L4M SB 7TH

00:43:27 SB11 CHGLOCAL AIR3 SB 7TH

00:43:27 SB11 CHGLOCAL 4S15 SB 7TH

00:43:27 FD03 MISC .19, .

00:43:43 SB11 CHGLOCAL 4A1M EB WASHINGTON BL
00:43:43 SB11 CHGLOCAL 4A2M EB WASHINGTON BL
00:43:43 SB11 CHGLOCAL 4A3M EB WASHINGTON BL
00:43:43 SB11 CHGLOCAL 4L4M EB WASHINGTON BL
00:43:43 SB11l CHGLOCAL AIR3 EB WASHINGTON BL
00:43:43 SB11l CHGLOCAL 4S15 EB WASHINGTON BL
00:43:54 SB11l CHGLOCAL 4A1M EB 6TH AV
00:43:54 SB11l CHGLOCAL 4A2M EB 6TH AV
00:43:54 SB11l CHGLOCAL 4A3M EB 6TH AV
00:43:54 SB11l CHGLOCAL 41L4M EB 6TH AV
00:43:54 SB11l CHGLOCAL AIR3 EB 6TH AV
00:43:54 SB11l CHGLOCAL 4S15 EB 6TH AV
00:43:55 SUP1 CHGLOCOS 4S15 SB 6TH AV/WASHINGTON BL

00:44:11 SUP1 MISC .19, .

00:44:13 SB11l CHGLOCAL 4Al1M STILL SB 6TH CROSS 10

00:44:13 SB11 CHGLOCAL 4A2M STILL SB 6TH CROSS 10

00:44:13 SB11 CHGLOCAL 4A3M STILL SB 6TH CROSS 10

00:44:13 SB11 CHGLOCAL 4L4M STILL SB 6TH CROSS 10

00:44:13 SB11l CHGLOCAL 4S15 STILL SB 6TH CROSS 10
00:44:13 SB1ll CHGLOCAL AIR3 STILL SB 6TH CROSS 10

00:44:27 SB11l CHGLOCAL 4A1M SB 7TH AV

00:44:27 SB11l CHGLOCAL 4A2M SB 7TH AV

00:44:27 SB11 CHGLOCAL 4A3M SB 7TH AV

00:44:27 SB11l CHGLOCAL 4L4M SB 7TH AV

00:44:27 SB11l CHGLOCAL 4S15 SB 7TH AV

00:44:27 SB11 CHGLOCAL AIR3 SB 7TH AV

00:44:41 SB11l CHGLOCAL 4A1M WB 30TH FROM 7TH

00:44:41 SB11 CHGLOCAL 4A2M WB 30TH FROM 7TH

00:44:41 SB11 CHGLOCAL 4A3M WB 30TH FROM 7TH
00:44:41 SB11l CHGLOCAL 4L4M WB 30TH FROM 7TH

00:44:41 SB11l CHGLOCAL 4S15 WB 30TH FROM 7TH

00:44:41 SB11l CHGLOCAL AIR3 WB 30TH FROM 7TH

00:45:07 SB11l CHGLOCAL 4A1M SB 10TH

00:45:07 SB11 CHGLOCAL 4A2M SB 10TH

00:45:07 SB11 CHGLOCAL 4A3M SB 10TH

00:45:07 SB1ll CHGLOCAL 4L4M SB 10TH

00:45:07 SB11l CHGLOCAL 4S15 SB 10TH

00:45:07 SB11l CHGLOCAL AIR3 SB 10TH

00:45:35 SB1l CHGLOCAL 4Al1lM EB MONTCLAIR

00:45:35 SB11 CHGLOCAL 4A2M EB MONTCLAIR

00:44:10 SUP1 MISC .19, LAPD AIR3 UNIT IS NOW CALLING THE PURSUIT
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Printed for: SUP1/R672 Mon Jun 12 10:59:16 2017
CHIQ "PAGE NO.0007 Re72  SUP1 ~ 06-12-2017 10:59

SP AGENCY - HWPD GAPD DUPD MBPD HBP

CALLS-FOR-SERVICE INQUIRY RESPONSE

00:45:35 SB11 CHGLOCAL 4A3M EB MONTCLAIR
00:45:35 SB11l CHGLOCAL 4L4M EB MONTCLAIR
00:45:35 SB11 CHGLOCAL 4S15 EB MONTCLAIR
00:45:35 SB1ll CHGLOCAL AIR3 EB MONTCLAIR
00:45:46 SB11l CHGLOCAL 4A1lM SB 10TH
00:45:46 SB1l1l CHGLOCAL 4A2M SB 10TH
00:45:46 SBll CHGLOCAL 4A3M SB 10TH
00:45:46 SB11l CHGLOCAL 4I4M SB 10TH
00:45:46 SB11l CHGLOCAL 4S15 SB 10TH
00:45:46 SB1l CHGLOCAL AIR3 SB 10TH
00:45:55 SB11l MISC .19, UNK UNIT - POSS FOOT BAIL
00:46:00 SB1l CHGLOCAL 4Al1M SB 9TH
00:46:00 SB11 CHGLOCAL 4A2M SB 9TH
00:46:00 SB11 CHGLOCAL 4A3M SB 9TH
00:46:00 SB11 CHGLOCAL 4L4M SB 9TH
00:46:00 SB11l CHGLOCAL 4S15 SB 9TH
00:46:00 SB11 CHGLOCAL AIR3 SB 9TH
00:46:13 SB11 CHGLOCAL 4Al1M EB JEFFERSON
00:46:13 SB11l CHGLOCAL 4A2M EB JEFFERSON
00:46:13 SB11 CHGLOCAL 4A3M EB JEFFERSON
00:46:13 SB11l CHGLOCAL 4L4M EB JEFFERSON
00:46:13 SB11 CHGLOCAL 4S15 EB JEFFERSON
00:46:13 SB11l CHGLOCAL AIR3 EB JEFFERSON
00:46:19 SB11l CHGLOCAL 4A1M THRU AN ALLEY
00:46:19 SB11l CHGLOCAL 4A2M THRU AN ALLEY
00:46:19 SB11l CHGLOCAL 4A3M THRU AN ALLEY
00:46:19 SB11 CHGLOCAL 4L4M THRU AN ALLEY
00:46:19 SB1ll CHGLOCAL 4S15 THRU AN ALLEY
00:46:19 SB11l CHGLOCAL AIR3 THRU AN ALLEY
00:46:38 SB11l CHGLOCAL 4A1M EB THRU ALLEY, UNDERNEATH LIGHT/AT SHED
00:46:38 SB11l CHGLOCAL 4A2M EB THRU ALLEY, UNDERNEATH LIGHT/AT SHED
00:46:38 SB11l CHGLOCAL 4A3M EB THRU ALLEY, UNDERNEATH LIGHT/AT SHED
00:46:38 SB1ll CHGLOCAL 4L4M EB THRU ALLEY, UNDERNEATH LIGHT/AT SHED
00:46:38 SB11l CHGLOCAL 4S15 EB THRU ALLEY, UNDERNEATH LIGHT/AT SHED
00:46:38 SB11l CHGLOCAL AIR3 EB THRU ALLEY, UNDERNEATH LIGHT/AT SHED
00:46:52 SB11 MISC-RAD AIR3, NEAR GARBAGE CAN

00:47:02 SUP1 MISC .19, PER UNK UNIT: WE HAVE HIM AT GUNPOINT
00:47:03 SUP1 MISC .19,

00:47:12 SB11l MISC-RAD .19, THRU ALLEY WRNG ALL BLK - UNK UNIT
00:47:22 SB11 MISC .19, EB THRU ALLEY WRNG ALL BLK

00:47:46 SUP1 MISC-RAD AIR3, TO UNITS: IS HE IN THE TRASHCAN ?
00:48:15 SB11 MISC .19, 1 MBA OUTSTANDING 1 EAST TOWARDS 10TH

00:48:23 SB11 MISC-RAD .19, MBA JUMPED OFF ROOF AND THRU ALLEY
00:48:52 SB1l MISC-RAD .19, MBA OFF THE ROOF AND SB THRU ALLEY OUT OF SIGHT
00:48:58 SUP1 MISC .19, PER UNIT UNIT: ONE JUMPED OFF THE ROOF AND THEN S/B
THROUGH THE ALLEY. HE MAY BE IN ONE OF THESE RESIDENTIAL
Page 8
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00
00

00
00

00
00
00

00:
00:

00:

00:
00:

00:

00:
00:

00:

00:
00:
00:
00:
00:
00:
00:
00:
01l:

01:

:49:;
:49;
50:

50

51:

CHIQ

52:
: 24

52

:52
:52

53:
:53
:53
:53
00:
00:
00:

53
54
54

54
54

54

33
41
14

:35

24

SUP1
SB1l1l
SB1ll
SB11

SB11

MISC

MISC-RAD
MISC-RAD
MISC-RAD

MISC-RAD

AREAS HERE.

.19, .

4A1M, ONE DETAINED, ADV'ING ANOTHER MALE ARMED WITH A GUN
4S15, NEED UNITS ON NORTH ON WASH

4815, MALE IS EITHER ON ROOF OR VETTED DOWN IN A BUILDING
, 23 FOR ADDRESS

4515, NEED SOMEONE TO SECURE SUSP VEH

PAGE NO.0008 R672 SUP1 06-12-2017 10:59

03

: 31
:36

04

:34
146
:52
:55
:02
:15

132
:48

:59

SB1l1
SB11

SUP1
SB0OS

SB11
SB11
SB11
SUP1
SB11
SB11
SB11

SUP1
FDO2

SUP1

CHGLOCOS
MISC-RAD

MISC
MISCX

CHGLOCOS
CHGLOCOS
CHGLOCOS
MISC-RAD
CHGLOCOS
MISC-RAD
MISC-RAD

MISC
MISCX

MISC-RAD

00:55:19 FD02 MISCX

55:29 SB11 MISC-RAD

55:
56:
57:

57:

57:
59:

59

00

00:

54
08
20

20

33
06

:56

121

37

SBl1l
FDO2
SUP1
SB11
SB11
SB11
FDO2
SB1l1

SBO9

MISC-RAD
MISCX

MISC-RAD
MISC-RAD
MISC-RAD
MISC-RAD
MISCX

MISC-RAD

MISCX

SP AGENCY - HWPD GAPD DUPD MBPD HBP
CALLS-FOR~-SERVICE INQUIRY RESPONSE

4A1M 10TH/JEFFERSON
4815, SUSP ON SE BUSN OF JEFF/10TH WRNG ALL BLK WITH SKI
MASK, MBA 6'1l 220LBS

.19, 4A1M HAS 1 SUSPECT DETAINED
4A1M, ***PERIM IS 11TH AVE TO THE WEST , STH AVE TO THE E
AST , JEFFERSON TO THE NORTH AND EXPOSITION TO SOUTH ***x
4A2M JEFF/10TH
4A3M BEVMO
41.4M BEVMO
4L4M, THERE ARE A FEW LAPD UNITS WITH ME AT BEVMO
4S15 SOUTH ALLEY OF JEFF
41,4M, COUPLE LAPD UNITS WITH ME
4L4M, STILL MAINTAINING PERM AT BEVMO, WILL HAVE LAPD CLE
AR THE INSIDE

.19, LAPD PACIFIC DIVISION IS ONSCENE

.19, LAPD ENRT TO ASSIST ON PERIM PER CUPD LT LOPEZ REQ.
LAPD INC # 202
ATR3, TO UNITS: ARE YOU CONFIDENT THAT THE OUTSTANDING SU
SPECT IS SOUTH OF JEFFERSON BTWN 9TH & 10TH ST

.19, LAPD SENDING AT LEAST 4 UNITS TO ASSIST, THEY WERE A
DVISED OF THE PERIM LOC'S AND WERE TOLD TO RESPOND TO JEF
FERSON/10TH AVE. UNK LOC OF CP.
4S15, CONT BEV HILLS OR SANTA MONICA FOR K9 - STANDBY FOR
#
4S15, 1 K9 ONLY AT THIS POINT***

.19, SMPD NEG FOR K9
AIR3, TO UNITS: THERE WAS A MB, 200-250 LBS, WRNG DK CLOT
HING AND A SKI MASK OVER HIS FACE
4A2M, HAD A SUBJECT DETAINED ON OTHER SIDE OF THE FENCE,
POSS INJURED, FELL ON HIS HEAD

.19, UNK UNIT, LOUD NOISE FROM ORNG BUILDING
4515, STANDBY FOR CP, HAVE TO GET RELIEVED FROM PERIMETER
.19, LAFD INC # 62, LAFD GOING TO JEFFERSON/10TH AVE TO C
ONT PATIENT **kkkkkkkhkkk
4L4M, WILL SWITCHING TO CHANNEL 2, LAPD MAKING ENTRY AT B
EVMO* * *
.19, *%%* BEVERLY HILLS ENRT CODE 2 WITH 1 K9 UNIT AND 1
LINCOLN UNIT WILL MEET AT 10TH AVE/JEFFERSON FOR NOW ,, A
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Printed for: SUP1/R672

Mon Jun 12 10:59:16 2017

01

01:
01:
0l:
0l1l:
01l:
01:
01l:

01:
0l:

01:
0l1:
01:
01:

0l:

0l:
01:
01:
01:
01:
0l1:
01:

0l:
01:
01:

01:
01:
Ool:
0l:

Ol:
01:

0l:
0l:

02
02
02
03

03
03

CHIQ

03
03
03
04
04

04

04

05

06

06

08

08

10:
10:
:10:
10:
11:

51
09
22

:38
:38

SBO9
SB09S
SB09
SB09
SUP1
SBl1l
SB11

SB04
SB04

01:00:47 SB11l MISC-RAD
01:01:19 FD02 MISCX

01:01:43 SB1ll ONSCENE
01l:
02:
02:
:27
:50
:56
: 03

BACK-ER
BACK-ER
CHGLOC
CHGLOC
CHGLOCOS
MIsC
MISC-RAD

BACK-ER
ID

DVISE TF YOU NEED THEM CODE 3 ***

ATR3, PATCH INTO TAC CHANNEL

.19, LAPD ADVISED TO B/C OUTSTANDING SUSPECT DESC TO RESP
ONDING LAPD UNITS

AIR3

AIR3 BHK2

BHK2 BHL61

BHK2 10TH AVE/JEFFERSON

BHL61 10TH AVE/JEFFERSON

4515 2914 JEFFERSON BL, POSSIBLE LOCATION OF SUSPECT

.19, *¥%%%*CP LO0TH/JEFFERSON#* %%

4815, POSS ADDRESS WHERE SUSP IS VETTED DOWN 2914 JEFFERS
ON

4A1M 3K9 3L1M

PAGE NO.0009 Ré672 SUP1 06-12-2017 10:59

: 38
: 38
:57
:17

: 26

:39
:43
05:
:35
05:
06:
:49

07

55
34

:54
07:
07:

08
38

: 04
08:
:19
09:

15

23

00
15
21
25
27

SBO4
SB1l1
SUP1
SB11

SUP1

SBll
SBO4
SB11
SB1l1l
SB1l1
SB11
SuUP1

SB11l
SB11l
SUP1

FDO2
SUP1
SB11
SB11

SB11
SB1l1l
SB04
SB0O4
SB11

ID
MISC-RAD
MISC
MISC-RAD

MISC-RAD

MISC-RAD
MISC

MISC-RAD
MISC-RAD
MISC-RAD
MISC-RAD
MISC-RAD

MISC-RAD
MISC-RAD
MISC

MISCX

MISC-RAD
MISC-RAD
MISC-RAD

MISC-RAD
MISC
CHGLOC
CHGLOC
MISC-RAD

SP AGENCY - HWPD GAPD DUPD MBPD HBP
CALLS-FOR-SERVICE INQUIRY RESPONSE

.19, CULVER CITY TAC 2 WAS ADDED TO THE PATCH

AIR3, POSS ON ROOF OFF ALLEY ON 10TH SOF JEFF, WONT SHINE
LIGHT

AIR3, THE SUSPECT MAY BE ON THE ROOF OFF THE ALLEY OFF 10
TH ST/JEFFERSON

AIR3, EOF B/W ON 10TH BLOCKING ALLEY ON ROOF

3L1M, 3L1M AND 3K9 RESPONDING C3 TO 10TH/JEFFERSON

AIR3, UNDERNEATH A/C VENTS LOOKS PRETTY GOOD POSS

4515, LADDER FROM LAFD AND K9 TO CHECK ROOF

.19, UNK UNIT, SUSP WILL HAVE HIGHGROUND ALL AROUND

AIR3, BRICK BUILDING, NORTH SIDE OF THE ALLEY

AIR3, AT THE BRICK BUILDING WEST TOWARDS 10TH ST ON THE N
ORTH SIDE OF THE ALLEY. THERE IS A POSSIBLE (SUSPECT) ON
THE ROOF HIDING UNDER SOME (A/C) VENTS.

ATIR3, SW CORNER OF THE BUILDING

AIR3, 10TH/JEFF AND ANOTHER UNIT OFF THE ALLEY

.19, PER UNK UNIT: WATCH THE EAST SIDE OF THE ROOF IN CAS
E HE DECIDES TO JUMP OFF

.19, LAFD INC #69, FOR ROOF CHECK

4515, REQ THE K-9'S TO RESPOND CODE-3

4515, K9's C3

ATR3, MOVE CP TO ONE WEST OR ONE EAST - THIS SUSP WILL HA

VE HIGHGROUND

4S15, MAKE CP 1 WEST TO 11TH/JEFFERSON

.19, **x*x*CP 11TH/JEFFERSON***% %%

3K9 11TH/JEFFERSON

3L1M 11TH/JEFFERSON

4515, CONT CHP AND HAVE THEM SEARCH 10 E AT LA CIEN IN CE
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Printed toxr: SUP1/R672

Mon Jun 12 10:59:16 2017

01:26:03 SUP1 MISC
01:26:56 SB11l CHGLOCOS
01:27:02 SB11 CHGLOCOS

NTER LANE FOR POSS FIREARM THROWN FROM THE VEH

01:11:38 SB11 MISC 4sS15,

01:11:38 SB11l MISC 4815,

01:11:56 SB09 MISCX .19, , BEVERLY HILLS PD WAS ADVISE OF POSS SUSP ON THE RO
OF AND NEW COMMAND POST 11TH AV/JEFFERSON ***

01:12:18 SB11l MISC-RAD 4L4M, BEVMO IS CLEAR****%%xk%xX

01:12:26 SB1l1l MISC .19,

01:12:26 SB1l1l MISC .19,

01:12:27 SB11l MISC .19, ..

01:12:28 FD02 CASE CU1700009590 Assigned

01:12:33 SB11 MISC .19,

01:12:34 SB11l MISC .19,

01:12:34 SB11 MISC .19,

01:12:41 FDO2 MISC .19, DR PULLED PER LT LOPEZ'S REQ

01:12:55 SB1l1l MISC .19,

01:12:56 SBl1ll MISC .19, ..

01:15:20 SB1ll MISC .19, ***SUSP VEH AT 1 EOF 10TH (9TH), IN THE ALLEY OF THE
APT COMPLEX***

01:15:22 SB11 MISC .19,

01:15:22 SB11 MISC .19, ..

01:15:47 SB09 MISCX .19, *** CHP OP#A13838 ,CHP INC#171 ,CHP NOTIFIED TO CHEC
K FOR FIRE ARM THROWN FROM THE SUSP VEH E/B 10 FRWY/LA CI
ENEGA CENTER LANE ***

CHIQ PAGE NO.0010 R672 SUP1 06-12-2017 10:59
SP AGENCY - HWPD GAPD DUPD MBPD HBP
CALLS-FOR-SERVICE INQUIRY RESPONSE

01:15:54 SB11l MISC .19,

01:15:54 SB11l MISC .19, ..

01:15:57 FDO02 MISCX 4515, PER LAFD BCl18, LITEFORCE 94 AND R834 RESPONDING TO
CP TO STAGE.

01:16:30 SB04 ONSCENE 3L1M

01:16:30 SB04 ONSCENE 3K9

01:16:48 SB1ll MISC-RAD AIR3, OUTSTANDING IS POSS ABOVE THE ORNG TRASHBIN ON THE
SOUTHERN END OF THE BRICK BUILDING

01:17:31 SB1l MISC-RAD AIR3, TO UNITS ON JEFF, STILL IN LINE OF SIGHT OF THE BUI
LDING, MOVE FARTHER WEST

01l:18:44 SBll MISC .19,

01:18:44 SB11l MISC .19, ..

01:21:18 SB09 MISC .19, *BEVERLY HILLS K9 UNIT BHK2 OFCR MATTESON AND BHL61
OFCR EUDAVE *

01:24:40 SUP1 MISC .19,

01:25:16 SB11l ONSCENE BHK2

01:25:16 SB1ll ONSCENE BHL61

01:25:58 SB09 MISCX .19, ***BEVERLY HILLS UNITS HAVE BEEN ONSCENE FOR 10 MINS

,,» BEVERLY HILLS PD OP#915 AND INC#28991 ***
.19,

BHK2 BHL61 11TH/JEFFERSON

BHK2 11TH/JEFFERSON
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Printed tor: SUP1/R672

Mon Jun 12 10:59:16 2017

01:27:09 SBI1I CHGLOCOS
01:30:25 SB11l MISC-RAD

BHL61 1I1ITH/JEFFERSON

4815, TO CUPD UNITS - MAINTAIN PERM POSITIONS, LAPD PACIF
IC IS TRYING TO SEND MORE VEHS TO RELIEVE YOU GUYS AND WE
WILL 911 AT THE CP AND GO FROM THERE

01:33:40 SB11l MISC-RAD 4S15, HAVE SM A CAR HANDLE ON TAC 3

01:34:04 SB1ll MISC-RAD 4S15, RETAIN TAC 2 AS PART OF PATCH

01:35:08 FD02 MISCX .19, PER CHP THEY WERE UNABLE TO LOCATE ANY GUN ON OR NEA
R FAIRFAX ***x%

01:40:06 SB11l MISC-RAD 4A2M, LAPD OUT HERE TO RELIEVE US, HEADING TO CP

01:40:51 SB1l1l MISC .19, CHP CLARIFIED THEY CHECKED FROM LA CIENEGA TO FAIRFA
X AND WERE UTL

01:40:54 SB1l1l MISC .19,

01:40:55 SB1ll MISC .19, ..

01:42:31 SB11l MISC-RAD 4S15, PER 4S15 RELEASE TAC 2 FROM THE PATCH FOR SANTA MON
Ica

01:42:41 SB11 MISC .19,

01:42:41 SB11 MISC .19, ..

01:42:42 SUP1 MISC .19, CULVER CITY TAC 2 CHANNEL WAS REMOVED FROM THE PATCH

01:42:46 SUP1 MISC .19, .

01:43:41 SB11l MISC .19, 4S15 914N THAT CHP WAS UTL ON THE 417

01:43:43 SB11 MISC .19,

01:43:43 SB11 MISC .19, ..

01:44:28 SB11l BACK-OS 4L4M 4W8

01:44:28 SB11l ID 4W8 (CU0879)LOPEZ, LEON

01:44:39 SB11l MISC .19, ..

01:44:40 SB1l1l MISC .19, ..

01:46:48 SB11l MISC-RAD 4A2M, GRY COL CHEVY TRAILBLAZER LEAVING PERIMETER, FEM WI
TH A BABY, ADV'D HER TO LEAVE

01:46:52 SB11l MISC .19,

01:46:52 SB11 MISC .19,

01:47:33 SB11l MISC-RAD 4S15, TO AIR3 - DO YOU STILL HAVE VISUAL OF THE SUBJ

CHIQ PAGE NO.0011l R672 SUP1 06-12-2017 10:59
SP AGENCY - HWPD GAPD DUPD MBPD HBP
CALLS-FOR-SERVICE INQUIRY RESPONSE

01:48:10 SB11l MISC-RAD AIR3, AFFIRM, SAME SPOT

01:48:48 SB11l MISC-RAD AIR3, UNDERNEATH A/C VENT ON SOUTH 3RD OF ROOF 15FT EOF W
EST WALL

01:48:52 SB11 MISC 19, ..

01:48:52 SB11 MISC .19, ..

01:49:37 SUP1 MISC-RAD 4A2M, TO UNK OFFICER: LAPD IS REQUESTING THAT YOU EXIT TH
E ALLEY SO THAT THEY CAN RELIEVE YOQOU.

01:49:40 SB1l1l MISC-RAD AIR3, TO OFFICER ON FOOT WB, USE CAUTION, NEAR SUSP

01:49:41 SUP1 MISC 19,

01:49:44 SB11 MISC 19,

01:49:45 SBl1l MISC 19, ..

01:50:28 SB1ll MISC .19, SUPP AT 01:49 WAS RADIO TRAFFIC FOR 4AlM

01:50:30 SB11 MISC 19,

01:50:30 SB11l MISC 19,

Page 12



Printed tor: SUP1/R672

Mon Jun 12 10:59:16 2017

0I:52:09 SEIT MISC-RAD 4515, LAPD NOW HOLDING THE PERIMETER, FORMING SEARCH TEAM
S

01:52:12 SB11l MISC .19, ..

01:52:12 SB11l MISC .19, ..

01:54:20 SB1l BACK-ER 4L4M 4N31

01:54:20 SB11l ID 4N31 (CU0644)MULLER, NICOLE

01:54:48 SUP1 BACK-ER AIR3 AIR1S8

01:54:58 SB11l MISC-RAD AIR3, BEING RELIEVED BY AIR18 - THEY HAVE BEEN BRIEFED

01:55:25 SB11l MISC .19,

01:55:25 SB11l MISC .19,

01:55:47 SUP1 INSRVICE AIR3

01:56:52 SB1l MISC-RAD 4S15, TO AIR18 - LIGHT IT UP ONCE WE GIVE YOU THE GREEN L
IGHT, MAKE AN ANNOUNCEMENT, HOPEFULLY HE WILL COME OUT WI
TH HIS HANDS UP AND COME DOWN THE LADDER, THEN WE WILL AP
PREHEND HIM

01:57:42 SB1l MISC-RAD 4S15, IF NOT, WE WILL HAVE A SEARCH TEAM GO IN AND APPREH
END HIM

01:57:46 SB11l MISC .19,

01:57:46 SB11l MISC .19,

02:00:34 SB11l ONSCENE 4N31

02:01:41 SB11 MISC-RAD 4S15, WHO IS WITH SUSP VEH

02:01:57 SB11l MISC .19, SUSP VEH IS BLOCKED IN THE ALLEY - UNK UNIT

02:02:03 SUP1 MISC .19, OFFICER BADOUR (4A2M) IS WITH THE SUSPECT

02:02:05 SUP1 MISC .19, .

02:02:11 SB11l MISC-RAD 4515, WE NEED SOMEONE WITH EYES ON THE VAN

02:03:00 SB1l MISC-RAD 4S15, TO 4A2M/JR - DRIVE SUSP TOWARDS SUSP VEH, WATCH HIM
AND THE VAN

02:04:49 SB11l MISC-RAD AIR18, MAY HAVE ADDL SUSP IN BETWN BUILDING IN LITTLE WAL
K SPACE NW OF VEH, GO BACK TO WHERE VAN IS, LOOK AT WHI P
/U, WALKWAY NOF, GUY MIGHT BE IN BETWN THAT BUILDING

02:05:03 SB1l1l MISC-RAD 4S15, COPY, SUSP ON THE ROOF IS CONTAINED, WE WILL SEND U
NITS THAT WAY

02:05:35 SB1l MISC-RAD AIR18, HE IS TRAPPED BETWN BUILDINGS, AS LONG AS I HAVE O
FFICERS NEAR HIS VEH, HE WON'T BE GOING ANYWHERE

02:06:23 SB11 MISC-RAD 4S15, WE'LL STICK WITH THE PLAN AND DEAL WITH THE SUSP ON
THE ROOF FIRST, THEN WE WILL DEAL WITH THAT SUSP

02:06:26 SB11l MISC .19,

02:06:26 SB1ll MISC .19, ..

02:07:48 SB1l MISC-RAD 4S15, TO AIR18, WILL ADVISE WHEN TO LIGHT UP THE ROOF

CHIQ PAGE NO.0012 R672 SUP1  06-12-2017 10:59
SP AGENCY - HWPD GAPD DUPD MBPD HBP
CALLS-FOR-SERVICE INQUIRY RESPONSE

02:08:15 FD02 ONSCENE AIR18

02:08:17 SB1l MISC-RAD ATR18, MY SUGGESTION IS TO GO WITH THE GUY ON THE GROUND
FIRST AND ROOF LATER

02:08:30 SB11l MISC-RAD 4S15, WHERE SHOULD WE APPROACH FROM - TO AIR1S8

02:09:13 SB1l MISC-RAD AIR18, APPROACH INTO DRIVEWAY, EAST OF ?? AV, WHERE MY LI

GHT IS
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Printed tor: SUP1/R672

02
02

02

02

02:
02:

02:
:12

02:

: 09
:10:

:11:
11:
11:

12

12:
02:12:49 SB11l MISC-RAD AIR18, NOF WHI P/U IS SMALL GAP BETWN HOUSE AND BUILDING

:59

37

28
41
50

: 06
: 24

29

SB11
SUP1

SB11
SB11
SUP1

SB11
SB11

SB11

MISC-RAD
MISC-RAD

MISC-RAD
MISC-RAD
MISC-RAD

MISC-RAD
MISC-RAD

MISC-RAD

Mon Jun 12 10:59:16 2017

02:09:34 SBI1 MISC-RAD AIRIB, ONCE YOU COME DOWN DRIVEWAY, I WILL WALK YOU IN TH |

ERE

4S15, TO 4A2M/JR, GET THE CAR OUT OF THERE

4815, TO UNITS ON THE PERIMETER: MAINTAIN YOUR PERIMETER
SPOTS. WE'RE GOING TO CHECK THIS GARAGE FIRST.

4815, TO AIR18, MAKING OUR APPROACH FROM JEFFERSON

AIR18, WALK SOF DRIVEWAY TOWARDS OTHER BLK/WHI...

AIR18, TO 4S15: WALK SOUTH OF THE DRIVEWAY TO WHERE THE O
THER BLACK AND WHITE (UNIT) IS

4S15, WALKING SOUTH NOW

AIR18, COME ALL THE WAY SOUTH TO YOUR ?? AND LOOK WEST, S
EE WHI P/U TRUCK?

4S15, AFFIRM

TO WEST, THAT'S WHERE HE MAY BE

02:12:52 SB11 MISC-RAD 4S15, COPY

02:14:29 SB1l MISC-RAD 4S15, TAKING SUSP #3 INTO CUSTODY***

02:14:41 SB1l1l MISC .19,

02:14:42 SB1l1l MISC .19, ..

02:15:07 SB1l MISC-RAD 4S15, GONIG TO CLEAR THAT AREA TO MAKE SURE THERE AREN'T
ANY ADD'L SUSPECTS

02:15:23 SB11 MISC-RAD 4W8, 10-19 WITH OFCR WITTER

02:15:32 SB11l CHGLOC 4W8 STA, WITH OFCR WITTER

02:16:41 SB1l MISC-RAD 4S15, C4 SUSP #3, DEALING WITH THE GUY ON THE ROOF IN A S
ECOND

02:17:29 SB11 MISC-RAD 4S15, TO AIR18, GOT 2 OF THE 3, WILL GET TOGETHER SEARCH
TEAM AND GO AHEAD WITH THE PLAN FOR THE SUSP ON THE ROOF

02:17:33 SB11 MISC .19,

02:17:34 SB11 MISC .19, ..

02:18:41 SB11 MISC-RAD 4S15, KEEP THE AIR CLEAR

02:18:49 SB11 MISC-RAD AIR18, NO CHANGE ON THE GUY ON THE ROOF

02:19:06 SB11 MISC-RAD 4S15, WALKING UP WITH THE LADDER IN A MINUTE

02:21:54 SB11l MISC-RAD 4S15, TO AIR18 - GO AHEAD AND LIGHT THIS ROOF UP, AND GIV
E ANNOUNCEMENTS TO COME OUT, THAT HE IS SURROUNDED

02:21:58 SB11 MISC .19,

02:21:58 SB11l MISC .19,

02:22:43 SB11l MISC-RAD AIR18, NO CHANGE

02:22:46 SB11 MISC-RAD 4S15, ROGER

02:23:05 SB11l MISC-RAD 3K9, TO AIR18 - DO YOU MIND GIVING K9 ANNOUNCEMENTS?

02:23:11 SB11 MISC-RAD AIR18, T4

02:23:36 SB11l MISC-RAD AIR18, HE'S UP, HANDS ARE UP

02:23:46 SB1l MISC-RAD 4S15, ADV HIM TO COME TO NORTH SIDE OF THE ROOF TO THE LA
DDER

02:24:10 SB1ll MISC-RAD AIR18, MAY NEED AN OFCR TO GIVE HIM SOME DIRECTION

02:24:21 SB11 MISC-RAD 4S15, TELL HIM TO KEEP HIS HANDS UP

02:26:40 SB1ll MISC-RAD 4S15, WE ARE C4, SUSP 1, 2, AND 3 ALL IN CUSTODY

02:26:44 SB11l MISC .19,

CHIQ PAGE NO.0013 R672 SUP1 06-12-2017 10:59

SP AGENCY - HWPD GAPD DUPD MBPD HBP
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02
02
02
02

02

02

02

02
02

02

02

02

02
02

Printed tor: SUP1/R672

Mon Jun 12 10:59:16 2017

02:

02:
02:

02:
02:38:58 SUP1 ONSCENOK
02:39:19 SB11 MISC
02:39:19 SB11 MISC
:41:
:41:

02:
02:
02:

02:
02 :
02:

02:
02:

:26:
:27:
:28
:29:

30:

31:

31:

:34:

:37

:38:

38

41 :
41 :
41 :
142

43
46

47 :
47 :
:52
02:
02:
02:
02:

52

54

44
07

: 25

52

21

59

59
35

:48

09

:56

07
28

32
33
33
03

:28
:36
46:

45

27
27

:10
52:
:17
52:
52:
02:52:54 SB11 MISC
:54
02:
02:

10

17
54

:59
:59
55:
:55:
:55

03
07

:17

SB1l1
SB11
SB11
SUPl

SB11

SB1l1
SB1l1
SB11

SB1l1

SB11

SUP1

SBl1l
SB1ll

SB11
SB11
SB11
SB11

SUP1
SB11
SBl11l

SB11
SB1l1l
SB11
SB11
SB11
SB11l
SB11l

SB11
SB11
SB0O4
SB11
SB1l1l

MISC

ONSCENOK
INSRVICE
MISC-RAD

MISC-RAD

MISC
MISC
MISC-RAD

MISC-RAD

NEWLOC

ONSCENE

MISC
MISC

MISC
MISC
MISC
MISC-RAD

QUERY
MISC-RAD
MISC

MISC
MISC
BACK-ER
ID
BACK-ER
ID

MISC

BACK-0S
ID
INSRVICE
CHGLOCOS
TRANSPRT

CALLS-FOR-SERVICE INQUIRY RESPONSE

.19,

4515

ATR18, ASSISTED

4A2M, TO LAPD: WE NEED A UNIT ON JEFFERSON/WEST OF 9TH TO
WATCH THE SUSPECT WHILE WE DO AN ARTICLE SEARCH.

4A2M, TO ANY LAPD UNIT, CAN YOU RESPOND TO JEFFERSON WOF
9TH AND STANDBY WITH THE SUSP WHILE WE CONDUCT AN ARTICLE
SEARCH

.19,

.19, ..

4515, TO 4A2M/JR HALF - CAN YOU RE-RESPOND TO WHERE SUSPS
ARE

4815, BACKTRACK WHERE HE RAN AND CHECK THE BUSINESS TO TH

E EAST WHERE THE FENCE IS THAT HE JUMPED TO SEE IF HE DRO

PPED A FIREARM

LOCATION: SEPULVEDA BL/WASHINGTON PL ,CUL-->5634 SEPULVEDA
BL ,CUL

4W8, UNK EXACT TIME

4W8
.19,

.19, ..

4A2M, <REMOTE VIN\2C4RDGCGI9GR338669>

.19, REG VALID FROM: 04/08/17 TO 04/08/18 LIC#:7PZL587 YR

MD:16 MAKE:DODG BTM :SV VIN :2C4RDGCG9GR338669 R/O :HERTZ
VEHICLES LLC, 9225 AVIATION BLVD CITY:LOS ANGELES C.C.:1
9 ZIP#:90045

.19, NEG 29

.19,

.19,

4815, HAVE LAPD TRAFFIC UNIT RESPOND FOR A TRAFFIC REPT A

T 2910 JEFFERSON BL

4A2M Q LIC/7PZL587

4515, WILL BE OFCR INVOLVED TC

.19, LAPD DISPATCH #614 914N TO SEND A TRAFFIC UNIT/NEW L

APD INC #480

.19,
.19, ..
4A1M 4N32
4N32 (CU1154)GONZALEZ, EVELYN
4A1M 4N30
4N30 (CU1044)MENDOZA, TERESA
.19, .
.19,

4S15 4JAIL2

4JAIL2 (CU0849)NUNEZ, PETE
3L1M

4JAIL2 9TH/JEFFERSON
4JAIL2 JAIL, WITH ONE
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Printed tor: SUP1/R672

02759:26 SBII MISC-RAD 4815, ***TERMINATION OF THE PURSUIT WAS 2910 JEFFERSON BL |

03:04:27 SB11 ONSCENE 4N32
03:04:30 SB11 ONSCENE 4N30
03:06:13 SB11 TR-CMPT 4JAIL2
CHIQ PAGE NO.0014 R672 SUP1 06-12-2017 10:59
SP AGENCY - HWPD GAPD DUPD MBPD HBEP
CALLS-FOR-SERVICE INQUIRY RESPONSE
03:06:17 SB11 ONSCENOK 4JAIL2
03:11:34 SB04 CASE 3K9 ES1700001738 Assigned, K9 SEARCH
03:11:45 SB04 CASE 3K9 ES1700001739 Assigned, K9 ARTICLE SEARCH
03:11:48 SB11 MISC-RAD 4S15, CONT GOODMANS, RESPOND WITH FLATBED TO 2910 JEFF, W
ITH ADDL TOW TRUCK FOR PD UNIT WITH B/O BATTERY
03:12:55 SB11 MISC 4515, 926A ETA 15 MINS
03:13:16 SB1ll MISC-RAD 4S15, TELL THEM TO COME IN ABOUT 30
03:13:27 SB11 MISC 4815, 926A TO DELAY TO 30 MINS
03:14:40 SB11l MISC .19, ..
03:14:40 SB11 MISC .19, ..
03:14:53 SB04 CHGLOC 3K9 CITY
03:15:57 SB1l MISC-RAD 4S15, UNPATCH PRIMARY AND ACCESS CHANNELS
03:16:03 SB1l MISC .19,
03:16:03 SB11l MISC .19, ..
03:16:15 SUP1 MISC .19, CULVER CITY ACCESS CHANNEL WAS REMOVED FROM THE PATC
H
03:17:22 SB11 MISC .19,
03:17:22 SB11l MISC .19,
03:27:35 ES45 INSRVICE 3K9
03:27:39 SB11l TRANSPRT 4A1M JAIL, WITH ONE FROM 29TH/JEFF
03:37:36 SB11l TR-CMPT 4Al1M
03:37:41 SB11l ONSCENOK 4AlM
03:41:46 SB11l CHGLOC 4N32 CUPD
03:41:57 SB11l CHGLOC 4N30 CUPD
03:42:17 SB11 BACK-0OS 4N31 4D21
03:42:17 SB1ll1l ID 4D21 (CU1077)HERNANDEZ, IVAN
03:43:56 SB11 MISC .19, PER BHPD, THEIR UNITS CLEARED AT APPROX 0233
03:44:01 SB11 INSRVICE BHK2
03:44:06 SB11l INSRVICE BHL61
03:51:06 SB1ll CHGLOCOS 4JAIL2 10TH/JEFF
03:51:15 SB11l TRANSPRT 4JAIL2 JAIL
03:55:21 SB1l MISC-RAD 4W8, HAVE SANTA MONICA UNIT 10-19, AND 4A1M WILL BE GOING
10-8
04:02:05 SB11 MISC 4W8, VIA L/L ,, CAN CLOSE TAC2 FOR SANTA MONICA UNIT
04:02:34 SUP1 MISC .19, .
04:03:11 SB11l CHGLOC 4N31 STA
04:03:33 SUP1 MISC .19, PER 5W8, USE OF THE CULVER CITY TAC 2 FREQUENCY, FOR
SANTA MONICA P.D. TO HANDLE CALLS IN THE CITY, WAS TERMI
NATED AT 0400 HOURS.
04:03:35 SUP1 MISC .19,

Mon Jun 12 10:59:16 2017
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04+:10:13 SB11 ONSCENOK 4AZM
04:10:13 SB1ll ONSCENOK 4A3M
04:10:13 SB1l1l ONSCENOK 4D21
:10
:10:
10:
:10
04:

04
04

04:

04
04
04
04

04

05

05

06
07

07

07

07
07

04 :

05 :

05:
05:

05:

05:
05:
05:

05:
05:

05:

07:

CHIQ

03

03
06

06

:17

18

38

38

:13

13
13

:13
16:
:19:
:34
:34
34:
:34

18
41

:15
:19

19

:19

PAGE NO.0015 R672

:31

:32
:43

144
: 38

: 29
:19:
19:
20:
26:
38:

36
37
22
55
32

31
10
53

:53
:53
:53
38:
38:
:38:
38:
:38:
:38

53
53
53
53
53

:53

SB11
SB11
SB11
SB11
SBl1l
SB11
SB11
SB11
SB11
SB11

SUP1

SUP1
SUP1

SUP1
SUP1

SUP1
SUP1
SUP1
SB11
SB11
SB11

SB11
SB11
SBl1l
SB1ll
SB11
SB11
SB11
SB1l1l
SB11
SBll
SB1l1l
SB11l

ONSCENOK
ONSCENOK
ONSCENOK
ONSCENOK
CHGLOC
CHGLOC
TR-CMPT
ONSCENOK
ONSCENOK
ONSCENOK

MISC

MISC
MISC

MISC
MISC

MISC
MISC
MisC
CHGLOC
ONSCENE
MISC-RAD

05:44:29 SB11l MISC-RAD 4A2M, CHP ADVISED TO CLR.
44:
:11:
:38:
07:
:38
07:
07:
07:

CHGLOC

ONSCENOK
INSRVICE
INSRVICE
INSRVICE
INSRVICE
INSRVICE
INSRVICE
INSRVICE
INSRVICE
INSRVICE
INSRVICE

4L4M

4N31

4N30

4N32

4515 CITY
4A2M CITY
4JATL2
4515
4JAIL2
4A2M

SUP1 06-12-2017 10:59
SP AGENCY - HWPD GAPD DUPD MBPD HBP
CALLS-FOR-SERVICE INQUIRY RESPONSE

.19, PER 4815, RE-CONTACT CHP TO CHECK FOR A GUN POSSIBLY
THROWN FROM THE SUSPECT'S VEH ON THE RIGHT SHOULDER AND
EMBANKMENT ON THE E/B 10 FWY, FROM 1/2 MILE WEST OF LA CI
ENEGA TO THE LA CIENEGA EXIT. THE SUSPECT'S VEH WAS SWERV

ING BETWEEN THE #3 AND #4 LANES.

.19, .

.19, 914N CHP OP #13189 TO RE-CHECK FOR THE POSSIBLE GUN.
SEE THE SAME CHP INCIDENT #171.

.19, .

.19, PER CHP OP #15638, THEIR UNIT, 79R1l, REQUESTS THAT A

CULVER CITY P.D. UNIT MEET THEIR UNIT ON THE E/B 10/LA C
IENEGA BL TO PROVIDE DIRECTION.

.19, .

.19, PER 4S15, RESPOND 4A22 TO MEET THE CHP UNIT
.19,

4A2M E/B 10 AT LA CIENGA

4A2M

4A2M, I CONDUCTED A SEARCH OF THE AREA, FROM ROBERTSON TO
LA CIENEGA, I CANNOT LOCATE CHP AT THIS TIME

4A2M 4040 DUQUESNE AV ,CUL
4A2M
4A1M
4A2M
4A3M
4JATIL2
4L.4M
4N30
4N31
4N32
4515
4W8

Page 17
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10:28:25 SBI1 CLEAR 4D21 BKG
10:28:25 SB11 CLOSE 4D21 BKG

OPERATOR ASSIGNMENTS:

*%** REPORT COMPLETED ****

SB10
SB11
FDO3
SUP1
FDO2
SBO2
SB04
SBO9

R763
R761
R750
R425
R702
R756
R757

PADGETT, NIKOLE
RANGEL, JACLYN
SALEH, LAILA
MICHAELSEN, ADRIENNE
WILLIAMS, JEFFREY
LOHRE, NICHOLE

COOK, JEFF

R610 ROMERO, ERICK

Page 18




Cuﬁ/m CITY 9

INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

DATE: June 12, 2017

TO: Officer Jack Witter

FROM: Lieutenant Bill Browne
SUBJECT: NOTICE OF INTERVIEW

The purpose of this memo is to provide you with notice of:
[] A personnel complaint was lodged against you
An internally initiated investigation/complaint

As such, you are notified of the internal investigation/administrative investigation and interview that
shall accompany the complaint, and of other related orders. As addressed more fully below, your
administrative interview shall occur on _June 13, 2047 at_ 1330 hours. You shall report to
the_SIB Conference Room

Nature of Investigation:
Possible Violation of Department's Shooting Policy, re: the incident on the

morning of June 11, 2017. DR. 17-9590.

Therefore, effective immediately, and during the pendency of the investigation and until the rescission
by me in writing, the following orders are applicable. Violation of any of the following orders shall in
and of itself be a disciplinable act of insubordination. The orders are:

1. YOU SHALL PRESENT YOURSELF TO BE INTERVIEWED BY Lt. Bill Browne
YOU SHALL RESPOND TO THE CULVER CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT AND SHALL BE
ADVISED OF THE PRECISE ROOM FOR THE INTERVIEW. ABSENT A SHOWING OF GOOD
CAUSE, THE DESIGNATED DATE, TIME AND LOCATION OF THE INTERVIEW SHALL NOT BE
MODIFIED.

2. You are ordered to fully and truthfully answer any and all questions asked of you.

You shall be prohibited from discussing any aspect of this administrative investigation, including the fact
that it has been undertaken, with any individual, City employee or otherwise, subject to the singular
exception of the one individual that may be properly designated by you as a representative pursuant to
Government Code § 3303(i).

4.  You are prohibited from utilizing City/Department electronic or other means of communication (email,
internet, telephones, and photocopier, as a non-inclusive list of examples only) in connection by either you or
your representative, with any investigation of and preparation for the interview process.

5. You are prohibited from accessing, photocopying or otherwise examining City/Department created, owned
or maintained documentation, memorialized in any format — electronic, hard copy or otherwise, as regards
preparation by you or your representative for use in this administrative investigation. This ORDER non-
inclusively applies to documents created by you in the course and scope of your employment.

The above ORDERS shall be reassessed following completion of the investigative process in order that any due
process rights that may arise at a future point in time can be properly addressed.

Hif LAFNES 06/12/2017

ber# Date

<Sh

Signatur
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CULVER CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT H
SUBJECT INVESTIGATION CHECKLIST
Tack 44 |
Name of employee: <AAC S EA Complaint #:
Employee’s Representative: /é/ﬁéﬂaéf 4, th/', T P70 RnAlS

INTERVIEW ADMONITION
1) My name is 8/‘// g@u,ue and my rank is ///fwﬁi'ww 7_

| am employed in such capacity by the City of Culver City Police Department and | am in
charge of this investigation. Conducting the interview with me is AN £ l C/ D
and their rank is £7€er 7B d s 7

2) Pursuant to Government Code 3303 (g), | am recording this interview. A copy of this
recording will be provided to you upon your request. You have the right to use your own
recording device and record any and all aspects of this interview.

3) You have the right to have representation of your choice during this interview. Do you wish
to have legal representation at this time? Yes o No

5) Today’s date is G613 ~2/7 andthetimeis [/ ° 4 Z LY

6) The nature of this investigation is: (Date of actions under investigation, factual allegations of

misconduct) /MF/WQ Lot 77end I %&f//\l?’ %4.C,Y
At o Dby 7 AT SCer2A) on Jnie 12, 207
@ SGI3Y Skpulvroa g/y@ . ey ato,

Page |1
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CULVER CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT
SUBJECT INVESTIGATION CHECKLIST

el :
Name of employee: ¢ M d//ﬁé/& Complaint #:

If Applicable:
7) The nature of this investigation is such that the Department deems that you may be charged

with a criminal offense. Therefore, | will now advise you of your Constitutional Rights.

Miranda Warning

e You have the right to remain silent and refuse to answer questions. Do you
understand?

e Anything you say may be used against you in a court of law. Do you understand?

e You have the right to consult with an attorney before speaking to me/us and to have an
attorney present during questioning now or in the future.

» If you cannot afford an attorney, one will be appointed for you before any questioning if
you wish.

o |[f you decide to answer questions now without an attorney present, you will still have
the right to stop answering at any time until you talk to an attorney.

¢ Knowing and understanding your rights as | have explained them to you, Do you wish to
waive these rights in order to be interviewed by me? Yes_ No L

8) If subject waives Constitutional Rights, go to #9. If subject does not waive Constitutional
Rights then read Lybarger Warning.

Lybarger Warning

Although you have refused to waive your Constitutional rights, be advised that | will now
proceed with the administrative aspect of this interview. Therefore, you are now ordered to
fully and truthfully answer all questions asked of you during this interview. Your failure to do so
will, in and of itself, constitute a disciplinable act of insubordination and will result in a
recommendation of disciplinary action against you, up to and including dismissal per Culver City
Police Department Policy Manual Section 340.3.5 (e) “Disobedience or insubordination to
constituted authorities, including refusal or deliberate failure to carry out or follow lawful
directives and orders from any supervisor or person in a position of authority.”

Statements made by you in response to this order cannot be used against you in a criminal
proceeding.

Page | 2
mm:2014
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CULVER CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT
SUBJECT INVESTIGATION CHECKLIST

. .
Name of Employee: g/AC/é me Complaint #:

9) Prior to proceeding with the interview, do you have any questions regarding the admonitions
that | have read to you? (If so, respond to those questions that are appropriate) AJD

10) No more than two (2) interviewers may ask questions at one time.

11) This interview session shall not exceed beyond a reasonable time considering the gravity of
the issue(s).

12) You will be permitted to attend your personal physical necessities, but may be required to
finish answering a pending question before taking a break.

13) Are you taking any medication, that you have been told or you believe may cause you to be
unable to understand and respond truthfully to the questions that will be asked of you or in
the alternative, have you failed to take any prescription or other medication, that you have
been told or you believe may assist you to understand and respond truthfully to the
questions that will be asked of you? Yes_____ No_l/_)

14) Are you suffering from any physical or mental condition that will cause you to be unable t\o/t
understand and respond truthfully to the questions that will be asked of you? Yes__ No V__
(If the answer is yes, indicate so and continue with interview.)

15) You are to answer all questions truthfully and completely.

16) You are directed to keep the facts of this investigation confidential and not discuss the
circumstances of this investigation with anyone other than your representative.

This interview admonition was read to me, | have reviewed it and by my signature herein, |
acknowledge my understanding of my rights and duties.

Employee Signature / WM Date (,« le’Y
Pl o 4/HF
Date "/ 3 ~7)

Z7 Date é/, Jz

Employee Representatlve

Interviewer Signature 4

Interviewer Signature

Page | 3
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Operations Bureau Daily Line-Up

DATE: DAY: MORNING
6/11/2017 Sunday WEEK 2 WATCH
RDO
Watch Commander 4514 Lt. L. Lopez 879
Field Supervisor 4S15 Sgt. A. Bellante 886 Supervisors
Sgt. G. Irwin 661
Sgt. P. Hernandez 810
Sgt. C. Dominguez 10z
Station Officer 4PDX1 N/A
Jailer 4JAIL2 P.Nunez 849 Officers
CcSsoO B. Cappell 829
T. Amerian (T) 1149
Patrol 4A1M M. Umutyan 1110 M. Gamboa 1083 T Lai 809
4A2M S. Badour 1147 S. Armenta 1131 J. Cendrowski 871
4A3M J. Witter(T) 1153 V. Michel 1036 R. Casey 875
4L4M M. Weissman 861 P. Durham(T)
R. Silva 1089
R. Lassner (T) 1148
M. Umutyan 1110
J. Barraza(T) 1150
PAYBACK: S. Locke 1118
HIREBACK: M. Gamboa M. Umutyan K-9
S. Kakuk 1138
SICK SDO
J. Hernandez 1135 Support
A. Campos 1129 J. Honest 1064
OTHER VACATION
A. Bass IOD

J. Thomas 1031 MIL




Culver City Police Department

3 0 0 Culver City PD Policy Manual

Use of Force

300.1 PURPOSE AND SCOPE
This policy provides guidelines on the reasonable use of force. While there is no way to specify

the exact amount or type of reasonabie force to be applied in any situation, every member
of this [department/office] is expected to use these guidelines to make such decisions in a
professional, impartial and reasonable manner.

300.1.1 DEFINITIONS
Definitions related to this policy include:

Deadly force - Force reasonably anticipated and intended to create a substantial likelihood of
causing death or very serious injury.

Force - The application of physical techniques or tactics, chemical agents or weapons to another
person, or other P.O.S.T. cerified defense tactic techniques. It is not a use of force when a person
allows him/herself to be searched, escorted, handcuffed or restrained.

300.2 POLICY
The use of force by law enforcement pgrsonnel is a matter of critical concern, both to the public

and to the law enforcement community. Officers are involved on a daily basis in numerous and
varied interactions and, when warranted, may use reasonable force in carrying out their duties.

Officers must have an understanding of, and true appreciation for, their authority and limitations.
This is especially true with respect to overcoming resistance while engaged in the performance
of law enforcement duties.

The [Department/Office] recognizes and respects the value of all human life and dignity without
prejudice to anyone. Vesting officers with the authority to use reasonable force and to protect the
public welfare requires monitoring, evaluation and a careful balancing of all interests.

300.2.1 DUTY TO INTERCEDE

Any officer present and observing another officer using force that is clearly beyond that which
is objectively reasonable under the circumstances shall, when in a position to do so, intercede
to prevent the use of unreasonable force. An officer who observes another employee use force
that exceeds the degree of force permitted by law should promptly report these observations to
a supervisor.

300.3 USE OF FORCE

Officers shall use only that amount of force that reasonably appears necessary given the facts
and circumstances perceived by the officer at the time of the event to accomplish a legitimate law
enforcement purpose.

The reasonableness of force will be judged from the perspective of a reasonable officer on the
scene at the time of the incident. Any evaluation of reasonableness must allow for the fact that
officers are often forced to make split-second decisions about the amount of force that reasonably

Copyright Lexipol, LLC 2017/05/18, All Rights Reserved. Use of Force - 47
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Culver City Police Department

Culver City PD Policy Manual

Use of Force

appears necessary in a particular situation, with limited information and in circumstances that are
tense, uncertain and rapidly evolving.

Given that no policy can realistically predict every possible situation an officer might encounter,
officers are entrusted to use well-reasoned discretion in determining the appropriate use of force
in each incident.

It is also recognized that circumstances may arise in which officers reasonably believe that
it would be impractical or ineffective to use any of the tools, weapons or methods provided
by the [Department/Office]. Officers may find it more effective or reasonable to improvise their
response to rapidly unfolding conditions that they are confronting. In such circumstances, the
use of any improvised device or method must nonetheless be reasonable and utilized only to the
degree that reasonably appears necessary to accomplish a legitimate law enforcement purpose.

While the ultimate objective of every law enforcement encounter is to avoid or minimize injury,
nothing in this policy requires an officer to retreat or be exposed to possible physical injury before
applying reasonable force.

300.3.1 USE OF FORCE TO EFFECT AN ARREST

Any peace officer may use reasonable force to effect an arrest, to prevent escape or to overcome
resistance. A peace officer who makes or attempts to make an arrest need not retreat or desist
from his/her efforts by reason of resistance or threatened resistance on the part of the person
being arrested; nor shall an officer be deemed the aggressor or lose his/her right to self-defense
by the use of reasonable force to effect the arrest, prevent escape or to overcome resistance
(Penal Code § 835a).

300.3.2 FACTORS USED TO DETERMINE THE REASONABLENESS OF FORCE

When determining whether to apply force and evaluating whether an officer has used reasonable
force, a number of factors should be taken into consideration, as time and circumstances permit.
These factors include, but are not limited to:

(@) Immediacy and severity of the threat to officers or others.

(b) The conduct of the individual being confronted, as reasonably perceived by the officer at
the time.

(c) Officer/subject factors (age, size, relative strength, skill level, injuries sustained, level of
exhaustion or fatigue, the number of officers available vs. subjects).

(d) The effects of drugs or alcohol.
(e) Subject’s mental state or capacity.
(f)  Proximity of weapons or dangerous improvised devices.

(g) The degree to which the subject has been effectively restrained and his/her ability to resist
despite being restrained.

(h) The availability of other options and their possible effectiveness.

Copyright Lexipol, LLC 2017/05/18, All Rights Reserved. Use of Force - 48
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Culver City PD Policy Manuai

Use of Force

(i) Seriousness of the suspected offense or reason for contact with the individual.
() Training and experience of the officer.
(k) Potential for injury to officers, suspects and others.

() Whether the person appears to be resisting, attempting to evade arrest by flight or is
attacking the officer.

(m) The risk and reasonably foreseeable consequences of escape.
(n) The apparent need forimmediate control of the subject or a prompt resolution of the situation.

(o) Whether the conduct of the individual being confronted no longer reasonably appears to
pose an imminent threat to the officer or others.

(p) Prior contacts with the subject or awareness of any propensity for violence.

() Any other exigent circumstances.

300.3.3 PAIN COMPLIANCE TECHNIQUES

Pain compliance techniques may be effective in controlling a physically or actively resisting
individual. Officers may only apply those pain compliance techniques for which they
have successfully completed [department/office]-approved training. Officers utilizing any pain
compliance technique should consider:

(@) The degree to which the application of the technique may be controlled given the level of
resistance.

(b) Whether the person can comply with the direction or orders of the officer.

(c) Whether the person has been given sufficient opportunity to comply.

The application of any pain compliance technique shall be discontinued once the officer
determines that compliance has been achieved.

300.3.4 CAROTID CONTROL HOLD

The proper application of the carotid control hold may be effective in restraining a violent or
combative individual. However, due to the potential for injury, the use of the carotid control hold
is subject to the following:

(@) The officer shall have successfully completed [department/office]-approved training in the
use and application of the carotid control hold.

(b) The carotid control hold may only be used when circumstances perceived by the officer at
the time indicate that such application reasonably appears necessary to control a person in
any of the following circumstances:

1. The subject is violent or physically resisting.

Copyright Lexipol, LLC 2017/05/18, All Rights Reserved. Use of Force - 49
Published with permission by Culver City Police Department



Culver City Police Department

Culver City PD Policy Manual

Use of Force

2. The subject, by words or actions, has demonstrated an intention to be violent and
reasonably appears to have the potential to harm officers, him/herself or others.

(c) The application of a carotid control hold on the following individuals should generally
be avoided unless the totality of the circumstances indicates that other available options
reasonably appear ineffective, or would present a greater danger to the officer, the subject or
others, and the officer reasonably believes that the need to control the individual outweighs
the risk of applying a carotid control hold:

1. Females who are known to be pregnant
2 Elderly individuals

3. Obvious juveniles
4

Individuals who appear to have Down syndrome or who appear to have obvious neck
deformities or malformations, or visible neck injuries

(d) Any individual who has had the carotid control hold applied, regardiess of whether he/
she was rendered unconscious, shall be promptly examined by paramedics or other
qualified medical personnel and should be monitored until examined by paramedics or other
appropriate medical personnel.

(e) The officer shall inform any person receiving custody, or any person placed in a position of
providing care, that the individual has been subjected to the carotid control hold and whether
the subject lost consciousness as a result.

(f)  Any officer attempting or applying the carotid control hold shall promptly notify a supervisor
of the use or attempted use of such hold.

(@) The use or attempted use of the carotid control hold shall be thoroughly documented by the
officer in any related reports.

300.3.5 USE OF FORCE TO SEIZE EVIDENCE

In general, officers may use reasonable force to lawfully seize evidence and to prevent the
destruction of evidence. However, officers are discouraged from using force solely to prevent
a person from swallowing evidence or contraband. In the instance when force is used, officers
should not intentionally use any technique that restricts blood flow to the head, restricts respiration
or which creates a reasonable likelihood that blood flow to the head or respiration would be
restricted. Officers are encouraged to use techniques and methods taught by the Culver City
Police Department for this specific purpose.

300.4 DEADLY FORCE APPLICATIONS
Use of deadly force is justified in the following circumstances:

(a) Anofficer may use deadly force to protect him/herself or others from what he/she reasonably
believes would be an imminent threat of death or serious bodily injury.
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Use of Force

(b) An officer may use deadly force to stop a fleeing subject when the officer has probable
cause to believe that the person has committed, or intends to commit, a felony involving the
infliction or threatened infliction of serious bodily injury or death, and the officer reasonably
believes that there is an imminent risk of serious bodily injury or death fo any other person
if the subject is not immediately apprehended. Under such circumstances, a verbal waming
should precede the use of deadly force, where feasible.

Imminent does not mean immediate or instantaneous. An imminent danger may exist even
if the suspect is not at that very moment pointing a weapon at someone. For example, an
imminent danger may exist if an officer reasonably believes any of the following:

1. The person has a weapon or is attempting to access one and it is reasonable to
believe the person intends to use it against the officer or another.

2. The person is capable of causing serious bodily injury or death without a weapon
and it is reasonable to believe the person intends to do so.

300.4.1 SHOOTING AT OR FROM MOVING VEHICLES

Shots fired at or from a moving vehicle are rarely effective. Officers should move out of the path of
an approaching vehicle instead of discharging their firearm at the vehicle or any of its occupants.
An officer should only discharge a firearm at a moving vehicle or its occupants when the officer
reasonably believes there are no other reasonable means available to avert the threat of the
vehicle, or if deadly force other than the vehicle is directed at the officer or others.

Officers should not shoot at any part of a vehicle in an attempt to disable the vehicle.

300.5 REPORTING THE USE OF FORCE

Any use of force by a member of this [department/office] shall be documented promptly, completely
and accurately in an appropriate report, depending on the nature of the incident. The officer should
articulate the factors perceived and why he/she believed the use of force was reasonable under
the circumstances. To collect data for purposes of training, resource allocation, analysis and
related purposes, the [Department/Office] may require the completion of additional report forms,
as specified in [department/office] policy, procedure or law.

300.5.1 NOTIFICATION TO SUPERVISORS
Supervisory notification shall be made as soon as practicable following the application of force

as defined in Section 300.1.1.

300.5.2 REPORTING TO CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Statistical data regarding all officer-involved shootings and incidents involving use of force
resulting in serious bodily injury is to be reported to the California Department of Justice as required
by Government Code § 12525.2. See the Records Section policy.

300.6 MEDICAL CONSIDERATION
Prior to booking or release, medical assistance shall be obtained for any person who exhibits signs
of physical distress, who has sustained visible injury, expresses a complaint of injury or continuing
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pain, or who was rendered unconscious. Any individual exhibiting signs of physical distress after
an encounter should be continucusly monitored until he/she can be medically assessed.

Based upon the officer’s initial assessment of the nature and extent of the subject’s injuries,
medical assistance may consist of examination by fire personnel, paramedics, hospital staff or
medical staff at the jail. If any such individual refuses medical attention, such a refusal shall be
fully documented in related reports and, whenever practicable, should be witnessed by another
officer and/or medical personnel. If a recording is made of the contact or an interview with the
individual, any refusal should be included in the recording, if possible.

The on-scene supervisor or, if the on-scene supervisor is not available, the primary handling officer
shall ensure that any person providing medical care or receiving custody of a person following any
use of force is informed that the person was subjected to force. This notification shall include a
description of the force used and any other circumstances the officer reasonably believes would
be potential safety or medical risks to the subject (e.g., prolonged struggle, extreme agitation,
impaired respiration).

Persons who exhibit extreme agitation, violent irrational behavior accompanied by profuse
sweating, extraordinary strength beyond their physical characteristics and imperviousness to pain
(sometimes called “excited delirium”), or who require a protracted physical encounter with muitiple
officers to be brought under control, may be at an increased risk of sudden death. Calls involving
these persons should be considered medical emergencies. Officers who reasonably suspect a
medical emergency should request medical assistance as soon as practicable and have medical
personnel stage away if appropriate.

300.7 SUPERVISOR RESPONSIBILITY
When a supervisor is able to respond to an incident in which there has been a reported application
of force, the supervisor is expected to:

(a) Obtain the basic facts from the involved officers. Absent an allegation of misconduct or
excessive force, this will be considered a routine contact in the normal course of duties.

(b) Ensure that any injured parties are examined and treated.

() When possible, separately obtain a recorded interview with the subject upon whom force
was applied. If this interview is conducted without the person having voluntarily waived his/
her Miranda rights, the following shall apply:

1. The content of the interview should not be summarized or included in any related
criminal charges.

2. The fact that a recorded interview was conducted should be documented in a
property or other report.

3.  The recording of the interview should be distinctly marked for retention until all
potential for civil litigation has expired.

Copyright Lexipol, LLC 2017/05/18, All Rights Reserved. Use of Force - 52
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Culver City Police Department

Culver City PD Policy Manual

Use of Force

(d)

(e)
]
(9)

(h)

Once any initial medical assessment has been completed or first aid has been rendered,
ensure that photographs have been taken of any areas involving visible injury or complaint
of pain, as well as overall photographs of uninjured areas. These photegraphs should be
retained until all potential for civil litigation has expired.

Identify any witnesses not aiready inciuded in related reports.
Review and approve all related reports.
Determine if there is any indication that the subject may pursue civil litigation.

1.  Ifthere is an indication of potential civil litigation, the supervisor should complete and
route a notification of a potential claim through the appropriate channels.

Evaluate the circumstances surrounding the incident and initiate an administrative
investigation if there is a question of policy non-compliance or if for any reason further
investigation may be appropriate.

In the event that a supervisor is unable to respond to the scene of an incident involving the reported
application of force, the supervisor is still expected to complete as many of the above items as
circumstances permit.

300.7.1 WATCH COMMANDER RESPONSIBILITY
The Watch Commander shall review each use of force by any personnel within his/her command
to ensure compliance with this policy and to address any training issues.

300.8 TRAINING
Officers will receive periodic training on this policy and demonstrate their knowledge and

understanding.

Copyright Lexipol, LLC 2017/05/18, All Rights Reserved. Us -
Published with permission by Culver City Police Department @ of Force - 53
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CULVER CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT
SUBJECT INVESTIGATION CHECKLIST

Name of employee: \//A/Gf MCh gé Complaint #: C ) 7-00F

Employee’s Representative: AJonIfe — @/m.f_;
INTERVIEW ADMONITION
1) My name is and my rank is

| am employed in such capacity by the City of Culver City Police Department and | am in
charge of this investigation. Conducting the interview with me is
and their rank is

irﬁmemﬁﬁmen&weﬁwwding this interview, A copy of this
—

recording will be provi pon your request. right to use your own
[ ng device and record any and all aspects of this interview.

5) Today's date is .ﬂ“’ﬂ /7., o[ Bnd the timeis & o |

6) The nature of this investigation is: (Date of actions under investigation, factual allegations of

misconduct) /.. FH@ I CrpeT A7 BEcA), Ard

Cirny Zhlong TAOT Mapprontn Betons, Nutiy

AL AFTan T#eo T, DoT

Page | 1
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CULVER CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT
SUBJECT INVESTIGATION CHECKLIST

Name of employee: Z/‘A/GA' 10// ChHe L Complaint #: C/ Z’QQf

If Applicable:
7) The nature of this investigation is such that the Department deems that you may be charged

with a criminal offense. Therefore, | will now advise you of your Constitutional Rights.

Miranda Warning

e You have the right to remain silent and refuse to answer q fons. Do you
understand?

e Anything you say may be used against you in a rt of law. Do you understand?

e You have the right to consult with an attgufey before speaking to me/us and to have an
attorney present during questioningOw or in the future.

e If you cannot afford an attorney/one will be appointed for you before any questioning if
you wish.

¢ If you decide to answer’questions now without an attorney present, you will still have
the right to stop afiswering at any time until you talk to an attorney.

se rights in order to be interviewed by me? Yes No

8) If subjéct waives Constitutional Rights, go to #9. If subject does not waive Constitutional
ights then read Lybarger Warning.

Lybarger Warning

Although you have refused to waive your Constitutional rights, be advised that | will now
proceed with the administrative aspect of this interview. Therefore, you are now ordered to
fully and truthfully answer all questions asked of you during this interview. Your failure to do so
will, in and of itself, constitute a disciplinable act of insubordination and will result in a
recommendation of disciplinary action against you, up to and including dismissal per Culver City
Police Department Policy Manual Section 340.3.5 (e) “Disobedience or insubordination to
constituted authorities, including refusal or deliberate failure to carry out or follow lawful
directives and orders from any supervisor or person in a position of authority.”

Statements made by you in response to this order cannot be used against you in a criminal
proceeding.

Page | 2
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CULVER CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT
SUBJECT INVESTIGATION CHECKLIST

Name of Employee: //ALC£ Acheld Complaint #: é/7~0ﬁ?

9) Prior to proceeding with the interview, do you have any questions regarding the admonitions
that | have read to you? {if so, respond to those questions that are appropriate) YV

10) No more than two (2) interviewers may ask questions at one time.

11) This interview session shall not exceed beyond a reasonable time considering the gravity of
the issue(s).

12) You will be permitted to attend your personal physical necessities, but may be required to
finish answering a pending question before taking a break.

13) Are you taking any medication, that you have been told or you believe may cause you to be
unable to understand and respond truthfully to the questions that will be asked of you or in
the alternative, have you failed to take any prescription or other medication, that you have
been told or you believe may assist you to understand and respgnd truthfully to the
questions that will be asked of you? Yes_ No /

14) Are you suffering from any physical or mental condition that will cause you to be unable t'o/

understand and respond truthfully to the questions that will be asked of you? Yes___ Not/_
(If the answer is yes, indicate so and continue with interview.)

15) You are to answer all questions truthfully and completely.

16) You are directed to keep the facts of this investigation confidential and not discuss the
circumstances of this investigation with anyone other than your representative.

This interview admonition was read o
acknowledge my undg¢rstanding of m

he, | have reviewed it and by my signature herein, |
hts and duties.

Date (7 a- lz

Employee Signature “ )

Employee Representative P 4 Date

7 /50 o
Interviewer Signature £7- / W e FT772 Date €~CB~/D
Interviewer Signature Date

Page | 3
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CJLL&/& CITY

INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

DATE: June 12, 2017
TO: Lieutenant William Browne, PSU/P&T
FROM: Lieutenant Leon Lopez, Morning Watch W/C

SUBJECT: OIS Public Safety Statement

On 6/12/17, at approximately 0027 hours, Officers responded to a burglary at
BevMo, 5634 Sepulveda Blvd. Officers arrived and immediately saw that the
store’s front window was smashed. As a perimeter was being established, a
vehicle fled the location, almost striking Officer J. Witter #1153. This caused an
OIS to occur involving Officer Witter. For further details, refer to all reports
documented under DR#17-9590.

| ultimately responded to the Bevmo location and obtained a public safety
statement from Officer Witter. Officer Witter discharged his weapon once in a
westerly direction from the rear east parking lot of the location. No one was
found to be struck by the round discharged after an area check was conducted.

| inspected Officer Witter's Glock 21 ST, 45 caliber, service duty weapon and
found his 13 capacity magazine holding twelve Winchester Ranger RA45T 230
grain 45 caliber department issued ammunition. After counting the rounds and
confirming only one round was discharged, | reloaded the magazine and returned
it to Officer Witter. | then transported Officer Witter to CCPD and contacted
Officer Roy Lopez, CCPOA President on Officer Witter's behalf.

9770 CULVER BOULEVARD CULVER CITY, CA 80232-0507

({4



SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, CASE NO. SA@S@ [P V

Plaintiff,

V.

01 SHEON JAMES (DOB: 07/05/1973), FELONY COMPLAINT
aka "COUNTRY",
02 DAVID BANKS (DOB: 05/23/1976), and
03 TYRONE ROBARRE WOODS (DOB: 03/05/1976)
Defendant(s).

The undersigned is informed and believes that:

COUNT 1

On or about June 12, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ASSAULT UPON PEACE
OFFICER OR FIREFIGHTER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 245(c), a Felony, was committed
by SHEON JAMES, who did willfully and unlawfully commit an assault with a deadly weapon and
instrument and by force likely to produce great bodily injury upon the person of JACK WITTIER when
said defendant(s), SHEON JAMES knew and should have known that said person was a peace officer then
and there engaged in the performance of his/her duties .

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1 192.7(c)."

It is further alleged that the above offense is a serious felony, violent felony or an offense requiring
registration pursuant to Penal Code section 290(C), and that prison custody time for the above offense is to
be served in state prison pursuant to Penal Code section 1 170(h)(3).

* ¥ ok ok ok
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COUNT 2

On or about June 12, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of FLEEING A PURSUING
PEACE OFFICER'S MOTOR VEHICLE WHILE DRIVING RECKLESSLY, in violation of VEHICLE
CODE SECTION 2800.2, a Felony, was committed by SHEON JAMES, who while driving a motor vehicle
in a willful and/or wanton disregard for the safety of persons, and with the intent to evade, willfully fled
and/or attempted to eludc a pursuing peace officer's motor vehicle.

sk ook %k gk @

COUNT 3

On or about June 12, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of SECOND DEGREE
COMMERCIAL BURGLARY, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 459, a Felony, was committed by
SHEON JAMES, DAVID BANKS and TYRONE ROBARRE WOODS, who did enter a commercial
building occupied by BEVMO with the intent to commit larceny and any felony.

* ok ok %

COUNT 4

On or about June 12, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of GRAND THEFT, in
violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487(a), a Felony, was committed by SHEON JAMES, DAVID
BANKS and TYRONE ROBARRE WOODS, who did unlawfully steal, take, carry, lead, and drive away
the personal property of BEVMO, specifically, alcohol ($16,049.55), which had a value exceeding nine
hundred fifty dollars ($950).

*« % kP ¥k
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COUNT 5

On or about June 12, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of RESISTING, DELAYING
OR OBSTRUCTING A PUBLIC OFFICER, PEACE OFFICER OR EMERGENCY MEDICAL
TECHNICIAN, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 148(a)(1), a Misdemeanor, was committed by
TYRONE ROBARRE WOODS, who willfully resisted, delayed, and/or obstructed Officers Gamboa and
Umutyan, a peace officer , in the discharge or attempted discharge of a duty of his office or employment.

¥ % % gk

It is further alleged as to count(s) 1, 2, 3 and 4 pursuant to Penal Code section 667.5(b) that the
defendant(s), SHEON JAMES, has suffered the following prior conviction(s):

Case No,

LA020630
YA029817
VA039396
00WF1524

Charge Code/Statute
PC496

PC666
PC211
PC211

SWF100008 PC459

28

Conv. Date
06/02/1995
11/04/1996
02/27/1997
07/10/2000
09/16/2011

County of Court
LOS ANGELES

LOS ANGELES
LOS ANGELES
ORANGE
RIVERSIDE

State
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA

Court Type
SUPERIOR

SUPERIOR
SUPERIOR
SUPERIOR
SUPERIOR

and that a term was served as described in Penal Code section 667.5 for said offense(s), and that the
defendant did not remain free of prison custody for, and did commit an offense resulting in a felony

conviction during, a period of five years subsequent to the conclusion of said term.

Rev. 800-12/16 DA Case 37400400
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It is further alleged as to count(s) 1, 2, 3 and 4 that an executed sentence for a felony pursuant to
this subdivision shall be served in state prison pursuant to Penal Code section 1170(h)(3) in that the
defendant(s), SHEON JAMES, has suffered the following prior conviction(s) of a serious felony described
in Penal Code section 1192.7 or a violent felony described in Penal Code section 667.5(c) or is required to
register as a sex offender pursuant to Chapter 5.5 (commencing with Penal Code section 290) of Title 9 of
Part 1;

Case No. Charge Code/Statute Conv. Date  County of Court  State Court Type
VA039396 PC211 02/27/1997 LOS ANGELES CA SUPERIOR
00WF1524 PC211 07/10/2000 LOS ANGELES CA SUPERIOR

It is further alleged that prior to the commission of that offense or offenses alleged in Counts 1,2,3,
and 4, the defendant, SHEON JAMES had been convicted of the following serious and/or violent felonies .
as defined in Penal Code section 667(d) and Penal Code section 1170.12(b), and is thus subject to
sentencing pursuant to the provisions of Penal Code section 667(b)<(j) and Penal Code section 1170.12:

Case No. Charge Code/Statute Conv, Date  County of Court  State Court Type
VAQ039396 PC211 02/27/1997 LOS ANGELES CA SUPERIOR
00WF1524 PC211 07/10/2000 ORANGE CA SUPERIOR

It is further alleged as to count(s) 1 pursuant to Penal Code section 667(a)(1) that the defendant(s),
SHEON JAMES, has suffered the following prior conviction(s) of a serious felony:

Case No. Charge Code/Statute Cony. Date  County of Court  State Court Type
VA039396 PC211 02/27/1997 LOS ANGELES CA SUPERIOR
00WF1524 PC211 07/10/2000 ORANGE CA SUPERIOR
Rev. 900-12/16 DA Case 37400400 Paae 4 Case No. SA095839
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It is further alleged as to count(s) 3 and 4 pursuant to Penal Code section 667.5(b) that the
defendant(s), DAVID BANKS, has suffered the following prior conviction(s):

Case No. Charge Code/Statute Conv. Date  County of Court  State Court Type

BA097161 PC459 10/04/1994 LOS ANGELES CA SUPERIOR
LA018083 PC487(A) 05/28/1994 LOS ANGELES CA SUPERIOR
LA045630 PC459 04/21/2004 LOS ANGELES CA SUPERIOR
SWF005782 PC459 12/10/2004 RIVERSIDE CA SUPERIOR
06HF2114 PC487 11/07/2006 ORANGE CA SUPERIOR
FF824922 PC666 07/28/2008 SANTACLARA CA SUPERIOR
BA371011 PC211 02/12/2011 LOS ANGELES CA SUPERIOR
MAO060835 PC273A(A) 09/16/2013 LOS ANGELES CA SUPERIOR
YA053085 PC487 03/29/2004 LOS ANGELES CA SUPERIOR
SA052561 PCl18 01/30/2006 LOS ANGELES CA SUPERIOR

and that a term was served as described in Penal Code section 667.5 for said offense(s), and that the
defendant did not remain free of prison custody for, and did commit an offense resulting in a felony

conviction during, a period of five years subsequent to the conclusion of said term.

It is further alleged that prior to the commission of that offense or offenses alleged in Counts 3 and
4, the defendant, DAVID BANKS had been convicted of the following serious and/or violent felonies , as
defined in Penal Code section 667(d) and Penal Code section 1170. 12(b), and is thus subject to sentencing
pursuant to the provisions of Penal Code section 667(b)-(j) and Penal Code section 1170.12:

Case No. Charge Code/Statute Conv. Date  County of Court  State Court Type
BA371011 PC211 02/12/2011 LOS ANGELES CA SUPERIOR
Rey 9NN-12/18 DA Case 37400400 Page 5 Case No. SA095839
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1t is further alleged as to count(s) 3 and 4 that an executed sentence for a felony pursuant to this
subdivision shall be served in state prison pursuant to Penal Code section 1 170(h)(3) in that the
defendant(s), DAVID BANKS, has suffered the following prior conviction(s) of a serious felony described
in Penal Code section 1192.7 or a violent felony described in Penal Code section 667.5(c) or is required to
register as a sex offender pursuant to Chapter 5.5 (commencing with Penal Code section 290) of Title 9 of
Part 1:

Case No. Charge Code/Statute Conv. Date  County of Court  State Court Type
BA371011 PC211 02/12/2011 LOS ANGELES CA SUPERIOR

It is further alleged that prior to the commission of that offense or offenses alleged in Counts 3 and
4, the defendant, TYRONE ROBARRE WOODS had been convicted of the following serious and/or
violent felonies , as defined in Penal Code section 667(d) and Penal Code section 1170.12(b), and is thus
subject to sentencing pursuant to the provisions of Penal Code section 667(b)-(j) and Penal Code section
1170.12:

Case No. C e Code/Statute Conv. Date  County of Court  State Court Type
BA120526 PC211 09/02/1995 LOS ANGELES CA SUPERIOR

It is further alleged as to count(s) 3 and 4 that an executed sentence for a felony pursuant to this
subdivision shall be served in state prison pursuant to Penal Code section 1 170¢h)(3) in that the
defendant(s), TYRONE ROBARRE WOODS, has suffered the following prior conviction(s) of a serious
felony described in Penal Code section 1192.7 or a violent felony described in Penal Code section 667.5(c)
or is required to register as a sex offender pursuant to Chapter 5.5 (commencing with Penal Code section
290) of Title 9 of Part 1:

Case No. Charge Code/Statute Conv.Date  County of Court  State Court Type
BA120526 PC211 09/02/1995 LOSANGELES CA SUPERIOR
Rev. 900-12/16 DA Case 37400400 Paage 6 ] Case Nn. SAN95839
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NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require the defendant to provide DNA samples and print
impressions pursuant to Penal Code sections 296 and 296.1. Willful refusal to provide the samples

and impressions is a crime.

NOTICE: The People of the State of California intend to present evidence and seek jury findings
regarding all applicable circumstances in aggravation, pursuant to Penal Code section 1170(b) and
Cunningham v. California (2007) 549 U.S. 270.

NOTICE: A Suspected Child Abuse Report (SCAR) may have been generated within the meaning
of Penal Code §§ 11166 and 11168 involving the charges alleged in this complaint. Dissemination of
a SCAR is limited by Penal Code §§ 11167 and 11167.5 and a court order is required for full
disclosure of the contents of a SCAR

NOTICE: Any allegation making a defendant ineligible to serve a state prison sentence in the
county jail shall not be subject to dismissal pursuant to Penal Code § 1385,

NOTICE: Conviction of this offense prohibits you from owning, purchasing, receiving, possessing,
or having under your custody and control any firearms, and effective January 1, 2018, will require
you to complete a Prohibited Persons Relinquishment Form (“PPR”) pursuant to Penal Code §
29810.

IDECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND CORRECT
AND THAT THIS COMPLAINT, CASE NUMBER SA095839, CONSISTS OF 5 COUNT(S).

Executed at LOS ANGELES, County of Los Angeles, on June 14, 2017.

RYAN THOMPSON
DE AND COMPLAINANT

........................................................................................................................................................................

JACKIE LACEY, DISTRICT ATTORNEY

JAN’ET\WILSON DEPUTY

Rev. 800-12/16 DA Case 37400400 Page 7 Case No. SA095839
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AGENCY: CULVERCITYPD [/O: RYANTHOMPSON IDNO.: 870
PRELIM. TIMEEST.: 2 HOUR(S)

DR NO.: 179590 OPERATOR: CA
BOOKING
DEFENDANT CII NO. DOB NO.
JAMES, SHEON 008762332  7/5/1973 5002100
BANKS, DAVID 008938633 5/23/1976 5002106
WOODS, TYRONE ROBARRE 010071915  3/5/1976 5002109

PHONE: (310) 253-6311

BAIL CUSTODY

RECOM'D RIN DATE
$1,215,000 06/14/2017
$190,000 06/14/2017

$90,000 07/03/2017

Pursuant to Penal Code Section 1054.5(b), the People are hereby informally requesting that defense counsel
provide discovery to the People as required by Penal Code Section 1054.3.

Page 8
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FELONY COMPLAINT -- ORDER HOLDING TO ANSWER -- P.C. SECTION 872

It appearing to me from the evidence presented that the following offense(s) has/have been committed and
that there is sufficient cause to believe that the following defendant(s) guilty thereof, to wit:

(Strike out or add as applicable)

SHEON JAMES

Ct.  Charpe Charge Range Allegation Alleg. Effect

1 PC 245(c) 3-4-5 State Prison PC 1170(h)(3) MSP State Prison

2 VC2800.2 16,2,3 Prison+$0-10,000

3 PC 459 16-2-3 County Jail

4 PC 487(a) 16,2,3 Jail+$0-10,000
PC 667.5(b) +1 yr. per prior
PC 1170(h) SP/MSP
PC1170.12 x2
PC 667(a)(1) +5 Yrs, State

Prison
DA BANKS

Ct.  Charge Charge Range Allegation Alleg. Effect

3 PC 459 16-2-3 County Jail

4 PC 487(a) 16,2,3 Jail+$0-10,000
PC 667.5(b) +1 yr. per prior
PC 1170.12 x2
PC 1170(h) SP/MSP

ONE ROB WOOoDS

Ct.  Charge e Range Allegation Alleg. Effect

3 PC 459 16-2-3 County Jail

4 PC 487(a) 16,2,3 Jail+$0-10,000

5 PC 148(a)(1) 0-364+80-1,000

PC 1170.12 x2
PC 1170(h) SP/MSP

I order that the defendant(s) be held to answer therefore and be admitted to bail in the sum of:

SHEON JAMES Dollars
DAVID BANKS Dollars
TYRONE ROBARRE WOODS Dollars

Rev 00N-12/1A DA Case 37400400 Page 9 Case No. SA095839
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and be committed to the custody of the Sheriff of Los Angeles County until such bail is given. Date of
arraignment in Superior Court will be:

SHEON JAMES

in Dept
DAVID BANKS in Dept
TYRONE ROBARRE WQODS in Dept ]
at: AM.
Date:
Committing Magistrate
Rev_9N0-12/16_DA Case 37400400 Page 10 Case No. SA095839
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Witter 17-9590

1. How long have you been a CCPD Officer? Start date?
/4//7 W/ 277 — G D co7F e

AP o) e q72ly  SulS
7/ jwéf P7Zee 7
2. Academy Class? When? Where?

#f20 Sy BScwlez  pip.potess
Do fs — Ao [ Brys S @sses

3. What is your current position and assignment? .
f/ldév 77«///7 / O prAeA /208 /ﬂf//zdé

4. Who is your current training officer? How long has he been training you?

LZachk A .ihe/ #0636 — Bukhs

5. Were you working on June 11%, 2017?

VisS — @ sfoo— ©C7F0— Vaevey,

6. What was your unit designation and assigned district?

Y3ner—  Drsr S

7. Who drove? . :

//,.‘ ek AL

8. Did you receive a call to respond to 5634 Sepulveda Blvd., BevMo?
» . /——
OFF col lnivar, — 757

{% ck ¢ -
9. What was the nature of the call?

s ?



Witter 17-9590

10. Were you familiar with the location prior to the night?

20

11. Have you ever responded there for a radio call before?

20

12. Tell us how you arrived at the location (route):

1/9

13. Did anyone else also respond to the location? Who?

AD
14. Did you coordinate the call?  /* 0

QPG ppc > o,

15. Describe to us what type of situation you believed you were responding to:
/ ’7// /ﬁ J7E v % 4 /
Ao T~ Seere

16. Tell us what you saw and heard upon your arrival at the location:
— 2 ane 7
ot
— 17. Describe in detail what you thought when you first saw the van, what was your state of
£ 0 .

ind at that time? ~ ;— .
ZZ&& mind at that time FEer z«e QU/Q,\;/ Lo ,44,7 e A
e T3

7
18. Where were you in relation to the van as it came towards you? Approximately how far
away from the van were you when you first saw it?

§ I W”['(’L'g

19. Did you give any verbal commands to driver of the van?

J-dx



Witter 17-9590 {" (O

20. How fast do you believe the van was traveling?

et « o

21. Could you see anyone inside the van?

A Gty

22. Do you know how many people were inside the van? What was their description? ! ! /
Ak

¢!

\ 2 SUAC ,')/,’Mw("@( %@O&J

23. What type of duty weapon do you carry? Make, Model, Caliber?

24. Does it have a light attached?

25. Did you turn on the light and when?

J

26. Did you draw your weapon?

N

27. Why did you draw your weapon? State of mind?
Sani ¥ o 57

28. Did you discharge your weapon?

29. Why did you decide to discharge your weapon?

30. What were you shooting at?



Witter 17-9580

31. What is your estimation as to how far away from the van you were when you fired the

shot?
N\

32. In your estimation, how much time passed from when you first saw the van until you fired

the shot?
/L/ /1 gﬁ @,)09

33. What was your partner doing?

34. What did you do after you fired the shot?

35. Did you return to the scene? Why?

A Lk Sbewee - lapp  adtiins

36. What did you do there?

37. Did you meet with a supervisor at any time?

74 | ot

38. What did the supervisor talk to you about and do?

(\m /be!\\

39. Were there any other force options available to you at that time?

Y



Witter 17-9590

40. Are you familiar with Policy section 300, Use of Force? Show him copy

T lwov Uo7 /%'&7/

41. Explain when you are allowed to discharge/fire your duty weapon?

42. Are you familiar with subsection 300.4.1, shooting at or from moving vehicles?

8%

43. How/where did you become familiar with the policy?

44. Lexipol login? Have you logged in and when?

A 79

45. Did you receive any tactical training at the Sheriff’s Academy on shooting at moving

vehicles? —{VS [ CAN 1/ /’, &Wﬁm

46. Thinking about the Use of Force Policy, do you believe that your actions were within

policy?
Bl

47. Is there anything you would’ve done differently if you had it to do over again?

48. Is there anything you want to add that we need to know about?



Witter 17-9590
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ovat

10.

11.

12.

13.

14,

15.

16.

17.

OFFICER MICHEL QUESTIONS

NAME - SPELL
EXPERIENCE AND CURRENT ASSIGNMENT
77 S— F72. 6. ¢
2 YrAnS — /9. L, -
HOW LONG HAVE YOU BEEN AN FTO?
6~ FrnTde o
/Y n Brldre
WHO WERE TRAINING ONJUNE 12,2017 v/£=S  —0 Fcr ey k.
FOR HOW LONG HAD YOU BEEN TRAINING OFFICER WITTER? 3 e/l s
WHAT SHIFT WERE YOU WORKING THAT NIGHT? A1OAN+S  (Scb -07 F o
WHAT DISTRICT WERE YOU ASSIGNED AND JWAT WAS YOUR UNIT DESIGN TION?
Drs7. 3 - Y3 .(Sep— [f)ascod
DID YOU RECEIVE A CALL TO RESPOND TO BEVMO, 5634 SEPULVEDA BLVD REGARDING A 459
o: fosc .
AUDIABLE THATNIGHT? O 1 30 A f fosc cer /: s, Plice
[fron]
TELL ME ABOUT THAT CALL:
WHERE WERE YOU WHEN YOU ORIGINALLY RECEIVED THE CALL?
WHERE DID YOU BEGIN YOUR CODE 3 RESPONSE FROM?
APPROXIMATELY HOW LONG DID IT TAKE YOU TO ARRIVE AT THE LOCATION?
ON YOUR WAY DID YOU TALK TO OFFICER WITTER ABOUT ANYTHING? CORRDINATE THE CALL?
UPON ARRIVAL WHAT DID YOU DO?
WHAT DID OFFICER WITTER DO?
HOW FAR FROM THE REAR OF BEVMO WERE YOU?
WHERE WAS YOUR CAR POSITIONED IN THE LOT?

1
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18.

19.

20.

21.

22,

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34,

35.

36.

37.

APPROXIMATELY HOW MUCH TIME PASSED UNTIL YOU SAW THE SUSPECT’S VEHICLE?

APPROXIMATLEY HOW FAST DO YOU THINK IT GOING?

DID YOU ANYONE INSIDE?

HOW MANY PEOPLE IN THE VAN?

SUSPECT’S DESCRIPTION?

WHERE WAS OFFICER WITTER AS THE SUSPECT VEHICLE DRIVE TOWARDS YOU?

DID YOU SAY ANYTHING TO OFFICER WITTER AS THE SUSPECT VEHICLE DROVE TOWARDS YOU?

WHAT DID YOU SEE AND HEAR OFFICER WITTER DO AS THE SUSPECT VEHICLE DROVE TOWARDS
You?

AT WHAT POINT DID YOU HEAR THE SOUND OF A GUNSHOT?

APPROXIMATLEY HOW MUCH TIME PASSED FROM THE TIME YOU ARRIVED UNTIL YOU HEARD
THE GUNSHOT?

DID YOU SEE OFFICER WITTER DISCHARGE HIS WEAPON?

WHAT HAPPENED AFTER THAT, WHAT DID YOU DO?

WHAT DID OFFICER WITTER DO?

DID HE SAY ANYTHING TO YOU IN THE CAR?

DID YOU SAY ANYTHING TO HIM IN THE CAR?

HOW WAS HE ACTING, DEMEANOR?

HOW LONG WERE YOU IN THE PURSUIT?

WHO TOLD YOU TO RETURN TO BEVMO?

WHAT DID YOU DO AT BEVMO?

DID YOU TALK TO OFFICER WITTER AT BEVMO?

2
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38. HOW WAS HIS DEMEANOR AT BEVMO? WAS HE ABLE TO PERFORM HIS DUTIES?
39. IS THERE ANYTHING ELSE | NEED TO KNOW ABOUT THIS INCIDENT?

40. ORDERED NOT TO DISCUSS THIS WITH ANYONE



L. Lopez Interview 17-9590

1.

10.

11,

12.

13,

Rank and Assignment ‘/

Were you working on June 11, 2017 from 1900 — 0730 (Morning Watch)?

Call Sign? 74 /c)g/

Do you remember a radio dispatched of a 459 audible to the BeviVio at 5634 Sepulveda Blvd?

Time ofthecall? — A@

et LT pl Braras AT Ly roe”
coresppmon Clro o7

Did you respond to the location? What Time? ___ &/ S NS A ,ﬁr"_a.(

Stoel /é;(\a.eﬂ o~/610/d

Do you remember anything unusual about the location?

Tell me about the call:

What did you db there? v
' ¢r
How was Officer Witter? His demeanor/Attitude? A ‘9 ”/OCZ
Did you talk to Officers Michel and Witter on your cell phone?
Is there anything else you can tell me that may help me with my investigation?

Do not discuss interview with anyone.



17-9590 June 21, 2017

M. Weissman Questions
1.Name —~ & /fF /S 5eenn/
2. Current assignment and Watch? &/"ﬂ” 7o /,4( > A
3. Did you work on June 11, 2017 from 1900 — 0730 hours? \(/ &
4. District and Call sign? — )>/S\/T 2~ L By
5. Did you receive a call to respond to BevMo, 5634 Sepulveda Blvd? )’ e
6. Nature of the call? ~ Aeehr Ple. flogace: 27, [77‘/_& /%//;‘/
7. Where did you respond from? /BA ﬂ/“//&f/MJ / Sk C nedd — /e
~re

8. Tell me what you saw and did upon your arrival: jﬂu ?443 rd 2

9. Did you see Officer Witter discharge his weapon? &

10. What happened next?

11. How was Officer Witter? Demeanor? Appearance? Speech?

12. Anything else you can add that might Hélp me with my investigation?

13. Do not discuss this interview with anyone.

Wit v Mg, o yp
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Browne, William

From: Kauffman, Shannon <skauffman@rcc911.org>
Sent: Thursday, June 15, 2017 1:19 PM

To: Browne, William

Subject: Fwd: Culver City Radio transmissions

Hi Lt Browne,

From the radio records this is what we could find. Let me know if you need us to look at anything else.

Thank you,

Shannon Kauffman
Operations Manager
South Bay Regional Public Communications Authority

skauffman@rcc911.org
(310) 973-1802 Ext 102

When did 4L.4M and 4A3M get assigned the call? 4A3M assisted OTA at 0029 hours
Where did they respond from? They gave responding location of Culver/Centinela

When did they arrive at the location? No on scene time given, but at 0032 4A3M advised - 1 shot
fired at suspect vehicle by his partner.

When did 4A3M get involved in the pursuit? When they assisted themselves to the call at 0029 hours
and 3 minutes later 4A3m advised OTA that they had fired one shot at the suspect vehicle and
officers were okay.

When was 4A3M ordered to get out of the pursuit and return to the BevMo location? Nothing OTA —

At 0038 hours 4A3M — Ofcr. Michel came on the ESPD frequency and advised that 4L4M was
possibly alone at BevMo because all other units were involved in the pursuit, and asked if they could
get him (4L4M) checked on.

When did they arrive back at the BevMo Location? Nothing said OTA until the roll call — at 0053 hours
4A3M advised they were at BevMo. | found no transmissions where he advised he was responding
back to the business and no phone calls to dispatch from him advising he was returning to the
business.

When did Lt. Lopez (4W8?) meet with 4A3M and where? | was not able to find any radio
transmissions on the air, or on the telephone. At 0140 hours 4W8 asked the dispatcher for the
address of BevMo and at 0144 he advised he was on scene.

1



When did 4A3M clear BevMo? At 0059 hours the units at BevMo went to Tac2 for the interior search
of the business. At 0111 hours 4L4M advised OTA that the location was clear. At 0114 hours Michel
was told to call 5S15’s cellphone. | was not able to find any additional radio transmissions from 4A3M
advising that he cleared BevMo or was back on the perimeter. And there was no change of locations
in his unit history since showing at BevMo at 0053 hours.



Culver City Police Department

Culver City PD Policy Manual

Use of Force

300.1 PURPOSE AND SCOPE

This policy provides guidelines on the reasonable use of force. While there is no way to specify
the exact amount or type of reasonabie force to be applied in any situation, every member
of this [department/office] is expected to use these guidelines to make such decisions in a
professional, impartial and reasonable manner.

300.1.1 DEFINITIONS
Definitions related to this policy include:

Deadly force - Force reasonably anticipated and intended to create a substantial likelihood of
causing death or very serious injury.

Force - The application of physical techniques or tactics, chemical agents or weapons to another
person, or other P.O.S.T. cerified defense tactic techniques. It is not a use of force when a person
allows him/herself to be searched, escorted, handcuffed or restrained.

300.2 POLICY

The use of force by law enforcement personnel is a matter of critical concern, both to the public
and to the law enforcement community. Officers are involved on a daily basis in numerous and
varied interactions and, when warranted, may use reasonable force in carrying out their duties.

Officers must have an understanding of, and true appreciation for, their authority and limitations.
This is especially true with respect to overcoming resistance while engaged in the performance
of law enforcement duties.

The [Department/Office] recognizes and respects the value of all human life and dignity without
prejudice to anyone. Vesting officers with the authority to use reasonable force and to protect the
public welfare requires monitoring, evaluation and a careful balancing of all interests.

300.2.1 DUTY TO INTERCEDE

Any officer present and observing another officer using force that is clearly beyond that which
is objectively reasonable under the circumstances shall, when in a position to do so, intercede
to prevent the use of unreasonable force. An officer who observes another employee use force
that exceeds the degree of force permitted by law should promptly report these observations to
a supervisor.

300.3 USE OF FORCE

Officers shall use only that amount of force that reasonably appears necessary given the facts
and circumstances perceived by the officer at the time of the event to accomplish a legitimate law
enforcement purpose.

The reasonableness of force will be judged from the perspective of a reasonable officer on the
scene at the time of the incident. Any evaluation of reasonableness must allow for the fact that
officers are often forced to make split-second decisions about the amount of force that reasonably
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Use of Force

appears necessary in a particular situation, with limited information and in circumstances that are
tense, uncertain and rapidly evolving.

Given that no policy can realistically predict every possible situation an officer might encounter,
officers are entrusted to use well-reasoned discretion in determining the appropriate use of force
in each incident.

It is also recognized that circumstances may arise in which officers reasonably believe that
it would be impractical or ineffective to use any of the tools, weapons or methods provided
by the [Department/Office]. Officers may find it more effective or reasonable to improvise their
response to rapidly unfolding conditions that they are confronting. In such circumstances, the
use of any improvised device or method must nonetheless be reasonable and utilized only to the
degree that reasonably appears necessary to accomplish a legitimate law enforcement purpose.

While the ultimate objective of every law enforcement encounter is to avoid or minimize injury,
nothing in this policy requires an officer to retreat or be exposed to possible physical injury before
applying reasonable force.

300.3.1 USE OF FORCE TO EFFECT AN ARREST

Any peace officer may use reasonable force to effect an arrest, to prevent escape or to overcome
resistance. A peace officer who makes or attempts to make an arrest need not retreat or desist
from his/her efforts by reason of resistance or threatened resistance on the part of the person
being arrested; nor shall an officer be deemed the aggressor or lose his/her right to self-defense
by the use of reasonable force to effect the arrest, prevent escape or to overcome resistance
(Penal Code § 835a).

300.3.2 FACTORS USED TO DETERMINE THE REASONABLENESS OF FORCE

When determining whether to apply force and evaluating whether an officer has used reasonable
force, a number of factors should be taken into consideration, as time and circumstances permit.
These factors include, but are not limited to:

(a) Immediacy and severity of the threat to officers or others.

(b) The conduct of the individual being confronted, as reasonably perceived by the officer at
the time.

(c) Officer/subject factors (age, size, relative strength, skill level, injuries sustained, level of
exhaustion or fatigue, the number of officers available vs. subjects).

(d) The effects of drugs or alcohol.
(e) Subject’'s mental state or capacity.
(H  Proximity of weapons or dangerous improvised devices.

(g) The degree to which the subject has been effectively restrained and his/her ability to resist
despite being restrained.

(h) The availability of other options and their possible effectiveness.
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(i) Seriousness of the suspected offense or reason for contact with the individual.
() Training and experience of the officer.
(k) Potential for injury to officers, suspects and others.

() Whether the person appears to be resisting, attempting to evade arrest by flight or is
attacking the officer.

(m) The risk and reasonably foreseeable consequences of escape.
(n) The apparent need forimmediate control of the subject or a prompt resolution of the situation.

(0) Whether the conduct of the individual being confronted no longer reasonably appears to
pose an imminent threat to the officer or others.

(p) Prior contacts with the subject or awareness of any propensity for violence.

(a) Any other exigent circumstances.

300.3.3 PAIN COMPLIANCE TECHNIQUES

Pain compliance techniques may be effective in controlling a physically or actively resisting
individual. Officers may only apply those pain compliance techniques for which they
have successfully completed [department/office]-approved training. Officers utilizing any pain
compliance technique should consider:

(a) The degree to which the application of the technique may be controlled given the level of
resistance.

(b) Whether the person can comply with the direction or orders of the officer.

(c) Whether the person has been given sufficient opportunity to comply.

The application of any pain compliance technique shall be discontinued once the officer
determines that compliance has been achieved.

300.3.4 CAROTID CONTROL HOLD

The proper application of the carotid control hold may be effective in restraining a violent or
combative individual. However, due to the potential for injury, the use of the carotid control hold
is subject to the following:

(a) The officer shall have successfully completed [department/office]-approved training in the
use and application of the carotid control hold.

(b) The carotid control hold may only be used when circumstances perceived by the officer at
the time indicate that such application reasonably appears necessary to control a person in
any of the following circumstances:

1. The subject is violent or physically resisting.
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2. The subject, by words or actions, has demonstrated an intention to be violent and
reasonably appears to have the potential to harm officers, him/herself or others.

(c) The application of a carotid control hold on the following individuals should generally
be avoided unless the totality of the circumstances indicates that other available options
reasonably appear ineffective, or would present a greater danger to the officer, the subject or
others, and the officer reasonably believes that the need to control the individual outweighs
the risk of applying a carotid control hold:

1.  Females who are known to be pregnant
2.  Elderly individuals

3. Obvious juveniles
4

Individuals who appear to have Down syndrome or who appear to have obvious neck
deformities or malformations, or visible neck injuries

(d) Any individual who has had the carotid control hold applied, regardless of whether he/
she was rendered unconscious, shall be promptly examined by paramedics or other
qualified medical personnel and should be monitored until examined by paramedics or other
appropriate medical personnel.

(e) The officer shall inform any person receiving custody, or any person placed in a position of
providing care, that the individual has been subjected to the carotid control hold and whether
the subject lost consciousness as a result.

(f)  Any officer attempting or applying the carotid control hold shall promptly notify a supervisor
of the use or attempted use of such hold.

(9) The use or attempted use of the carotid control hold shall be thoroughly documented by the
officer in any related reports.

300.3.5 USE OF FORCE TO SEIZE EVIDENCE

In general, officers may use reasonable force to lawfully seize evidence and to prevent the
destruction of evidence. However, officers are discouraged from using force solely to prevent
a person from swallowing evidence or contraband. In the instance when force is used, officers
should not intentionally use any technique that restricts blood flow to the head, restricts respiration
or which creates a reasonable likelihood that blood flow to the head or respiration would be
restricted. Officers are encouraged to use techniques and methods taught by the Culver City
Police Department for this specific purpose.

300.4 DEADLY FORCE APPLICATIONS
Use of deadly force is justified in the following circumstances:

(a) An officer may use deadly force to protect him/herself or others from what he/she reasonably
believes would be an imminent threat of death or serious bodily injury.
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(b) An officer may use deadly force to stop a fleeing subject when the officer has probable
cause to believe that the person has committed, or intends to commit, a felony involving the
infliction or threatened infliction of serious bodily injury or death, and the officer reasonably
believes that there is an imminent risk of serious bodily injury or death to any other person
if the subject is not immediately apprehended. Under such circumstances, a verbal warning
should precede the use of deadly force, where feasible.

Imminent does not mean immediate or instantaneous. An imminent danger may exist even
if the suspect is not at that very moment pointing a weapon at someone. For example, an
imminent danger may exist if an officer reasonably believes any of the following:

1. The person has a weapon or is attempting to access one and it is reasonable to
believe the person intends to use it against the officer or another.

2.  The person is capable of causing serious bodily injury or death without a weapon
and it is reasonable to believe the person intends to do so.

300.4.1 SHOOTING AT OR FROM MOVING VEHICLES

Shots fired at or from a moving vehicle are rarely effective. Officers should move out of the path of
an approaching vehicle instead of discharging their firearm at the vehicle or any of its occupants.
An officer should only discharge a firearm at a moving vehicle or its occupants when the officer
reasonably believes there are no other reasonable means available to avert the threat of the
vehicle, or if deadly force other than the vehicle is directed at the officer or others.

Officers should not shoot at any part of a vehicle in an attempt to disable the vehicle.

300.5 REPORTING THE USE OF FORCE

Any use of force by a member of this [department/office] shall be documented promptly, completely
and accurately in an appropriate report, depending on the nature of the incident. The officer should
articulate the factors perceived and why he/she believed the use of force was reasonable under
the circumstances. To collect data for purposes of training, resource allocation, analysis and
related purposes, the [Department/Office] may require the completion of additional report forms,
as specified in [department/office] policy, procedure or law.

300.5.1 NOTIFICATION TO SUPERVISORS
Supervisory notification shall be made as soon as practicable following the application of force
as defined in Section 300.1.1.

300.5.2 REPORTING TO CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Statistical data regarding all officer-involved shootings and incidents involving use of force
resulting in serious bodily injury is to be reported to the California Department of Justice as required
by Government Code § 12525.2. See the Records Section policy.

300.6 MEDICAL CONSIDERATION
Prior to booking or release, medical assistance shall be obtained for any person who exhibits signs
of physical distress, who has sustained visible injury, expresses a complaint of injury or continuing
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pain, or who was rendered unconscious. Any individual exhibiting signs of physical distress after
an encounter should be continuously monitored until he/she can be medically assessed.

Based upon the officer’s initial assessment of the nature and extent of the subject’s injuries,
medical assistance may consist of examination by fire personnel, paramedics, hospital staff or
medical staff at the jail. if any such individual refuses medical attention, such a refusal shall be
fully documented in related reports and, whenever practicable, should be witnessed by another
officer and/or medical personnel. If a recording is made of the contact or an interview with the
individual, any refusal should be included in the recording, if possible.

The on-scene supervisor or, if the on-scene supervisor is not available, the primary handling officer
shall ensure that any person providing medical care or receiving custody of a person following any
use of force is informed that the person was subjected to force. This notification shall include a
description of the force used and any other circumstances the officer reasonably believes would
be potential safety or medical risks to the subject (e.g., prolonged struggle, extreme agitation,
impaired respiration).

Persons who exhibit extreme agitation, violent irrational behavior accompanied by profuse
sweating, extraordinary strength beyond their physical characteristics and imperviousness to pain
(sometimes called “excited delirium”), or who require a protracted physical encounter with multiple
officers to be brought under control, may be at an increased risk of sudden death. Calls involving
these persons should be considered medical emergencies. Officers who reasonably suspect a
medical emergency should request medical assistance as soon as practicable and have medical
personnel stage away if appropriate.

300.7 SUPERVISOR RESPONSIBILITY
When a supervisor is able to respond to an incident in which there has been a reported application
of force, the supervisor is expected to:

(a) Obtain the basic facts from the involved officers. Absent an allegation of misconduct or
excessive force, this will be considered a routine contact in the normal course of duties.

(b) * Ensure that any injured parties are examined and treated.

(c) When possible, separately obtain a recorded interview with the subject upon whom force
was applied. If this interview is conducted without the person having voluntarily waived his/
her Miranda rights, the following shall apply:

1.  The content of the interview should not be summarized or included in any related
criminal charges.

2. The fact that a recorded interview was conducted should be documented in a
property or other report.

3. The recording of the interview should be distinctly marked for retention until all
potential for civil litigation has expired.
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(d)

(e)
()
(9

(h)

Once any initial medical assessment has been completed or first aid has been rendered,
ensure that photographs have been taken of any areas involving visible injury or complaint
of pain, as well as overall photographs of uninjured areas. These photographs should be
retained until all potential for civil litigation has expired.

identify any witnesses not already included in related reports.
Review and approve all related reports.
Determine if there is any indication that the subject may pursue civil litigation.

1.  Ifthere is an indication of potential civil litigation, the supervisor should complete and
route a notification of a potential claim through the appropriate channels.

Evaluate the circumstances surrounding the incident and initiate an administrative
investigation if there is a question of policy non-compliance or if for any reason further
investigation may be appropriate.

In the event that a supervisor is unable to respond to the scene of an incident involving the reported
application of force, the supervisor is still expected to complete as many of the above items as
circumstances permit.

300.7.1 WATCH COMMANDER RESPONSIBILITY
The Watch Commander shall review each use of force by any personnel within his/her command
to ensure compliance with this policy and to address any training issues.

300.8 TRAINING
Officers will receive periodic training on this policy and demonstrate their knowledge and
understanding.
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